
i 

r 

r 

Bonnie R. Culley 
•• 1416 Green Beny Rd. 

Jeflerson City, MO 65101 

PETER COFFE.E 

AND 

HIS DESCENDENTS 

GENE BREWINGTON 

CF! 



F"' 

""" I 

F"' 

i"':i 
I 

i 

.... 
I 

PE~R COFF..C:E 
and 

Sa.tE OF HIS Jli::SCENDENTS 

This compilation of the deacendents of PET~~ COF.EEE is 
the culmination of many years of research, and combines 
those tacts found by the compiler, plus the additional 
help rendered by countless other searchers. 

Any error is completely un-intentiona1, and will gladly 
be corrected, when brought to our attention. Any 
additional material, corrections or additions will be 
appreciated. 

This material is not copyrighted, nor protected in any 
way. Any use desired, including reproduction, is 
specifically given. Reference as to source is 
appreciated, but not required. 

It is hoped that the method of organization used herein 
will be easily understood. Those numbers shovin, thusly 
(2_1 , represent the generation, with PEf.:;;.':l CO?.FE..C: as 
Geileration No. l; Peter's children as Generation No. 2; 
their children as Generation No. J, etc. ihe QWl!bers 
shown, thusly: r1. represent tile children of their 
Coffee parents. lmien knovin, these are in order of 
birth, With the oldest child as llo. l; the next oldest 
child as Uo. 2, etc. Those descez:.dents that are in the 
direct blood-line, are shown in capital letters. 
?or example: Si4ITH LA!.iB?:RSON is a direct descendent of 
PET.:R CO?iEE. S.,.UH ~OH married Susie Sr.lith. 
Susie was not of the direct blood-line. 

;.ny additional int'o:r:nation, or corrections will be 
appreciated. For ini'o:rmation as to the ava.ilabilty . 
of additional oopies of this book, and prices, contact 
the compiler. 

This book is dedicated to the finest researcher it has 
ever been my pleasure to be associated with: Du!f RUTH 
(COi.r";;i) 1£filUTT. She is the type of researcher that 
will not accept the fact that George ~as~--ton was even 
born, until she can filld a Birth Certiricate, or a ramily 
Bible. When she states somatbing as a fact, 1t 1s a 
provable fact. When she is not certain, see will plainly 
say so. Don Ruth is a direct desce~dent of PETER CO?~~J. 
To her, as a friend, S!ld as a researcher, I can only say 
"1'hanks". 

G:C::;H:: BRE','/IIIG~Otl 
4728 h'W 59 TZaR 
0.ICLAHO:.tA CITY,OK 

73122 
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Pi:llR COFFEE, was probably born in Virsinia, although some 
sources list his place of birth as the British Isles. Ha 
was probably born about 1705, as he was old enough to trans
act business in 1730. ~ere were at least two Peter Coffees 
in the vicinity. Ona Peter Coffeo, a convict, landed in 
Virginia, in October 1730. He was transported on the ahip 
"Forward". A few months a...~er this time, Peter Coffee, 
in IC1ng George County, Virginia, on 2nd April 1731, listed on 
the County court Orders, was beiJJg bound for his appearance 
at court, for abusiJJg his servant woman, Jane Lewis. In rab. 
1830, Peter Coffey was security tor an action ot debt. ?eter 
died in Prince .Edward County VirS1Dia, in 1771, as his will 
was probated September 16, 1771. Peter married Susannah 

• Susamiah died circa 1795/96. She is shewn 
on-t'"'h_e_l-7'"'go-z'""'i ... deral Census as head of houaehold. She was 
shown on the Prince .Edward County tax lists until 1796, when 
the taxes were charged to "Susannah Ooffae•s estate." Peter 
and Susannah had at least elevun chil.dren (not in order of 
birth): (1) .iranoes; (2) James; (J) ,W'dj.a; (4) Benjamin; 
(5) ?Jar:,; (6) Hannah; (7) "dllliam; (8) Joshua; (9) Pater; 
(10) Cathrina, and (11) Elizabeth. 

l. 

2. 

llRANCES COF1£J:;, died January 5, 1741. 

JA?t.i!S co~, was born .February 27, 1740 (or 1741), and 
probably died before 1771, as he is not mentioned in 
?etar Co.f'fea•s will. 

• LlDIA 00?&:E, was born January 25, 1742, was still living, 
and U.11-married, when her father, Pater Coffee made his will • 

.&:NJ.AMIN CO.FFEi:::.1 was born October 9, 1743, and probably 
died 11rior to l"f71, as he is not .mentioned in the will of 
Peter cof.f'ea. 

~y CO.FF&:: See Page 2. 

JWlNAH CO.Fi'E.1:':: Sea Page J. 

WILLIAl.1 00.F~: see Page 4. 

JOSHUA COFF.W:: See P&&a 44 

• P~TER COF~E&:, JR.: See Page 52 

10.o~INA OO?W: was living in 1771, as she is mentioned 
in Peter Cot.fees will. She married ____ Thomas. 

11.ELU~TH "Bettie" COF.r'z:J::, was still l.iving, and u.n-married 
1n 1771, as shown by the will. of her father, Pe~er Cof.f'ee. 
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l J k. MARY COP.i!'EE, married James Kendall, in OVerwharton Pariah, 
~ Old Stafford County, Virginia. ~ey were married l'ebru.ary 

251 1745. ~•1 had at leaat four children, (1) John; 
(2, Jessee; (3) Jessee, and (4) :Bailey. ~y probably had 
m~i,y amoJJB them; ( 5) t.fo88s, and ( 6) .Aaron. Pan of 'tbia 
f ia reputed to have migrated to Ohio. It is said, 
that Mary Coffee was the aocond wife of James Kendal, .b:1.a 
.i'irat wife be113& .lllar7 ( or Julia) Graves. 

l.. JOHN IOOO>AL, was born .Pabnlary 26, 1749. 

2. JJ::S:ir!t: ICEllD,J,, was born June 19, 1747, and died 1n 1750. 

JES~ DNDAL, was born 1752, in OVerwbartou Pariah, VA. 

Bhl~Y KiNDAL, was borA in 1755. 

i,;05£8 Li:NDAL (perhaps). 

6. AARON XENDAL (perhaps). 

n.b. i'he name is eometi.llles shown as Kendal, and &&a1n as 
Ke~. 

""'1 

\,~ 
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HANNAH COinli:, died in 1814, in Idontgomery County, Tennessee. 
She married JB111es Weakley. They had at l.eaat eight children: 
(1) 5usannab; (2) WUliam; (3) Joshua; (4) David; (5) Joseph; 
(6) Benjamin; (7) John, and (8) -----·• 

1, SUSANNAH W.iWCLEY, died in Tennessee. In 1789, she married 
ifelson .wcDowell. 

2. WILLLU( WEAICLEY, died in 1816. In 1789 he married 
Madeli.ne .Burton. 

J. JOSHUA WEAKLEY, died iebruary 28, 1824, in ii.ontgomery 
County, Tennesaee. He married !tlary illorrison, and they 
had at least five children: (1) James ~Orrison; • 
(2) susannab; (J) llenjamin T.; (4) William Co.ff'ee; and 
(5) Andrew Jackson. 

l, JAW:S AtORiUSON W.t:AXLEY, married Elizabeth Darnell. 

SUSANNAH W2AICLaY, married :eu.tord Nolan. 

BDJ.wnf T. \YEABJ.i)Y, born about 1821, 

'rflLLIAl,1 COFrE.t: W~Y • 

• ANDai::tt JACKSOH W.t::.AKI.r!Y, born about 1815, in Tennessee, 
died Ausust 9, 1868, in Humphreys County, Tennessee. 
He married Christine ioiickle, born about 1820 in 
Virginia. ~ey had at least four children: (1) William; 
(2) Jaea H,; (3) LeoraJ., and (4) .i.lary 11.. 

NILLLW J. W.t:AK:Lt:Y, was born about 1840, 

J.wiES H. W~Y, was born about 1846 • 

• W:ORA J • .r,:;AJCL::Y, was born about 1848, 

lliARY A. W.i::AKLEY, was born about 1849, 

, DAVID 1'6AILEY. 

, JOSEPH 1'EAKLEY, died in 1838, in Tenneseee. 

• m:NJAiiIIJf WEAKL!::Y, died in ~ontgomery Counj;y, Tennessee, 

JOHN W.r!AKLEY, died in Te1111esses. 

_____ \YBAKw:Y, died in Robertson County, Tennessee. 
sbe married David Jones, possibly a minister. 
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.• L WILLI.AK COFFEE, was the son of PETER COFFEE (aee page I). 
~ Wllllam WH probably born c:lrca 1740, H his father, Poter 

Coffeo, Sr,, deed him land en April It, 1758, Vllll11111111H 
probably born In King George County, Virginia. He probably 
died ab1111t 1798/99, H ho mado his wlll In Kay 1798, Vllllam 
married Kary (poHlbly Kc:Alllster). They had eight chlldren1 
(I) Abner; (2) Oise; (3) David; (4) Eady; (5) TIidy; (6) Agno1; 
(7) Pleasant a., and (8) Joshua K. 

I, ABNER COFFEE: See page 5, 

~ OISE COFFEE, was born November 13, 177D, 

3, DAVID COFFEE: See pogo 6, 

EADY COFFEE, was born August 26, 1778, 

TILDY COFFEE, 111a1 born February 12, 1780. 

AGNES COFFEE, was born November 29, 1782. 

PLEASAHT a. COFFEE, WIii born Karch 22, 1785, On 11arch 22, 
1785 ha 11111rrled Judith Meadows, a sister to Sytha Hoadow1, 
'ldlo urrled David Coffee. 

JOSHUA .LL COlBE; see Page 40 

....... 

. ..,,, 
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,.( ABNER COP'PE~, was the son of William Coffee (see Page 4), 
~ and the grandson of Peter Coffee (see Pagel). Abner Coffee 

was born December 24, 1768, and died 1n Campbell County, 
Virginia 1n 1838. On July 20, 1791, 1n Prince .i!:dward County, 
Virginia. ha married Chriirtiana Kalley, daughter of' John 
Kelley. They had at least five children, and probably 
seven. Al.1 of' their children were born 1n Bedford County, 
Virginia. Their children were: (1) Joshua A.; (2) Jesse; 
(3) Celina E.; (4) Delaney; (5) Jenis; and probably: 
(6) Bannister, and (7) Holcomb. 

l. JOSHUA A. COFFEE, married Mrs. Mildred Sweeney 'iioolridge 
Moore, and they had a large family. 

2. JESSE COF:'EE, 1n 1825, in Bedford County Virginia, married 
Ruth Gaddy. 

CELINA E.COFFEE, married 2lisha w. Tinsley, in 1832. 

DELANEY COFFi::&, married James P. Milam, in 1832. 

JENIS COF.FEZ, married Charles Plowers, in 1823. 

&\NlfISTER COPF.Ei:: (probably), married first, Polly Snead, 
daughter of :::.van Snead; Bannister married, secondly, 
Eliza Ellis. 

HOLCa.m COF.Ft:£ (probably), married _____ Padgett, 
daughter of Frederick Padgett. 
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-. b. DAnD CO?P'~, was the eon of William Coffee, and the grand-
~ eon of Peter Coffee, Sr. (Sae P868 4.) David·Coftea was born 

.i'ebru.ary 6 1775, 1n :Bedford County, Virginia, and died in 
1822 1n Sdth County, TenneSBee. In l'r1noe ,t;dward County, 
Virginia, on Nov&JDber 4l 180l, he married Sytha Jaadowa. She 
was the daughter of Joa and Alar,y luaadows. David and Sy-th& 
had at least eigbt ob1l.d.rBn, the older ones who ware born 1n 
Virginia, wb.ila the younger ones ware born 1n fe11DBseee. 
Their children were i ( 1) iJaJ1 nde J ( 2) J.iary1 ( J) William; 
{4) l.iartha; (5) Joel1 (6) Joshua; (7) Stockard. Watld.na, 
and (8) Nanoy T • 

• LiALINDi\ 00.t'FiA, married Isaao CoJ:1&9r (probably). 

• iWlY COF.r~, married ____ Lankford • 

• WILLIA!.. COF.r~~, iaarried J..ary 11Pol.ly 11 COJl&Gr, dauBhter of 
Joshua and Lucina ( <Mon) Conser. li1ary wae the sister ot 
Isaac and Delilah CoJl&er, both of whom married Coffees. 
i.:ary (Conger) Coffee died 1n 1843, and ililliam Coffee 
died before 1850. The,y had at least aavon cldldran, 
(1) IYilliam; (2) JW1ei (3) i'anDia; (4} David; (5) i.ae.rtha; 
( 6) .::Uzabatll, and ( 7 J Nano.v. 

l \'IILi.lAl.1 B. COF~, married Tora (or Sarah) Chapman. 
Thay had nine children, all born 1n lleKalb County 
~ennaasae. Their ohildren were; (1) Cornelial• (2J Ava; 
(J) r;va; (4) Charlie; (5) ii.artha; (6) Uancy; 7) .aob; 
(8) Pa:f'ford, and (9) .l!'loyd. 

1. CORNELIA J. OOF~, born 1n 1878. 

AVA CO?U:b, born 1880.} 
Twine 

• EVA COFnt:, born 1880. 

4. CHAilLIE COF.:Er:. 

IJARTHA COFF.&::. 

NANCY COP~. 

• BOB COFF.ir:. 

Phl'FORl> CO?z'EE. 

2. Ji>?U: COF:~, on January 20, 1653, married Joseph 
Wallace. 

• FANNIE COF.i?~. 

DAVID OOl'F.t:i::, on December l.9, 1953, married Nancy 
Holen. 

iw.R1'HA COFP.W.:. 

,,,,,, 

,.,,,, 

,.,,., 
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""'7 • 
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MARTHA COF.i'~~, born about 1808, and died January 1864. She 
married W:Uliem fioyd, who wao born about 1603. They lived 
and died Juat out of Alexandria, DeICalb County, Tennessee. 
lloth are buried 1n tha ~aet View Cemetery. They had at least 
eight children: (l) lo1artha1 (2) Joshua 14. 1 (3) Nancy o.; 
(4) Saphronia D.; l6) William1 (7) Elizabeth, and (8) Richard. 

l. UARi'ilA !'LOlD, died at age 15. 

2. JOSHUA DI. FLOYD, was born August 4, 1628, and died October 
9, 1869. He waa never married. 

3. NANCY o. PLOD>, was born September 4, 1830, and died 
October 17, 1650. On I&arch 5, l.849, llhe married John ij.te 
Goodner. • 

SAPHRONIA C. PLOD>, was born 1n 1635, and died L.arch 10, 
1854. On January 17, 1853, she married William Hoskins. 

ROBimi' D. .PLOIJ>, was born about 1639. 

WILLIAM r.LO?D, was born about 1636. (He was prcbabl,Y 
named John William.) He married Eliza J. Snodgrass. 

BLIZABEi'H FLOIJ>, born about 1842, marn.ed c.w.L. Hale. 

RICHARD iLO?D, was born about 1844. 

5. JOQ. OOPRBB, was born .December 20 1 1808 1n Smith county, 
tenneasee. He died JUl.y 31, 1849 (or 1A46) in Sclith County, 
Tennessee. On February- 7, 1633, he married biartha Jlllen 
Ii.Gore, who was born JUl.y 22, 1815, in South Carcl.ina, and died 
il!ay 8, 1896, 1n California. flla't"tha ~len was the daughter of 
Patrick J4oore. Joel and .u:artha had eight children: (1) r.iary 
Je81l81ite1 (2) Stocka.rd Watkins; Alfred Jefferson; (4) Juruaha1 
(5) Yat:Llda v.; (6) Darthula; \7) .David h-anklin; and 
(d) faylor. After the death of Joel. 1 !Aartha married, secondly, 
George Wooten, who was bOrn about 18u6. It 1.s not certai.n at 
this ti.me, whether they ware marri.ed 1n Tennessee, or 1n 
llliDoia. It is more than likely they were married 1n Illi
nois, aa the 1850 Census of Cl.ay COWlty, Illinois, lista 
George s. Wooten, age 44, .farmer, born 111 Del.aware, livi.Dg 
with his wife, MarY, and children: Geor,e w.; Isaac Li.; 
Hettie~., and Lisry E. luartha (~oore) lCo.f.fee) dootten and 
George Wootten were probably married abcUt 1857, as they had 
one son, Stephen Wootten, whO was born 1.n Il.J.1no1s, 1n 1656. 
fhe 1900 OeDSllS shows him 11.vi.Jlg with his halt'-eister, ~Y 
Kirkendall (One of George•s chil.dren by his first wile) 1n 
Han.ford, California. About 1863, George and 14artha, al.ong 
wi.th thei.r chi.ldren, migrated to California. In the l670e 
several ocueins and in-lawe from Smith County, fenneesee 
joined the earlier Oo.ffee-Wootten group in the general vioi.nity 
o.f Stani.alaus County, California. Both Liartha and George s. 
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Wootten are buried 1n the l48.sonio Cemetery, L.odesta, 
California. We have no dates at this time for Georse s. 
tiootten. 

l lilARY JE~TB CO.?iEE, was born November 13, J.833 1n 
Smith County, Tennessse. !rhia was the da,y oi' the 
meteor showers. She died June 6, l9l2a. from "h1Jart 
disease oi' the valves". OD June 25, la57, 1n Cla,y 
County, Illinois, she married Jacob William Drake, who 
was born .Deoembar 13, 1830, 1n Clark County, Ohio. He 
died July 15, 1875, 1n lAodesto, California. iaary and 
Jaoob are buried 1n the aeaoia (old ~ionser) Cemetery 
in .!Jodesto, and have lovely stonse. Jacob Drake was 
reportedl.y a descendent oi' the eminent ~sh navi
gator and explorer, Sir Pranoia Drake. Jaoob Drake 
ew.grated to California 1n the early l850s. ne waa a 
cabinet-maker, a wheelwr~~i and a millwright. He 
reportedly built a grist near Butter, 1n Yuba 

6 

Countyt California, and also ertected the i'iret water 
powered grist m:1ll on the Sacramento River, Dear the 
present city of Sacramento. He returned to Ill:1.Dois, 
where he married Mary Je8D8tte Coffee. After their 
marria&e, they lived 1n LoUisville, Illinois, where he 
ran a cabinet maker's shop, and where their three eldest 
children were born. He le:tt lll1noia 1n 1863, preoediJlg 
hie fami.ly, and spent the winter 1n V1rgin1a City-, Nevada. 
In the sprillg of J.664 .ilia wife outfitted a wagon o:t her 
own, with ox teB.C1s, hired a man to drive it, and orossed 
the plains 1n company with her two brothers, s.v. and 
d.J. Coffee. She was accompanied by her two ohildrell, 
one child having died 1n Ola,y County, llllnoia. Her 
husband met her in Salt Lau City, Utah, and they spent 
the winter 1n Virginia City, llevada. Tiley later went to 
Linden, California, where they r81l18.inod about a year, at 
which time they moved to Paradise Valley, ~taniaJ.Bus 
County, Ca1i1"orn1a. Jacob and L.ary ~aka hbd e~t 
children: (l) Lemuel ~arl; (2) liomer Alfred; (3) z}lizabath 
irancia; (4) Althea ~rtrude; (5) i..ary i..artha; 
{6) Zacharia :.ilias; \1) :a.>ialtha LuJ.u, and (c3) Jaoob 
,t'illiam, Jr. 

l L.:;i.ilJ~ EARL DR.AXE, WBB born at LcUisville, CJ.ay 
County, Illinois, on le.arch 18, 1860. He died Jul.y 5, 
1929, and is bUrl.ed at ~desto, California. He 
accompanied his motilsr to Callform.a 1 _ when he was a 
young child. ue waa reared on the oici homestead, 1n 
Stanislaus County, California, and in 1875, when 
Lemuel. wae fifteen years old, hia father died. The 
next year, Lemuel assum.ed char&& ot his mother' a 
l.arge grain ranch. Lmmlel. J.ater ranched in the 
Santa Ynez Valley. He built fifty-two barns 1n 
Stanislaue County. He wae J.ater associated with hie 
brother, Z.B. Drake, at wodesto, 1n the real eaatate 
business. In Santa :a&rbara County, California, 1n 
1883, Lemuel. married Hester AJlD Torreaoe, who waa 
born in Illinois and came to Cali.fornia as a. little 
girl., with her parents. The father of Heater ADn waa 

"""i. 

""" 
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was James w. Torrenos, who was born in .hiiasouri, and 
her aother was Mency K. (Skief) Torrence, who was born 
in Illinois. Le11111el. Earl. and Hester ADD (Coffee) 
Drake had six children: ( l.) Jessie .Ethel; ( 2) James 
Lynn; ( 3) William ii.; ( 4) luary hfartha; ( 5) Annie 
Genevieve, and (6) Aiercedea Lucille. Lemuel Drake is 
bUried in the Acaoia (Old Pioneer) Cemetery-, in 
idodaato, California. 

l. JESSIE Z.:T.HBL DRAKE, married Ora Ruaeell, who in 
1922 was an electrician in t.todeato, California. 

JALiES LllfH DRAKt: JIIBrriad Clara Cover. About 1922 
they ware grape growers in High precinct. !hey had 
at least two ohil.dren: (l.) .Donald, and (2) Lynn Earl. 

1 A lia DONALD DltAJCB. 

~ LYim EAaL DRAJCE. 

3. WXLLIA!li H. DRAXE, in 1922 was in partnership with 
his father. He married Alma Weldy, of i..odesto, 
California. 

4. LiARY .w\R'tiL\ DRAKc:, about 1922, was a stenographer 
tor the fhompson Brothers Grain Company, of 
~odeato, California. 

5. AIDfli GE.L::VIZ'f~ ~. about 1922 was attending 
~odeato Hign School. 

6. ldl:':RC~as LUCILLE DR.AKB. 

2. HOKER AlFREO DRAKE, wus born In Clay County, llllnols, July 25, 1862, 
He died December 6, 1913, after several years of fall Ing health. 
He died In Stanislaus County, and Is burled at Kodesto, Callfornla. 
He died fr- stomach cancer. In 1883, he married Eunice 
Brooks, a native of California. Eunice -s 
born In Sutter County, California, the daughter of Rev. J. Brooks, 
a pioneer Baptist preacher In California, and his wife, Frances N. 
(Hackley) Brooks, After the marriage of HOffler A. Drake and Eunice 
Brooks they lived for some tline In Kodoc and Herced Counties, 
before returning to Stanislaus County. They ran a grocery store 
In Kodesto until his death, Homer and Eunice had seven children: 
(I) Leonard Arthur; (2) Charles A.; (3) Ruth E.; (~) Josephine; 
(5) Louis C.; (6) Dorothy E .• and (7) Lula Katharyn. 
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I. LEONARD ARTIIUR DRAKE, was an electrlclon In Sonto Rosa, CA, 
about 1922, 

2 CHARLES A. DRAKE, lived In ltodeato about 1922, ond was 
Interested In the Turner Hardware Company. 

JOSEPHINE DRAKE, married Albert Giovanetti, who In 1922 wus o 
rancher. 

LOUIS c. DRAKE, In 1922 was not 1110rrled and living with his mother. 

RUTHE. DRAKE, In 1922 lived In Son Francisco, CA. 

DOIIOTHY E. DRAKE, In 1922 w11 a student In ltodesto, CA. 

LULU KATHARYN, In 1922 was a student In ttodesto, CA, 
. . 

ELIZABETH FRANCIS "Fannie" DRAKE, wu born llovClllber 8, 1858, and 
died In_ 1860. She wus born and died In Clay County, 111 lnols. 

ALTHEA GERTRUDE DRAKE, was born July 11, 1865, and died In 1875. 
She was born end died In California. She Is burled at ltodesto, CA. 

HARY HARTHA DRAKE, was born November 3, 1867, and died June 6, 1912. 
She 111Drrled Wll 11 s Russell "Ruu" High, who was born Karch 30, 1860, 
In Lebanon, Smith County, Tenneasee, He died June 20, 1913, of acute 
entercolltls end liver disease. He was a very prmlnent man, presi
dent of the farmers and Kerchanta Bank, of Modesto, California. He 
married Kury Martha Drake on October 2D, 1887, In Hodesto. They 
are both burled In the Kosonlc Cemetery, In Modesto. They had five 
children: (I) Benjamin Hugh; (2) Del11111 Gertrude; (3) James Droke; 
(~) Leslie Homer, and Alvera Bernlcu. 

I, BENJAKIN HUGH HIGH, banker, was born Harch 25, 1889, and died 
Novaiber 2, 1955. He married 01 Ive______ He 11 
burled ut ______ _ 

DELMA GERTRUDE HIGH, was born February 19, 1891, and died 
November 2, 1955. She married Harold H. Herron, who was born 
________ ,, and died _______ _ 

JAKES DRAKE HIGH, was born July 18, 1893, and died December 10, 
1950. He married Isabelle Jane Hanlon, ..tio was born ____ _ 
and died ______ They are burled at ________ _ 

,.,..,. 

,.,,,,, 



Page ll 

LESLIE HOl1ER HIGH, wes born October 31, 1B96, and died August 6, 
19Sli. He married llo H. --.-----,.-• who was born 
and died _______ They are buried at -------

ALVERA BERNICE HIGH, was born June 8, 1900, and was living In 1381. 
She married tlal In Langstroth, who was born ________ _ 

ZACHARIS ELIAS DRAKE, was born July 31, 1869, about three miles north• 
east of Nodasto, In the Bel Passi school district, Stanislaus County, 
California. He graduated frOIII the Stockton Business College In 1890. 
He was engaged In various businesses until about 1901, when he became 
Involved In the real estate business. In San Fronclsco, on Oecember 16, 
1889, he married Mel I le Mannion, who was born--~----·• and died 

Zacharls died August 19, 1935, frOffl heart disease 
and Is burled In the ____ __,...,._ Cemetery, Hodesto, Cal lfornlo. 
Zacharls and Nellle had five children: (I) Grover E., (2) Hae L.; 
(3) Gladys; (4) Kary, and (5) Carleton Emerson. 

GROVER E, DRAKE. 

HAE L. DRAKE, 11111rrled _____ Harding. 

KARY DRAKE. 

CARLETON EMERSOH DRAKE. 

DIAI.THA LULU DRAKE, was born July 24, 1871, and died.,.......,.--.-• 19211. 
She Is burled In the _ __,,,_ __ Cemetery, Hodesto, California. She 
urrled Louis V. Krohn, of Arcato, Hlllllboldt, County, Callfornlo. 

JACOB WILLIAN DRAKE, was born April 30, 1873, ond died April II, 1938, 
of prostrate cancer. He Is burled In the _______ Cemetery, 
ltodesto, California, He was never married, 

STOCKARD WATKINS "Dick" or ''Richard" COFFEE, was born September 16, 1839, 
In Saith County, Tennessee, and died April 7, 1917, near 11odesto, California. 
On Karch 7, 1870, he married Kartha Howell, who was born April 11, 1850, 
and died_.....,..,...,..--,,.-....,.:• She was born In the state of Klssourl, the 
daughter of Ulill11111 "°'"9!1, who spent the latter years of his life In 
C.llfornla. Stockard and Kartha are burled at_....,_.,.....,.,,......,,..--...,...-• 
They had seven children: (I) Andrew J.; (2) John Alfred; (3) Jasper Uarren; 
(4) Henry Java; (5) Darthula A,; (6) Letha Kay, and (7) Charles Stockard, 
(Some sources 11st a child: Kanerva E., who was born July 28, 1871, an~ 
died August tit, 1871,) 

1. ANDREW J, (Jefferson?) COFFEE, was engaged In the real estate 
business In Hodesto, C.llfornla, In 1913, (It Is doubtful, If . 
this child belongs here, although he was so listed In one 'mug• 
book". There probably was another child, of Stockard W. and 
Karth• Coffee, but It was probably named Kanerva E,) 
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ACACIA 
CEKETERY CITIZENS 

(OLD PIONEER) CEKETERY CATHOLIC 
CEKETERY 

N KASONIC 
CEKETERY 

SCENIC DRIVE 

Cemeteries In Nodesto, Callfornla. There are four separate 
cemeteries, although It appears there Is only one, as a stone 
fence which runs the entire length of all four, 

(Per Jackie Kalbach·· 1981) 

2. JOHN ALFRED COFFEE, was born September 29, 1872, and died August 11, 
19~5. He married Ardona Keeks, who died before 1980, They had tw 
children: (I) Klr:11111, and (2) Hazel. 

17
~ NIRIAH COFFEE, married Edwarda. 

~ HAZEL COFFEE, married ~ker, She died before 1980, 

JASPER MARREN COFFEE, was born Nay 18, 1874, and died Septamber 20, 
1957, On November 6, 1895, In Stonl1lau1 County, Callfornla, he 
married Ora Hagin, who was born January 27, 1877, In ltodesto, CA, 
and died December 25, 1963, In Stockton, Son Joaquin County, CA. 
They hod four children: (l)Beryl Irene; (2) Elbert Leland; 
(3) Ardyth Estel la, and (4) Stoclcard W.rren. • 

I. BERYL IRENE COFFEE, was born September 16, 1897, In Stanislaus 
County, CA, and died June 3, 193D, In Tuolumne County, CA. She 11 
burled as Beryl BeQffllln In the Coffee plot In Pioneer Cemetery. She 
married, first, Jack Ring. She married, second, Harvey Crabtree, 
She married, third, ____ Beaman. Children, If any, unknown. 

ELBERT LELAND COFFEE, was born Nay 20, 19D4, In Stanlslau1, CA. 
On August S, 1931, at Alahambro, CA, he married Virginia Munson, 
who w11 born September 27, 19D7, at Boone, Iowa. 

ARDYTH ESTELLA COFFEE, was born June 3, 1906, In Stonl1lau1, CA. 
On June 2D, 1932, at Oakland, CA, she married Virgil _Berry, who 
was born ______ ., at Noscow, Idaho. 

STOCKARD MARREN COFFEE, was born June 22, 1910, In Stanlslau1 County, 
CA, On January 27, 1946, at Reno, Nevada, he married Betty Anna 
Skourud, who was born October 17, 1920, In Bonners Ferry, Boundary 
County, Idaho. 

"""'.1 
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4, HENRY JAVA COFFEY, was born April 17, 1876, and died In 1954. 
On August 13, 1898 (or 1899) In the Sylven district, he married 
Inger Narle Holm, who was born In 1879, In Copenhagen, Denmark. 
Harle wes the daughter of J,J.P. and Kathllda (Hansen) Holm. In 
1886 the f1111lly c11me to California, locating In Sonora, and a year 
later to Oakdale, where the father was In the shoe business until 
he retired, passing away In 1902. His wife preceded him In death, 
dieing In 1894, Karle had two sisters, Johanna, who married Guy 
Laughlin, of Hickman, and Annie, who married JULIUS COFFEE, and 
lived In Oakdale untll her death. Karle (Holm) Coffee died In 1954, 
Henry Java and Narle Coffee had one daughter: (I) Kabel Ann. 

,~(;_ KABEL ANN COFFEE, was born June 12, 1900. She married David 
~ Arrata, who died prior to 1981. In 1922 they lived In Hodesto, 

California. They had one chlld (~dopted): (I) Thomas Ventura. 

~ HOMAS VEifflJRA ARRA!i!A, in 1980 lived in Southern CA. 

OAATHULA A. COFFEE, was born February 7, 1879, • 
and died June IS, 1963, She married Robert J. Humner, who was born 
In South Bend, lndlana, on July 22, 1884, and who died February 6, 
1965, They had one son: (I) Robert Coffee. 

,~h ROBERT COFFEE HUKKER, was born December 25, 1913, at Kodesto, CA, 
~ and died Karch 30, 1979, Robert C. married Frances Thomas. After 

the death of Robert C., Frances married Hartin Spyres. 

LETHA HAY COFFEE, wa1 born In 1883, and died In 1977, She married, 
first,...--.--- HcKullln1. They had one son: (I) Wllllam, Letha 
Kay 11t11rrleci, second, James A. Switzer, who was born In Chelan, WA, 
In 1883, and died In 19~9. They had one daughter: (I) Clara. 

t WU.LIM 11cKULLINS. 

CLARA SVITZER, married Ralph Spencer, who died, prior to 1980. 
Clare re-married, but n- Is unknown • 

. CHARLES STOCKARD COFFEE, wa1 born Hay 4, 1887, and died Aprll I, 
1970. He married Hersllla a. Simonds, who was born In Ceres, CA, 
Aupust 18, 1890, and died July 19, 1959, They had two children: 
(I) Leonard Stockard, and (2) Martha Ann. 

t LEONARD STOCKARD COFFEE, married Georgette Wells. 

HARTIIA ANN COFFEE, married Wllllam Neville, Hartha Ann married, 
secondly, but the name Is unknown at this time. 

). ALFRED JEFFERSON COFFEE, was born August S, 1837, In Smith County, Tenn
essee. About 1852, ha along with his famlly, fflOved to Clay County, 
llllnols. About 1863 his f1111lly emigrated to Callfornla. They arrived 
at Linden, San Joaquin County, Callfornle, In October, 186". Albert J. 
moved to Stanlslau1 County, California, In 1865. He settled In what was 
knoom as "Paradise Valley". About 1872, he returned to llllnols, where 
he married Hatlld• J. Speek. They had at least four children: 
(I) Stoclcerd Franklin; (2) Lilly Bell1 (J) Ellen Gertrude, and (4) Edna. 
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I. STOCKARD FRANKLIN COFFEE 

LILLY BELL COFFEE, 

ELLEN GERTRUDE COFFEE, 

EDNA COFFEE. was born In 1888, ond died In 1962, She Is burled In 
llodesto, Collfornia, ulong•slde her father who died In 1916. Edna 
married Richter, Children. If any. unknown, 

~. JURUSHU COFFEE, was born In 18~1. She Is shown In the 1870 Federal 
Census as living with her brother, Alfred Jefferson Coffee. She married 
JG111es Carter. Humber of children, If any, unknown. 

IIATILDA VIRGINIA COFFEE, wus born June 10, 18~2, In Smith County, 
Tennessee. and died December 28, 1903, In Hanford, California, where 
she Is also burled. On November 15, 1868, at Paradise Valley, 
Stanislaus County, California. she 111Drrled Wllll11111 Kilton Viney, 
He was born July 22, 183~. In Indianapolis, Indiana, and died 
November 15, 1892, at Hanford, California. Wllllu HIiton was the 
son of WIiiiam Osborne Viney, and Dorinda (Bay) Viney. WIiiiam and 
Katllda Viney had eight children: (I) Carrie A,; (2) Jacob Edwin; 
(3) Hertha Ellen; (~) Clara Etta; (5) Kary Belle; (6) Wllllo1111 Amos; 
17) Lemuel E., and (8) Pearl I. 

I, CARRIE A, VINEY, was born August 25, 1869, In Paradise Valley. CA• 
and died November 17, 1869, Paradise Volley. 

2. JACOB EDWIN VINEY, was born October 16, 1871, Paradise Valley, CA, 
und died In 1952, In Glendale, CA, On August 8, 1899, he married 
Katherine Sl<lnner, who was born ______ . They had four 
children: (I) Esther; (2) Hadelyn; (3) Katherine, and(~) Virginia. 

ESTHER VINEY, was born _______ _ 

AADELYN VINEY, was born ______ _ 

KATHERINE VINE'Y, was born ______ _ 

VIRGINIA VINEY, wu born _______ . 

3, t\ARTHA ELLEN VINEY, was born July 3, 1873, at Los Banos, California, 
and died June 30, 19~0, In Los Angeles, Callforniu, 

CLARA ETTA VINEY, was born September 6, 187~, at Los Banos, California, 
and died January 23, 1961. at Los Angeles, California. On June 12, 
1904, at Hanford, California, she married Elvia Richardson Booe, 
who was born _....,_....,. ___ ,, and died __ .,,... ___ ..,...,,...._ .. 
After their marriage they moved to Washington State, and later to 
Idaho, where they homesteaded near the present town of Fairfield. 
About 1915 they moved back to California, and settled near Los 
Angeles. They had two children: (1) Loia Nadine, and (2) Harold E. 

{ 

LOIS NADINE BOOE, was born In Idaho, November 11, 1908. and 
died In 1977, 

HAROLD E. BOOE, was born In Idaho, July 5, 1911. He worked for the 
Edison Company for 39 years, and retired In 1975, In 1981 he 
lived in San Clemente, CA, In 19~7 he married Shirley Clark. 
They had one son: (I) Jim, 

'""1 

""1 
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,J:• JIN BOOE, was born 
~ In Pasadena, CA. -------

In 1981, he lived 

l!ARY BELLE VINEY, wes born July 6, 1876, In Tulare County, CA, 
and died Aprll 2, 1924, In Los Angeles, CA. On February 14, 1900, 
at Hanford, CA, she married Ora T. Clow, Mho was born 
and died________ They had no children. -----

WILLIAN ANOS VINEY, was born December 22, 1881, In Tulare County, CA, 
and died Nay 20, 1954, at Covina, CA. On October 14, 1914, he 
mBrrled Rea Ell Iott, ....,o was born_.....,......,,.....,,...,...._ They had 
two children: (I) William Elliott, and (2) Robert, 

,,~ WILLIAN ELLIOTT VINEY, was born July 4, 1915. 

~ ROBERT VINEY, was born December __ , 1917. 

7. LENUEL E. VINEY, was born September 2, 1881i, In Tulare County, CA, 
and died January 15, 1885, In Tulare County, CA. 

8 PEARL I. VINEY, was born September 2, 1884, In Tulare County, CA, 
and died July 29, 1956, In Los Angeles, CA. On September 18, 1907, 
she married Benjamin F. Schmidt, ,mo was born 
They had two children: (I) Roderic, and (2) Ba-rb,..a-,-a-.------

,.~ RODERIC SCHNIOT, was born July 15, 1909. 

~ BARBARA SCKltlOT, was born February 19, 1915. 

6. DARTHULA COFFEE, was born In 1844. 

8. 

DAVID FRANKLIN COfFEE, was born Nay 10, 1845, and died _____ _ 
On December 15, 1868, he married Clarinda Hunter, who was born 

, and died..--....,..-..--· They moved to Tulare 
~Co_u_n_t_y_,....,,C-a~l~lf~o-r-n:la, In which county, he was County Assessor, In 1891. 
They had seven children: (I) Joel Stanford,- (2) Ada Ellen; (3) Clare; 
(4) Laura; (5) Rosie; (6) Nina, and (7) LeRoy. 

I. JOEL STANFORD COFFEE. 

ADA ELLEN COFFEE, 

CLARE COFFEE. 

LAURA COFFEE. 

ROSIE COFFEE. 

6. NINA COFFEE, died In Infancy. 

1..:. LEROY COFFEE, died In Infancy. 

TAYLOR COFFEE, was born circa 1847. 
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6 JOSHUA COFtEE, was born February 8, 1810, and died December 
17, 1890, 1n Stan:1.slaus County, California. He married, 
first, Del11ah Co1J88r, who was born February 2 1814, 1n 
Slllith County, fennesseer and died about 1846, in Smith Count,1. 
Delilah COJ:188r was the aBUBhtltr of Joshua and Lucinda ( Owen) 
Con&er. She was a sister to Isaac and L!ar,Y Coll&&r, both of 
whom married Coffees. Joshua and Delilah had i'our cluldren: 
(l) John James; (2) Llary; (3) Francea, and (4) Joshua David. 
Joshua Co:f'i'ee married, eecondl,1, about 1849/50, Sarah llill, 
who was born 1n 1820 and died 1n 1891. Both Joshua and Sarah 
are buried 1n the Citizens Cemetery, luodeat~ California. 
Joshua and Sarah had four ohildrem (5) Wil am Floyd; 
(6) Caroline Dera1tha; (7) tielisaa Jans, and (8) Robert H. 

l JOHN J.AL:ES COFFEE, was born January 9, 1833, 1n Stuth 
County, !rennessee. He died l..a,y 27, 1927 at Lubbock, 
Texas. Hie Death Certificate is Ho. 172A8, Lubbock County. 
He is buried at Loraine, i..itchell County, fexas. On July 1, 
1856, he married Nancy Christine Lamberson, who was born 
..:ay 20, 1830, 1n Smith county, Tennessee, and died 
January 12, 1895, 1n Heward County, Texas. She is buried 
at Loraine, l.ii.tchell County 1 Texas. Nancy was the dau&hter 
of Conrad and Sarab. (!ra,ylorJ Lamberson. John James aDd 
Nancy Coffee bad Dine children: (1) Richard Cornelius, 

{
2! Thomas Joshua; (3) Francia lrlarionl (4) John Leonard; 
5 Samuel Creed; (6) Robert TaylorJ 7) lJary Elizabeth; 
8 William Rile,Y, and ( 9) Alfonso J amea. 

l RICHARD 11Diokn CORNELIUS COPPEE, was born April 16, 1857 
at Fannin, !rexas, and died June 10, 1934, at Big Spring, 
Texas. His Death Certificate is in Howard County, fexaa, 
no. 26278. On April 13, 1882, he married Ollie Catherine 
"Kate" J.nderson, who was born February , 1858, in 
Lamar County, Texas, and died November rr; 1917 at Big 
Spring, Texas. Her Death Certificate is No. 3170). 
Ollie was the daughter of George Reed and J.1ahala CUm1 
(Long) Anderson. Richard Cornelius and Ollie Coffee 
had eight childrens (l) Don; (21 Christine liiahala; 
(3) Zema Reed; (4) Liary Ellen; 5) Thomas John• 
(6) Rebecca E.; (7) Ollie ?Jay, and (8) Vera Eete11e. 

DON COFFEE, was born October 14, 1883, at !ralpai 
Colemen County Texas, and died December 20, 19 o, 
at Da11ae, Daliae County, Texas. Hie deeatb certifi
cate is No. 4219. On June 30, 1909, he married 
Mery "Mamie" Elizabeth Green, who was born ----o1 
in L.adieon County, A1absma, and died 
l.958, at Vlichita .Pal.la, Texas. She w""aa~t""he~""a"'aiiih~"""'ie""r~• 
of Charles and !Jary ~lizabeth (Pike) Green. Don and 
Liamie had one child: (1) Don Ruth. 

'9 
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(.§{, DON RUTH COFFEE, was born Hay 15, 1910, at Albany, Texas. 
~On February 12, 1933, she married Fred Herritt, who was born 

, 1906 at Childress, Texas. He died December 19, 
•,~9S.,.,..1,-a-t-=r~u-scon, Arizona. He Is buried In the Holy Hope 
Cemetery, at Tuscon, Pima County, Arizona. Fred was the son 
of Robert Johnson and Paullne (Scott) Herritt. Don Ruth and 
Fred had two children: (I) Anna Jo, and (21 Lee Hiles. 

t ANNA JO HERRITT, was born and died In 1934. 

I LEE HILES KERRITT, was born Harch 5, 1935, at Albuquerque, 
New Hexlco. At Lordsburg, Hew Kexlco, on December 30, 
1953, he married Sydney Ann Ross, who was born ___ _ 
She was the daughter of Howard Pierce Ross and Louise 
(OrU111110nd) Ross. Lee HIies and Sydney Ann had five 
children: (I) Cherie Lynn; (2) Christopher Lee; (31 Tamny 
Louise; (4) Nork Howard, and (5) Hlchael Frederick. 

I. CHERI LYNN HERRITT, was born September 13, 195~, at 
Tuscon, Arizona. 

CHRISTOPHER LEE HERRITT, wos born October 12, 1955, at 
Tuscon, Arizona. 

TAMY LOUISE HERRITT, was born June 16, 1959, at San 
Diego, California. 

HARK HOWARD HERRITT, was born July 8, 1961, In 
Phoenix, Arizona. 

HICHAEL FREDERICK HERRITT, was born December 8, 1966, 
In Orange County, California. 

CHRISTINA HAHALA COFFEE, was born February 14, 1885, at Talpa, 
Colflftl4n County, Texas, and died Harch 12, 1964, at Denver, 
Colorado. She was not burled. She wllled her body to research. 
On October 24, 1919, at Yokahama, Japan, she married, as the 
third wife, Robert Edward Chambers, who wos born In 1870 In 
Bedford County, Virginia, and died April 21, 1932. He died 
In Shanghai, China, and Is burled In the Pashlng Chao Cemetery, 
Shanghai, They were both Baptist missionaries. They had three 
children: (1) Christine; (2) Richard, and (3) Lois. 

1. CHRISTINE CHAN8ERS, was born August , 1921, In Canton, 
China. She married John W. Brown, wiio"wiis born 
In 1972 they lived In Anchoroge, Alaska. They h_a_d_f_o_u_r __ 
children: (I) Lois; (2) Pamela; (3) Barbie, and (4) John. 

1 
LOIS BROWN, married Hartin Easton. 

PAAELA BROWN, married Lee Tre~ler. 

BARI IE BROWM. 

8 JOHN "Rusty" BROWN • 
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RICHARD HARRIS CHAHBERS, was born In September 1924, and 
died, un•marrled, In Septe111ber 1945. He was killed In• 
plane craah. 

LOIS CHAMBERS, Nrried first, John Dllatosh. She married, 
secondly, Bob·Hanson. 

ZENULA "Zema" REED COFFEE, was born April 1), 1886, In Talpa, 
Coleman County, Texas, and died....,.,..._,,_ __ ,,_. On Hay 14, 
1907, she married Louis W. DeHoviile, who wa1 born In 1884 
and died In 1944. He Is burled In Restland Cemetery, Dallas, 
Texas. They had seven children; (II Baby glrl, twln1 
(2) Louis; (3)· Kathryn; (4) Irene, (SI /largaret; (6) Christine, 
(71 James Edward. 

I. Baby Girl DellOVILLE, a twin, wa1 born dead, October 22, 1908. 

LOUIS COFFEE DeKDVILLE, was born October 22, 1908, a twin. 
He died Deceatber 1956, at Jockson, Hls1lsslppl, and Is buried 
at Restland Cemetery. He married Olive Parks. 

KATHRYN DeHOVILLE, was born June 4, 1910. She married, first, 
Bob Kann. They had one chlld: (I) Elloyse. Kathryn married, 
secondly, Jack Taylor Lupton. They had three children; 
(2) Linda Lou, (3) Suzanna, and (4) Jack Taylor, Jr. 

ELLOYSE HANN, married in 1951, Ivan Garthwalt. They had 
no children. 

LINDA LOU LUPTON, married Pepper Hoopes. 

SUZANNA LUPTON, married John tloore. 

JACK TAYLOR LUPTON, Jr. 

IRENE DeHOVILLE, was born In 1912. She married William A. 
Love. They had one daughter: (I) Nancy Gayle. 

,A(. NANCY GAYLE LOVE, married Kichael Lobb. They had one 
~ son, (I) William Boyd. 

~ WILLIAN BOYD LOBB, was born In 1970 . 

. HARGARET DeHOVILLE, was born in 1915. She married Sam 
HcHurray. They had two children: (I) Kay, and (2) Richard 
Oliver. 

{ 

KAY NcllURRAY, was un•marrled In 1972. 

RICHARD OLIVER HcKURRAY, married _________ . 
They had two daughters: 

~ NcllURRAY. 

~ _____ NcllURRAY. 

CHRISTINE DeNDVILLE, married James O. Heans. She was killed 
In on automobile occident In 1945. They had no chlldren. 

JAHES EDVARD OeHOVILLE, was born In 1918, He married 
Virginlo Hurrell. ~hey had three children: (I) James 
Edward, Jr.; (2) Daughter, and (3) Daughter. 

,..,, 
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i JAKES EDWARD OeKOVILLE, was born In 1955, and died 

Daughter OeKOVILLE. 

Daughter DeKOVILLE. 

~. KARY ELLEN COFFEE, married 81alne C, Cole. They had no 
children, 

In 1967. 

. THO!.iAS JOHN COFFEA, was born December 15, 1888, and 
died April 5, 1952, at El Paso, Texas. Tom was 
injured in an accident at alamagorda, New liiexico, and 
died later from hie injuries. His Death Certificate 
is recorded in El Paso County, Texas, Certificate 
trumbsr 17507, Tom was by profession, a lawyer. On 
llovember 15, 1920, at Hew York, New York, he married 
Pauline Toitz, who was born in London, l:ngland. 
Tom is buried at Big Spring, Texas. Tom and Pauline 
had one son: (1) Thomas Arthur. 
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~ fflOM.AS .tulTHUR COFF~, was born in 1922, at Colorado, 
Ji.itchell County, Texas. In 1946 he married Zena 
Platter, who was born in London, England. They 
had four children: (1) Christopher David; (2) rhomas 
John; (3) Liarion Ru.th, and (4) Uanoy Lynn. 

1. CHRISTOPHER DAVID COFFEE, was born 1n 1947, and 
died February 26, 1952. He died in the same 
accident 1n which his grand£ather was fatally 
injured. 

THO?aS JOHN COFFEE • 

• LiAHIOil RUTH COFFEE. 

NAIICY LYNU COFFEE • 

• REBECCA "Reba" .l:':LRISSA CO.i?rEE, was born February 3, 
1890, and died September 12, 1968, at Big Springs, 
Texas. In June 1911, she married Clyde ~dwin Thomas, 
who was born in 1882, and died in 1/69. He was a. 
lawyer. They bad nine children: (l Ollie .ildela; 
(2) Clyde E.; (3) George !lhaddeus; 4) Richard 
Co-rfee; (5) Ruth; (6) ilebecca laary; (7) 1.'eggy Jean; 
(8) Don Eugene, and {9) 1,eslie Haymond • 

. OLLIE ADELA THOMAS, was born in 1912, In 1929 
she married Tracy Roberts, who died Ausust 1963, 
at Big Springs, Texas. They had three children: 
(1) Reba Jean; (2) Donna Jane and (3) i,.ary 
Katherine. After the death of Tracy Roberts, Adela 
Thomas Roberts, in 1968, married Finis Tibbs, father 
cf her y0Wl8eet brother's wi.f'e. 

l. REBA JEAN ROBERTS, was born in 1929, She 
married Tc:lllly R. Bailey. !rhey had tVlc sons: 
(l) Thomas Glenn,and (2) James Robert. 

Ii= TH0?4AS GLENN BAILEY. 

~ J~S ROBERT BAILEY. 
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2 • DONNI.cl J Alfi:! ROBERTS, in 1948, married Dan Roy 
Byni.e. They had three children: (1) Don Roy, Jr.; 
( 2) i'/illiam Robert, and (3) Kim Elaine. 

{ 

DON ROY BYRUE, Jr., in 1971, married Carolyn 
liilliams. 

WILLI.W ROBERT BYRilE, was 'born in 1950. 

mt ELAINE BYRllE, was born in 196,1 • 

• 14ARY KATIIERIN.i:: ROBERTS1 was born in 19)4. In 
1955 she married idwant .a::. Holly. ~.Y bad two 
daughters. 

1 _______ HO~LY. 

______ HOLLY • 

• CLYDE E. THOLW,, Jr., was born in 191). In 1940 
he married Eden Lucas. ~ey bad four children: 
(1) ?.athleen; (2) Cleo Rita; (3) Nancy Jane, and 
(4) Clyde E. III. 

l. KATHLEc:Ii THCXiui.S married Jerry Speight. They
had two children: 

THCXJ.\S. 

o._ THOl.u\S. 

CU:O RITA THOLiJ\:i, married Charles Richard Kauffman. 
They had three children: 

l K.i1UFfl,.,..;. 

_K.\UFFLiAN, 

K.illFFL.Ml, born and died 
•s-e-p-te_m_b_e_r_1..,~._7L. 

3. NAIICY J.t\Ira TliO...,\S, married Dan Lowell Allen. 
They had one son: (1) Dan .i.owell, Jr. 

<4 DAI; LOWELL ALLEN, Jr • 

. CLYDE E. T.HOwA.:l III, was born in 1956. 

). GBORGE THA.DID:.'US fHO!JAS was born in 1915. A lawyer 
by profession. He married first, Cleo Lana Higgins. 
They had four children: (l) Toni ..:.,Ynn; (2) Nicki 
Jane; (3) Tanya Leigh, and (4) '.i!haddaus. George T. 
married, second, I.Sary Liadison Sharpnack. 

l. TONI LYHU THOIJAS I married Enid Lanton Hamby. 

NICKI JANE THOLL\~, married Brad llalwr. 

• TANYA LEIGH fHOldAS was born in 1957. 
4. TliAflDEUS TH~, was born 1968. 

""1 

,.,,, 

,.,., 

...., 

""i . 

""'1 



PBl!,e 21 

4. RICHARD COFFEE THOLWJ, was born in 1918. He 
married Mary Oletha Clanton. They had two children: 
(1) John Richard, and (2) David Clint. 

1. JOHll RICHARD THO?.iJ.S, married iJarcy Wentworth. 
- They had one eon: 

~ _____ maruu;, wus born in 1911. 

2. DAVID CLINT THOr.IAS, married Lillian George. 

UTH THvl.I,\S, was born July 28, 1921. In 1944 she 
married Howard Salisbury. They had four children: 
(l) Ruth Ann; (2) Betty Jean; (3) Kay l>Jarie, and 
(4) Thomas Howard. 

l. RUTH ANN SALISBURY, married Brian Gilley. 

2. BETTY JE;\H SiliISDlJRY, married Daniel James 
Kithcart. They had one daughter: (1) il:aren Ruth. 4 L\ili::l1 RUTH ilTHC,\llT, wao born in 1971. 

3. X...Y iilARIE SALISBURY I married Stephen lieil Castle. 
They had one daughter: ( l) ____ • 

~ ____ CASTl.J:!, was born in 1970, 

4. THOMAS HQ,/4~ SALISBURY. 

6, REBECCA "Becky" MARY THOIW, was born in 1919. She 
married Raymond o. Plunkett, who has been an 
American Airlines pilot since 1942. In 1972 they 
lived in .Fort ,/orth, Textls. !rhey had three 
children: (1) JerrYJ (2) Larry Kay, and 
(3) Jim Bob. . 

l. JE:lRY RAY .k'LU111Ci::'.r'.r, was born February 5, 1943. 
Sj1e was an American Airlines Stewardess before 
her marriage to James Cecil .Burnett. They 
have one son: (l) James Bradley. 

~ JAJJiES :BRJ\DLEY BUIDJETT, wao born in 1968. 

2. Li..RRY KAY PLUIDCETT, was born February 5, 1943. 
He was a helicopter pilot, in Viet Nam, He 
married Cheryl Ann Boyd. The:, have two 
children: 

Jb _____ PLUNKl:':TT. 

(10~ _____ PLUHKETT. 

3. JD1 BOB PLUNKE'.r'.r, was born IABY 11, 1950. He 
was un-married in 1972. He was graduated and 
commissioned at dest Point, June 1972. 
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7. PEGGY JEAN THOHAS, was born October 15, 1923. She was a graduate 
of the School of Nursing at the University of Texas. In 1972 she 
was teaching at the Harris Hospital, Fort Worth, Texas. She 
married John Raymond HcDuff, They had three children: (I) Johnny 

B Cavett; (2) Linda Jean, and (3) Rebecca Lee. 

{ 

JOHNNY CAVETT HcDUFF, was born in 191i7, In 1972 he was an 
officer on the Atomic Submarine, USS Kasmir Pulaski. 

LINDA JEAN HcDUFF, married Robert Glenn Pope, 

REBECCA LEE HcOUFF. 

8. DON EUGENE THOHAS, was born October 15, 1923, He was a twin to 
Peggy, No, 7 above. He married Ruby Lee Brown. They had three 
children: (I) Edward Eugene; (2) Don Hartin, and (3) Timothy 
Brian. 

1 
EDIIARO EUGENE THOHAS. 

DON HARTIN THOHAS. 

TIHOTHY BRIAN THOHAS. 

OLLIE HAY COFFEE, was born Harch 16, 1892, In Howard County, Texas, 
On August 26, 1917, at Big Spring, Texas, she married Oliver W. 
Fannin, The Fannin family has all kinds of degrees, Both Ollie 
and Oliver are University of Texas graduates. He got his degree In 
law. In 1970 he was presented the "Blackstone Award" by the Fort 
\lorth and Tarrant County Bar Association as being the year's out• 
standing lawyer. Oliver Jr., Is also a lawyer and ls married to an 
H.D. who got her degree from the Southwest Hedical School, of the 
University of Texas. The twins each have a degree In some sort of 
engineering, and Bob has e Ph. 0. In math. Ollie and Oliver three 
chi I dren: (I) 01 Iver W, Jr.: (2) Bl II, and (3) Bob, 

1, OLIVER II. FANNIN, Jr., was born April 20, 1920. He married, first, 
Lee \lebb. They had one daughter: (I) Jennie Beth. Oliver married, 
second, Dr. Barbara Acuff. They had two children: (2) Oliver W. Ill, 
and (3) Barbara Ann. 

t JENNIE BETH FANNIN. 

OLIVER \IILLIAH FANNIN 111. 

BARBARA ANN FANNIN, 

2. BILL BRADFORD FANNIN, was born June 9, 1922. In 1950 he married 
Dorothy "Chic" Soletto, of Sliver Springs, Haryland. They had 
three children: (I) Bob; (2) BIii, and (3) Dawn Senlse. 

t 
808 FANNIN, was born 1953, Sliver Sprlng5, Haryland. 

BILL FANNIN, was born 1951i, Sliver Springs, Haryland, 

DAWN SENISE, was born In June 1959, at Tuscon, Arizona. 

3. 808 HEREOITH FANNIN, was born June 9, 1922, In 1947 he ~arrled 
Kartha Stuart, of Fort Worth, Texas, They had four children: 
(I) Susie: (2) BIii: (l) Ann, and (4) Janet, 
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SUSI2 FANNIN, was born in l.949, in New York, NY. 

BILL FAlilfIH, was born in l.951, in New York, NY • 

• ANH FAffiiIN, was born in 1953, in .Austin, Texas. 

JANET FANNIN, was born in 1960, in Austin, Texas. 

VERA ESTELLE COF.EEt:, was born ____ , in Howard 
County, Texas, and died of leukemia, January 13, 1956, 
at Waco, Texas. She is buried at Big Sprillg, Texas. 
She was never mBITied. 

THOldAS JOSHUA COFFEE, was born October 1.8, 1858, in 
Fannin County, Texas, and died January 10, 1935. He is 
buried in the Loraine Cemetery, lllitchell County, Texas. 
On August 18, l.895, at the Dorn home, in Mitchell County, 
Texas, he married Hannah Pauline Dorn. Sha was born 
October 13,•1873, in Alabama, and died March 20, lY69, 
at Loraine, Mitchell County, Texas. She was the daughter 
of James Melvin Dorn, and Talva Ann (r.lcCreel.ess) Dorn. 
Thomas Joshua and Hannah bad nine children: (1) Emma 
Ethel; (2) John Thomas; (3) Charlie Childress; (4) Floyd 
Prankl.in; (5) Ira Idelvin; (6) James Wil.bu.r; (7) Samuel 
Jackson; (8) Lola Delila, and (9) Idildred Paul.ins. 

l E1ilMA ETHEL OOFP&:, was born June 21, l.896, in Llitchell 
County, Texas. On December 5, 1917, she married 
Wiley Franoe James. They had four children: 
(l) Wiley France, Jr.; (2) Robert Vance; (3) Royall 
Gordon, and (4) Prances Elaine. 

1. WILEY mAJ:fCE JAUES, Jr., was born in 1920 in 
Callahan County, Texas. In 1943 he married Nell 
Jane Frazee. They bad two oh11dren: (l) Wiley 
Prance III, and (2) Jency Jane. 

(
9 
jL WJ:LEY FRANCE JAUES III, was born in 1944. 

~ JEHCY JANE JM.tES, wae born in 1950. 

ROBERT VAliC~ JAMES, was born in 1921, in Callahan 
County, Texas. In 1942 he married Helen Louise 
Woolse¥• They bad tf;o children: (1) Larry Vance, 
and (2J Robert Louis. 

(g [L LARRY VANCE JAMES, was born in 1950. 

~ ROBERT LOUIS JAMES, was born in l.959 • 

ROYALL GORDON JALIES, was born in 1924 , Loraine, 
Texas. In l.945 he married Hal.en Louise Powell. 
They had three children: (1) Linda Lane; (2) Stan 
Gordon, and (3) Van Royall. 

1 LINDA LANE JAMES, was born in 1947. 

STAN GORDON JAMES, was born in 1949. 

VAN ROYALL JAMES, was born in 1953. 



~ :.:: ELAIIIB J ... B, waa born in 19)1, L•""""• ~ Texas, and died in - 1.951., of oaaoer. 5he waa 
.never married. 

2 JOHN THOli1AS COPa:E, was born December 22, 1897, 
Mitchell County, !l!exae, and died in 1943 in Loraine, 
Taxaa. In l.91.9 he married Gay llallard. They had 
two ohildrens (l) Don Robert, and (2) fhomaa 
Randall. 

{ 

DON ROl!ERT COFF.Ez:, waa born in 1920. In l.943 he 
married Jinnie ru.nal.di, who died in ~arch 1959. 

THOMAS RANDALL COF.EEE, waa born in 1925. He ia 
a minister, and at o.ne time waa in Seminol.e, 
Texaa. In 1946 he married Haney Lavada Lusk. 
They had two ohil.drens (l.) John Wesley, and 
(2) Stewart Wayne. 

t JOHN WESLEY COPPEE, waa born in 1953, in 
Great Fal.l.a, Montana. 

S~WART WA?NE OOPmE, was born in 1955, in 
Out Bank, lilontana • 

. CHARLIE CHILDRESS COP.mi::, waa born August 2, 1899, 
in W.tohell County, Texas. He waa killed in an 
airplaae oraah near Tampico, Mexico in 1956. He 
is buried at Lubbock, Texaa. In 1920 he married 
idith Ylilson Heard. They had two children: (l) Henry 
Wayne, and (2) Charles Ylendell. 

{ 

HENRY WAYNE COF.tEJ::, waa born in 1922, and was 
killed in Germany, on March 3, 1945. He waa 
buried in ~lgium, then moved to Lubbock in 
1945. He waa never married. 

CHJ.RLi:":S WENDELL COFF.t:E, waa born in 1925, Loraine, 
Texas. In 1947 he married Dorothy Jean Heamith. 
They had four children: (l.) Camille Laae; 
(2) Celia Jane; (3) lr.ark Wayne, and (4) Charles 
Creed. 

OA?ilLLB LANE COF.l!EE, was born in 1951. In 
1971 she married Fred Wayne Flourney. 

CELI,:. JANE COF.F.EE, was born in 1952. 

MARK WAYNE COFPJ::E, was born in 1958. 

CIWU..ES CRu;l> COFFEE, waa born in 1960 • 

. FLOYD FRANKLIN OOF.i'EE, was born in 1900 in !41tohell 
County, Texas. In 1934 he married Estha Louise 
Edwarda. They had one daughters (l) Paula Jean. 

~- P.AULA JE,\.R COP.i&:, wae born in 1937. She married T first Clinton Cartright., and second, Willard 
Brock. 

,,..., 
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• IRA MELVIN COF~, was born in 1902, in• LU. tchell 
County, Texas, and died in 1971 Loraine, Texae. 
In 1923 he married ?dary Ruth Lia.yes. They had 
three children: (1) Rueeel.l \Yeldon; (2) 14ara Lee, 
and (3) Jane Iris. 

RUSSELL WELDON COFFEE, was born in 1925. He 
married! first, Faye Bowlin. They were divorced. 
Be marred, second, Warnell Watson. In 1972 he 
was on the coaching staff at T.c.u. They had 
four children: (1) Russell w., Jr.; (2) ~ueanne; 
(3) Kay Lynn, and (4) Craig Allen. 

RUS::iELL WELDON COFH:E, Jr. 

SUSANHE COFFEE, died as an infant • 

• KA1' LYHN COFFEE. 

CRAIG ALLEN COFFEE. 

2. MARA Lw: COFlEE, was born in 1927. She married 
George w. Nichols, Jr. They had five children: 
(l) George w. III; (2) Debora Jane; (3) Cynthia 
Lee; (4) Sally Ann, and (5) Teddy Al.len. 

GEORGE W. NICHOLS III. 

DEBORA JANE NICHOLS. 

CXNTHIA LEE NICHOLS. 

SALLY ANN NICHOLS • 

. TEDDY ALLEN NICHOLS • 

. JANE IRIS COFEE, was born in 1930. She married 
Erle Odeen Sandlin 1 Jr. Thef had six children: 
(l) Erle O. III; (2l David; (3) Tom; (4) Jack; 
(5) !.iary Jane, and 6) Steven John. 

l EIU.i!: O. SANDLili, III, born 1952, in Germany. 

2 DAVID SANDLIN, was born in 1954, in Germany • 

. TOill SANDLIN, was born in 1955, in Texas. 

• JACK SAHDLIH, was born in 1958, in Alabama • 

. MARY JANE SANDLIN, was born in 1961, Georgia. 

STEVER JOHN SANDLIN, was born 1968, in 
Louisaaa. 
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6 JAMES WILBUR COFF&:, was born in 1904, in J.!itchell 
County, Texas, and died at 5nyder, Texas, in 1957. 
In 1925 he married JeDD,1' Roberts EVBDs, who was born 
in 1901 and died in 1972. They had four children: 
(l) James Wilbur, Jr.; (2) Shirley :Beth; (3) Douglas 
ldaJc, and ( 4 ) .Bob J.!il ton. 

l JAIJES WILBUR COF~, Jr., was born in 1926. He 
married Opal Louise Ikard. They had three children: 
(l) Christi Lynn; (2) Tanya Lea, and (.3) James 
Kelley. 

1 CHRISTI LYlm COF~, was born in 1952. 

TANYA LEA COFFEE, was born in 1955. 

JAIJES KELLEY COF.F&:, was born in 1960. 

2. SHIRLEY BETH COFFEE, was born in 1930. She married 
Sam McDaniel. 

3. DOUGLAS MAX COF~, was born in 1933. In 1951 he 
married !Jartha Carey. They were divorced. He 
married! secondl Betty Ray Hall Clifton. They had 
four ch ldren: l) Debra Gail; ( 2) Cary luax; 
(3) Kim Rene, and (4) Penny Diane. 

DEBRA GAIL C0Fu2, was born in 1952. 

CARY I,iAX COFFEE, was born in 1956. 

• KilJ Ju:NE COFz'El::, was born in 1957. 

PENHY DIANE C0Fj:'E£, was born in 1962 • 

• :BOB LlILTON COF.7~, was born in 1938. He married 
Linda Joy Stephens, in 1956. They were divorced. 
He married, second, Jodie ~edberry Gaston. They 
.t'our children: (1) .... drea Diane; (2) Jamee Ld.chael; 
(3) L.elissa l.3nn1 and (4) Jennie Kalene. 

l. ADREA DIAHE COFi"EL, was born in 1957 • 

JAL.ES L::ICIWL coF;r'.l::i::, was born in 1958. 

MELISSA LYNN COF.t'EE, was born 1n 1960. 

4. JENNIE KALEHI:: COF:t'EE, was born in 1961. 

7. S,UruEL JACKSON COFtl:i, was born in 1906, in Latchell 
County, Texas. In 1930 he married Winnie Iona 
l.icCallum. They had two children: (l) Jackie Ru.th, 
and (2) Nancy Jo. 

~ 
J.,.CKIE RUTH COF?.i::i:, was born in 1941. She married, 
11.rst, James Franklin Hickman. She married, second, 
T. P. Jarry III. 

lhUICY JO COF:n!l::., we.a born 1948, married Gary Van Noy. 
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LOLA DELI~ COP'EEE, was born in 1906 Loraine, Texas. 
In 1935 she married L. T. Smith, who died in 1965, 
at Loraine, Texas. They had two children: ( 1) 'danda 
Joy, and (2) Larry Thomae. 

WANDA JOY SluTH, waa born in 1936. 

LAR.~Y THOl'LAS SI.ilTH, was born and died in 
January 1945. 

9. LIILDRED PAULiiU: COP.FEE, was born in 1910, Loraine, 
Texas, and died December 28, 1971, at Colorado City, 
Texas. In 1950 she married Robert Tunnell Bruce. 
They had two children: ( 1) Betty Ann, and • 
(2) Rebecca sue. 

( 
8
(b. BETTY Alnf BRUCE, was born in 1951. 

~ REBECCA SUE BHUCE, wae born in 1952. 

3. !RANCIS MARIO!i COFEti, was born in 1659, in Fannin 
County, Texas. He was a rancher. He died !Jay 19, 1942, 
and is buried at Big Spring, Texas. His Death 
Certificate is I{o. 22541, noward Cowity, Texas. In 1682, 
in Benton County, Arkansas, he married California 
"Callie" Ann Donaghe. She was killed in an auto 
accident August 11, 1929. Her Death Certificate is 
No. 41733, Nolan County, Texas. She was the daughter of 
Jamss LI. c. J)onaghe. Francis and Callie had six 
children: (1) JJora Pearl, (2) liancy Ola; (3) ?ranees 
Oma; (4) Creed Clyde; (51 blaggie Lena, and (6) dattye 
Emma. 

l. DORA PZARL COP'ali:;, was born in 1684, in Coke County, 
Texas, and died in 1952. She married James ltiarl.on 
iiedlin. They had six children: ( 1) James iiiarion, JR.; 
(2) Oma Lena; (3) .Franois Isaac; (4) John Joseph; 
(5) Sally Ann Mildred, and (6) Cecil Jerome. 

1 JAMES MARION MEDLIN, Jr., married Mrs. Nell Kelley. 

2. ClldA LENA l.1EDLIN, married Charles Judson Lawler • 

• FRANCIS ISAAC ?4EDLilf, married, first, Merly Maude 
Jenkins Vandall. Ha married, second, -Rills 
Larrimore. He had two children: ("1) Harold Wayne, 
and (2) James Howard. 

~ HAROLD WAINE MEDLIR, married Jan Burns. 
(9 

JAlAES HOWARD UEDLIR. 

• JOHN JOSEPH MEDLW, unmarried. 
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• SALLY ANlf !.IILDRED IJEDLIN, married, first, Clovis 
Bristow. They had one child: (l) Larry Bugene. 
Sa1ly Ann married, second, Cul.len ~ell. 

' - (, LARY EUGENE B:USTOW, marriad Al ta llell Ylright. 
~ They had two children: (l) James Cullen, and 

( 2) Daniel Gane. 

C 
10 

1k J.AL."ES CULLEU .BRISTON. 

~ DAlilEL Gz:Ni BRISTlM. 

6. CECIL JEaOi:.IE lalEDLDJ, married L.artha Virginia 
Bellew. They had one child: (1) l4arieha Jerol,yn. 

~ ah. r.rERISHA JEROLllf l:JEDLIN, married Ronald Craig 
~ White. 

2. NANCY OLA COFFEE, was born 1896, Coke County, Texas, 
and died 1963. She married Gip "1.ken. They had seven 
children: (1) Joy; (2) Ray Gip; (3) Ula !iae; (4) Joseph 
\Ying; ( 5) Ora Lee 1 ( 6) Ida Faith, and ( 7) Louvella. 

1. JOY AIKEN, was born in 1903, and married l!'orest 
Gray. They had three children~ (l) Temple; 

1
(2)=

0

:;• and (3) Dixie Lea. 

ARTHUR D.l:!AN GRAY •• 

DIXIE LEA GRAY. 

2. RAY GIP ADG:N, was born in 1904, and aarried J..ay 
Whitehurst. They had two children: (l) Gracia 

8 l,averne, and ( 2) llann,Y. 

(g [h GiUCIB LAV"t:RNE AIKEN. 

~ DANNY Allu?:N. 

3. ULA L.AE ..uJG:N, was born in 1906, and married Ray
mond Durbin. Thay had four children: (1) Ola i..ae; 
(2) Phillip; (3) ____ , and (4) -----• 

OLA blAE DURlllN. 

PHILLIP DUHBIN • 

----- llJ.iUIIN. 

----- llJRl3IN. 
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• JOSEPH WING AIKEN, married Florence Liveley. They 
had five children: (l) ldary Joe; (2) Gary Russell; 
(3) David Enos; (4) Ida Lou, and (5) Samuel Gip. 

MARY JOE AIKEN. 

GARY RUSSELL AIKEN • 

• DAVID ENOS AIKEN. 

IDA LOU AIKEN • 

• SAMUEL GIP AIKEN. 

5. ORA LEA AIKEN, was born 1918, and married Lawrence 
Miller. ~ey had four children: (l) George ru.; 
( 2) .Barbara; ( 3) Frank D., and ( 4) Donna Lea. 

GEORG.i:: Lt. AIILLER. 

BARBARA MILLER • 

• ffl.ANX D. MILLER. 

DONllA LEA L1ILLER. 

6. IDA FAITH AIKEN, was born in 1921, and married 
Donald L. Wiley. They had one child: Steven 
Gilbert. 

(9(, STEVEN GILBSRT WILEY, was born in 1938, and in 
~ 1963 married Carrie LoUise Waring. 

7. LotJVELLA AIKEN, was born in 1924, and married Earl 
.Moore. !rhey had two children: (1) Lola .ra,vrene, 
and (2) Richard Lee. 

( 9 ~ LOLA PAYRENE MOORE, married Prank Kenedy. 

~ RICHARD LEE MOORE, married Irene ------• 

• FRANCES OMA COF.EEE, was born in 1888, in Coke County, 
Texas, and died 1916, at Big Spring, Texas. She 
married Reuben Smith Martin. They had three children: 
(1) 'Nilllem Frankl.in l4arion; (2) Fred .i:."ugene Coffee, 
(3) Frances Cna Gertrude. 

1. WILLI.Ahl ffl.ANKLIN 1.6.ARION lt!ARTIN, was born in 1912. 
He married Verna Kinard. They had two children: 
(1) William Franklin litarion, Jr., and (2) James 
Reuben. 

S { WILLI~ IRAmCLl:N lii.ARION IilARTIN, JR., married Vivian ______ • 

J.At.n:S REUBEN "Bud" illARTIN, married, first, Linda 
Linden; he married, second, Nancy ______ • 
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2. FRED EUGENE COFFJ::E lilAR!rIN, wau born in 1913. HB 
married hlary Elizabeth Johnson. Ther had two 
ohildrenz (1) Fred Eugene II, and (2) Mary 
l4iohelle. 

{ 

1RED EUGENE COFY.ii:E LiARUN II, married Beth 
Booth. 

MARY l.iICHELLE l.lARnN, married Charles 
Sohuhmand. 

3. FRAllCES aJA GERTRIJDE f.!ARTIH, married Hobart G. 
Gillespie. They divorced • 

• Clud:D CLYDE COF~, was born in 1891, in Coke CoUDty, 
Texas, and died in 1955 at Big Spring, Texast He 
married Clara Jones. They had one ohildz (lJ Creed 
Clyde, Jr. 

l6-h _ CRE3ll CLYDE COF.FEE, Jr., was born in 1923, and 
~ married Lorena Brown. They had two children, 

(l) Anna i.iargaret, and (2) Robert Briles. 

ANNA IdARG.ARET COF.EEE. 

ROBERT BRUCE COPP.EE, was born in 1926. He 
married Alice 11idiltoff. They were divorced. 

MAGGIE LENA COFFEE, was born in 1895, in Howard 
County, Texas. She married Brown Randal. They had 
no children. They were divorced. She was a retired 
school teacher, living in El Paso, Texas, in the 1970s. 

HATTYE EtJMA COF.mt:, was born in 1696, in Howard County, 
Texao. She was never married, and lived in El Paso, 
Texas, in 1973 • 

• JOHN "John" LBON...R.D COFFU:, was born February 26, 1862, 
in ~'annin County, Texas. He died June 15, 1935, Lameua, 
Dawson County, Texas, and is buried at Lamesa. In 1884 
he married Dora George Bourne, who was born in 1866, and 
died January 31, 1941, in Dawson County, Texas. Her 
.Death Certificate is No. 1659. Thef had six children: 
(1) Ray Leonard; (2) Stella Pearl; (3) Baby Boy; 
(4) Allene Maydell; (5) John Frank, and (6) Ludie Irene. 

l. RAY LEONARD COF.a:E, was born in 1888, Howard County, 
Texas, and died in 1954, in El Paoo, Texaa. He 
married, firut, Lela Prioe Gannon. He married, 
second, Alice Lois Wilson 1 who was lost overboard on 
a Caribbean Cl'lliBB, in l9b7. He had three ohildrenz 
(l)Ray Leonard, Jr.; (2) Gannon Floy, and (3) John 
Robert. 
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1 
RAY LEON.ARD COFFEE, Jr., was born in 1918. 

GANNON FLOY COi'.i!EE, was born in 1921.. 

JOHN RO.BERT COFnE, was born in 1933. He married 
Nancy L. Wilkerson. 

2. S'.l!ELLA. PEARL COFIEE, was born in l.892, in Howard 
County, Texas, and died in 1954, in El Paso, Texas. 
She is buried at La ~esa, Dawson County, Texas. 
She married Dr. Horace Andrew Gillum. They had 
three children: (l) Baby Boy; (2) Baby Boy, 
and (3) Bil.burn Doyl.e. 

1 
Baby Boy GILLU!.1, born and died 1913. 

Baby Boy GILIUid, born and died 1914. 

BILBURff DOILE GILLml, was born 1n 1920, and 
married Virginia Ann Frizell. 

3. Baby Boy COFF.r:E, was born December 1890, and died 
Januaey 1891. 

ALLENE MAYDELL COi'nJ::, was born 1896 in Howard County, 
Texas, and died in 1962. In 1914 she married Andrew 
:Billingslea. They had seven children: (1) Dorothy 
Louise; (2) Doris Lea• (3) 11.arjorie Jane; 
(4) ~etel.le Irene; (5} James Andrew; (6) ~arie 
Virginia, and (7) aetty Maydell. 

1. DOROTHY LOUISE BILLINGSLEA, was born 1n 1915, and 
died 1n 1966. She married Jack Goodloe. 

2. DORIS LEA BILLINGSLEA, was born 1n 1917. She 
married George Elisha Gabel. 

ltJARJORIE JANE BILLINGSLEA, was born 1n 1918. She 
married Robert Henry Neimeyer. 

ES~r.Ll:: IRENE BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1921. She 
married Billi.a Ray McBride. 

• J..u.tES ANDREW BILLINGSLEA, was born 1n 1927. He 
married Joan :Bagl.ey. 

1dARIE VIRGINIA BILLINGSLEA, was born 1.n 1920. She 
married Cecil James Stewart. 

:BETTY lrlAYDELL :BILLINGSLEA, was born 1.n 1925. She 
married Vernon B. Bratcher • 

• JO.HU fflA?UC COFHEJ::, was born in 1898 1 and died at 
Ashland, Oregon, 1.n 1943. He married Ora ?Aay Terry. 
They had two daughters: 
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LUDIE IRENl:: COFru, wae born in 1920, in Howard 
County, Texas. In 1920 she married liughton William 
Spears. They were divorced in 1927. In 1927 she 
married, eeoondly, Henry Jacob Lowe. They had five 
childrew (l) Henrietta Irene; (2) ldar1 .Hlllla; 
(3) il.da Louise; (4) Henry John, and {5) Dora Linda 
(adopted). 

l. HENRIETTA I~NE Wl'IE, was born in 1928. 

MARY AlnlA LOWE. 

ADA LOUISE LOWE. 

HENllY JOHN LOWE. 

DORA LINDA LOWE. 

5. ROBERT TAYLOR COFFEE was born April 9 1863 • in Fannin 
County, Texas, and died June 7, 1919, in Loraine, Texas. 
Hie Death Certificate is No. 19515 1 in 141tohell County, 
Texas. Ill 1896, in Howard County, Texas, he married 
Nancy Emma Smith, a eohool teacher. She was the d&U&hter 
of Alexander E. Smith and Elizabeth (Williams) Smith. 
Robert anq Emma had one daugb.ter: (l) hlarie. 

t{, _ MARIE COl'iEE, wae born in 1898, in Howard County, t Texas. In 1923 she married Oren L. Peterman. They 
had three children: (l) h!arie; (2) Oren L. • Jr., and 
(3) Robert H. 

1 i.WUE ?ETJIBiJAN, wae born in 1923. Ill 1947 she 
married John Li. !doore, Jr., a newspaper man, for 
the Houstqn ( U) Post. They had two children: 
(l) Haney J'ane, aiiif"T2) Katrinka. 

l Q µ., N.AHC Y J.AJU: i.lOORE • was born in 1949. 

~ KATRINKA MOOlli:1 was born in 1953. 

:.:!. O.IIBH ~ ?ETERIWl, Jr.• wae born in l.929. He 
married i..ona Lou Pierce. They had one eon: 
(l.) Oren Lake III. 

~ OREH LAKE PZ:T~RLiAN III, was born in 1955. 

3. ROBERT H. PETERWAlf, waa born in 1934. He married 
Verna Harrington. !rbey had two children; 
(l) Karen, and (2) Robert. 

l q ~ KAREN PETERL:iAN • was born in 1954. 

~ ROBERT PETErlhWf, waa born in l.962. 

,,,... 

,,,,,, 
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• SALtU-.r.I. CREED co~, was born lla,Y 26, 1867, in Fannin 
County, Texa, and died Jul.y ll, 1938, in Jones County, 
Texas. Hie Death Certificate is No. 33443. He is 
buried in the Greenleaf Cemetery, .Brownwood, Texas. 
In 1893, he married E1izabeth Clemantine "Clemmie" 
Keen, the daughter ot William T. Keen, and Nancy 
(Hopkins) Keen. They had eight children: (l) S8llllllie 
Willie; (2) Baby Boy; (J) Liary Odessa; (4) Irene; 
(5)Elizabeth Clemantin!, (6) John Arbuckle; (7) tdaurene 
Rhea, and (8) William Hl.Chard. 

1. SAMLll:i: WILLIE (female) COFFEE, w&s born in 1894, and 
died in 1966. She is buried in Anthony, New Liexico. 
She married Lightner Burns. They had no children. 

2. Baby Boy COFFEE. 

MARI ODESSA COFFEE, was born in 1898. She married 
i/illiam E. Key. They had no children. 

4. IRENE COF:ti 1 was born in 1899, and died in 1900. 

5. ELIZABETH CLEb!ANTIDE COF.t'EE, was born in 1901. She 
married Herbert L. Graham. They had one daughter: 

{ sfi:t:T::s:~s.a:: GRAHALI, wae born in 1928. She married, 
~ firet 1 John Kenneth Matot. They had one daughter, 

(1) ~atty Lynn, who was adopted by her step
father. Betty Rose married, second, Tyson LeRoy 
Robinson. They had two daughters: l2) Deborah 
Ann, and ( 3) Robin Clemmie. 

1. llETTY LIND ldilOT ROBINSON, was born in 1948, 
in Dallas, Texas. In 1964, in Calii'ornia, 
she married John Vudmaeka. They had two 
children: (1) TyLynn lilizabath, and (2) Paul 
Lawrance. .Betty Lynn and John were d1voroed. 

TyLDN ELIZABETH W.IlMASKA, was born in 1965, 
in California. 

PAUL LAl'IRENCE WILIASKA, was born in 1967. 

2 DEBORAH ANN ROBINSON, was born 1954. 

ROBIN CLE!mE I.El:: ROBIHSOH, was born in 1957. 

6. JOHN ARBUCKLE COP.BEE, was born in 1904, Brownwood, 
Texas. He was a lawyer. In 1930 he .married ,u-ian 
Gre~. They had two children: (l.) John Richard, 
and ( 2) Barbara Ann. 
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JOHN RICHARD COPH2, was born 1n 1931. He 
married Gloria Am1 Anderson. !Chey had f'our 
children: (1) Karen Annette; (2) susan Lynette; 
(3) lilchelle Janet, and (4) John Richard Jr. 

KAREN ANNET~ COF.EEE, wae born 1n 1955. 

SUSAN LINET~ COFiEE, was born 1n 1958 • 

• .iilCHELLE JANET COP~, was born 1n 1959. 

JOHN RICHARD CO.P.r~, Jr., was born 1n 1962. 

BARBARA AN1f COF.:ID:, wae born 1n 1940. She married, ,...,, 
first, Riohard Whittington III. They had one 
daughter: (1) Sarah. Barbara married, second, 
Louis Heintze. They had ona son: (2) _____ • 

(g~ SARAH flHITTINGTOH. 

~ _____ HEINTZE • 

• l.lAURENE RHEA COF~, was born 1n 1908. She married 
William Irbin 11Hed11 :Bennett, a retired Cattl.e Brand 
Inspector, 1n Amaril.lo 1 Texas. They had one daUghter:,...,, 
(l) Llollie Elizabeth. 

@.h _ L10LLIE ELIZ.J!ETH l:Wi.{ETT, was born in 1947. She 
~ married Donald F. Sadaman, 1n l.967. They divorced. 

8 WILLIAJ.i RICHARD COFF.t:E, was born 1n 1906 at Brownwood, 
Texas. He married liirs. Cara Elizabeth Daniel Hillis. 
'.rhey had no children. In the 1970a they lived 1n 
Tampico, ~exioo • 

• ?w.RY .ELIZ,Aj3ETH COF.mE, was born ~ctober 26, 1666, 1n 
wcllonal.d County, J.iiasouri. She died about 1870. 

8. WlLLIAl4 11Vlill" RILEY COF?i:E, was born 1n 1870, in 
.i..cDonald County, Lliaeouri. Ha died at Louisville, 
Kentucky. He married Ltary Addie Cox. They had three 
eons: (l} William Ril.ey Jr.; (2) .Frederick Thomas, 
and (3) aoger. 

l iULLIALI RILEY COFH:E, Jr., ciarried Edith 
They had no ohildren. He died 1n Louisvi•u•e--,K"'"f .... -

.FREDERICK THOLlAS COFFEE, was born in 1901, at 
Georgetown, Kentucky. rie married, first, Louise 

• He married, second, .,..... ______ • 
.,.ti_e..,had--1-·0-ur-ohildren: ( l) Billie; { 2) frederick 
Thomas, Jr.; (3) Patsey Ami, and (4) David. 

BILLIE CO.F:'.BE. 

Fiu:DERICK THOldAS "Tommy" COFFEE, Jr. 

3 PATSEY .um COF~. 

4 DAVID COFFEE. 

"""1 
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ROGER COFFEE, was born in Kentucky. He married 
Amelia ______ • tiley had at least one son: 
(l) Roger Lee. 

(8(, ROGER LEE COFFEE, married 
~ He has children, bu.t numbe""r""'wilm""""'~o""w""n-.---

9. ALEONSO 11Fon11 JAMES COPn:E, was born in 1870, in 
MoDonald County, W.seouri. He died in Scott County, 
ldiaeouri, in 1906. He married Ida Ball. They had no 
ch:U.dren. 

2. Iii.ARY CUFF.ll, was born in 1.835. She married Ira Walter 
King. They moved to Kentucky. Number o! children, if 
any, unknown. 

3. PRANCES COFiEr:, was born in 1837. She married, first, 
W1111am Newbell. They had at least two sons. She 
married, second, ____ Patterson. Number or children, 

~. any, unkno:WBELL • 

• ~ _____ NEWBELL • 

• JOSHUA DAVID COF.PEi::, was born in 1839, and died in 1915. 
On December 20, 1860, he married illary Lou Blanton. Both 
are buried in the ~'ukewater Cemetery, Brown County, Texas. 
They~had .seven obildreni (ll Mary A.; (2) Roaa L.; 
(3) dOhn T.; (4) Hamby D.; 5) Leonard; (6) Lucy, and 
(7) Nancy. 

1. MARY A. COF.rEE, was born in 1864, and died in 1891. 
She married _____ Owens. Number of children 
unknown. 

2. ROSA L. COF.P.E.E, was boru in 1866, and died in 1888 • 

• JOHN T. COFFEE, was born in 1869,_ and lived to be nearly 
100 years old. On February 5, le>93, he married Nora 
Whaley. 

HAf4BY D. COP.a:E, was born in 1891, and died in 1911. 
He married lllimu.e Whaley, who was a sister to Nora 
Whaley. 

LEONARD S. COF.F.E.t:, was born in 1874, and died in 1696. 

LUCY COFlti, married ____ Jackson. 

NANCY COP.rEE, married Lymi Phillips. 
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5. WILLIAM FLOYD COP.FEE was born in 1851, and died AUgUst 21, 
1916. On April 9, 1A151 he married Kate Ellen Wootten, who 
was born November 28, lo58, and died iebruary 23, 1915 • 
.Both are buried in Modesto, California. Kate Ellan was 
the daughter of .i:'!lias H. Wootten, and Sarah (Drake) 
Wootten. William and Kats had four ohil.dNnz(l) Al.onzo J.; 
(2) Cora Lillian1 (3) Dlanohe iva, and (4) Ada Llyrtle. 

l. ALOllZO 11..,on11 J. COP.PM:, was born ;.pril. 15, 1876, and 
died Ootober 14, 1923. He married Emma Wilson. They had 
three ohildrenz (1) Harold lA>renzo; (2) Graoe Alberta, 
and ( 3) Arl.ine Ava. 

1. HAROLD LORENZO COF.Fa:, was born in 1898, and died 
in 1921. He was never married. 

GRACE ALBERTA COFBE! was born in 1900, and died in 
1958. She married C yde HUdelson • 

. ARLINE AVA COF~, was born AUgust 28, 1906. She 
married Clyde Hudelson. 

2. CORA LILLIAN OOFF.a.r;, was born November 29, 1877, and 
died Jamiary 13, 1941. She married Prank Jerome Rose. 

.BLANCHE EVA COFP.EE, was born Jamiary 6, l.882, and died 
January 8, 1947. She married Horbet Leo Rose, who was 
a brother to Prank Jerome Rose. 

A.DA MYRTLE COP~, was born !day 9, 1880, and died Laroh 
22, 1960. She was never married. 

6. CAROLINA DEHALTHA COFmz:, was born in 1854, in Smith 
County, Tennessee. She married George w. Gordon. She 
died April 26, 1877. They are both buried at l.lodesto, 
California. They had three childrens 

7. r.;ELISS~ JANE COP~, was born in 18561 and died in 1936, 
in Venice, Californ1a. On June 6, 187!l in Stanislaus 
County, California, she married Zacharlas Howell. They are 
buried in Stanislaus County, CA. 

8. :aO.Bi:":Rf H. COFF.EE1 was born in 1858 in Smith County, TeDll
essee. After l.800 he married Laura-----• He lived 
and die-d at Tustin, California. He is buried in the 
Santa Ana Cemetery • 

• STOCK.JU) WilKINS COFFEz;, was born in 1811. He marri,d 
Liinerva Harper, who was born in 1813. She was the daughter 
of l.'.atthew and Sarah Harper. They lived and died in Smith 
Countv, Tennessee, except for a few years spent in Warran 
County. They had (possibly) ten childrenz (l.) William; 

i2). ~lizabsth; (3) ~obert D.; (4) Henry~.; (5) Sarah Jane; 
6) Lemuel D.; (7) J.P.; (8) wack; (9) Samuel. F .• and 
10) Logan Alexander. 

..., 
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I. WILLIAN COFFEE, was born In 1835. 

ELIZABETH COFFEE, was born In 18]9 . 

. ROBERT D. COFFEE, was born In 1840. He married _...,.. ___ Allison. 
They had et least one son, 1nd several daughters. One son was: 
(I) Bancroft. 

BANCROFT COFFEE, moved to Mississippi. 

HENRY M. COFFEE, was born In 1842. He married Laura A. Barrett. 

SARAH JANE COFFEE, was born In 1844. 

LEMUEL D. COFFEE, was born In 1846. In Callfornla, on December 24, 
1882, he married California Sarah Garman. 

J.P. COFFEE, was born In 1848, 

was born In 1852. 

LOCAN ALEXANDER COFFEE, was born January 6, 1853, and died August S, 
1919. He Is burled In the Gordonsville Cemetery, Smith County, 
Tennessee. On Hay 18, 1871, he married Serepta Gwaltney, who was the 
daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth Ann (Ward) Gwaltney. They had 
five children: (I) Haggle Lee; (2) Thomas Stockard; (3) Lemuel Hack; 
(4) Jesse Hershel, and Effie Dean. 

I. ttAGGIE LEE COFFEE, married John Flnla Johnson. 
6 

2. THOKAS STOCKARD COFFEE, married Margaret Crowder. They moved 
to Kodera, California, They had five children: (I) Everett L.; 
(2) Raymond; (l) Serepta lier; (4) Earl Johnson, and (5) Lagan 
Alexander. 

8 

EVERETT L. COFFEE, was born In 1901, In Madera County, Calif
ornia. He married, first, HIidred ...----· They had two 
children: (I) Paul, and (2) Kary Helen. In 1966, he married, 
second, Mary Lou Reichenbach. He was Madera County, California 
District Attorney, and was appointed Superior Judge. He 
resigned In 1967, because of Ill health. 

I. PAUL COFFEE. 

2. NARY HELEN COFFEE, married _____ Church. 

2. RAYMOND COFFEE. 

SEREPTA ILER COFFEE. 

EARL JOHNSON COFFEE. 

LOGAN ALEXANDER COFFEE. 

LEMUEL KACK COFFEE, married Oelina Carter. 

JESSE HERSHEL COFFEE, niarrled Frances Fitzgerald. They moved to 
Madera, California. 
EFFIE DEAN COFFEE, married Wllllam Avan Wright. 
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NANCY T. COF.r".EE, was born June 15, 1816 1 and died .Febrllary 
2l, 1895. She married John Lamberson, who was born in 1815, 
and was the son of Conrad Bild Sarah (Taylor) Lamberson. 
Both are buried in the Lamberson .Family Cemetery, Sm1 th 
County, Tennessee. They .11ad eight children: (1) William 
Riley; ( 2) i41nerva J.; (3) Wary Emaline• (4) Amanda 
i..alvina; (5) Ira; (6) Stockard Ylatkins; {7) Thomas J., awl 
(8) Samu.el. 

l. WILLIAM RILEY I.Aamc:RSON, wae born in 1841. He is buried 
at Blossom, Lamar County.!:. ~exaa. lie has a c.s.~. marker. 
He married Amanda Ellen .l:'rl.tohard. They had seven 
children: (1) Callie; (2) l.dnnie; (3) Robert D.; 
(4) Thomas Fant; (5) Xtfie Elizabeth; (6) Willie Elmer, 
and (7) Wanda Vivian. 

l. CALj,IE LAldBli:RSON, married David .t..abrey. 

2~ LIINiiIE I.AlmERSON, married J. D. uickey. 

THOhlAS FANT LAluBJ:i:RSON, died unmarried. 

ROBERT D. LAldBE.HSON, married Pearl Greer. 

EF.t"IE ELIZABETH LAMERSON, married J. F. ~ompson. 

6. WILLIE ELMER LAU3ERSON, was married twice. 

7. WAilDA VIVIAN LALi.BERSON, married Ra,ymond A. L!oore. 

2. !..IlIBRVA J. LALWLRSON, was bom in 1842, and died in 
1929. She married John Reynolds, and they had seven 
children: 

3. 1.:AaY i:IJLiALINr: ~dSO,i, was born in 1845. She married 
Lon Reynolds. They had at least one daughter. 

4. Ai.1ANDA l.tALVINA Lilh:BEJtSON, was born in 184 7 1 and died in 
1852. 

5. IRA :B. LnLI.BERSON, was born 1n 1849, and married i.lareda 
11 needy" Hardcastle. ~ey had .ti ve children: 

6. STOCKit.HJJ W.n.TKillS Iuu.illl::illiON, was born in 1851. He died 
Ull1ll&rried. He was killed in a fight. 

7. THO!....S J. LAABEnSOH, was born in 1853. He married De:Ua 
?owell. They had six children: (1) ::itockard \1atkins; 
(2) John Lee; (3) Vera; (4) &>bert Lewis; (5) ~aura, and 
( 6) Hmma. 
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l. STOCKARD WATKIHS LAJ..BEal:iON, married Cleta YoU1'9e. 

2. JOHN LEE I.Al,fB:;rlSON, married Celia Cooper • 

• VERA LAMBl::RSON, married Tom Lattimore. 

RO.BERT LEWIS ~RSOR, married Kate Ethel ilrkpatrick. 

5. LAURA LAlABE.RSON, was born in 1691, and died in 1696. 
She died f'rom being burned. 

6 }:LiLlA LAlJBERSON, married .Amoa Walls. 

SALtlraL LAldl!ERSuN, wae born in 1656, in Smith County, 
Tennessee, and was lc1lled in Lamar County, Texas, in 
1880. He is buried in the Bl.oasom Cemetery, Lamar 
Cowity, Texas. He is buried next to his brother, 
Nilliam Riley Lamberson and fBIDily. He has no stone. 
He was never married. 
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JOSHUA .t.l. COFnt:, was the son of ~lilliaa Co1':fee ( see l-a6e 4) 
and the grandson o~ Feter Co~ree (see Pagel). Joshua~. 
Co.t1·ee was born September 29, 1789, in Buckingham County, 
Virginia, and died October l, 1842. He is buried at uc.Jinn
ville, fennessee. On January 10, 1810, he married Jane 
"Jinnie" Trousdale, who died in 1865, and is buried at Nash
ville, Tennessee. Jushua and Jane moved to Smith County, 
Tennessee. Part o.f Smith County later became DelCalb County. 
For a time JoshUa 14. was postmaster at Alexandria, Tennessee. 
'.rhey then moved to l'larren County, Tennessee. When he died, 
rihen he died be left debts in excess of .;28,000. Printed 
records sometimes refer to Joshua ti:. ae "rleverend", wt 
available records do not show that he was ever an ordained 
cinister, of any deno:llination. Perhal)S be was an "Elder". 
Joshua l4. and Jane had ten children: (1) William; (2) Nancy; 
(3) John 1'rousdale; (4) James Earnest; (5) ~ucinda u.; 
(6) Thomas Stocks; (7) i.lary Jane; (8) Franklin B.; 
(9) :Browns., and (10) .Franoia ~Allister. 

""7 
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l. WIL:i..IAl.1 COF:a.~, was born l)ecember 6, 1812. He ~oined the ,,,,., 
iederal iJ.'f//.Y during the Civil Wer. ..tter the \iar, his 
intensely loyal Confederate kin "lost track of him". 

2. ll.JiCY s. CO.FY~, was born Uovember 17, 1814. She is buried 
in Cannon County, Tennessee. She married Dr. Charles ""' 
'.rurner Hew, of Cannon County. He was born about 1815. 
They had at least .five children. Their children were: 
{l) V/,R,; (2) John cot'fee; (3) Franoie J.; (4) Tennie r.:., 
and (5) Charles B. 

2. JOHll CO??~ NEil, was a graduate of West Point. He 
married Etta Orend. 

. F.d,>JlCIS "num:ie" J. lU:d, married ____ ?ranks. 

• fi:Nllll! Ll. llZW ( female) • 

C H.ARlJ!:S :B. 1-u.'W • 

3. JOHN TROUSDALE COP~~, was born l>ecember 14 1818 in 
Smith County, Tennessee. He died ~ay 23, 1A90, at George
town, Williamson County, Texas. He is buried in the 
I.O.O.F. Cemetery at Georgetown, He married, first, 
Eliza Stone, born about 1824, and died December 14, 1841, 
~he is wried iJ1 Cleveland, :aradley County, Tennessee. 
The inscription on her cemetery marker reads: "l:!LIZ.11. 
CO.FF.W:, wife of Col. John T. Coffee, Died Dec. 14, 1841, 
Age 17 years". They bad no children. John T. married 
as his second wife, a I.lies Hunt of Bolivar, Polk County, 
~issouri. Tney had one child: (1) Catherine. John T. 
married as his third wife, l.iiss. Harriet Weir, of Green
field, Dade Cou:ity, i.liesouri. She died during the Civil 
l'ier. Tney had six children: (2) Charles ?ranklin; 
(3) ,olsrietta; (4) Arthur B.; (5) Samuel i3Uffillgton; 
( 6) ,iilliam F., and (7) Lula. On October 26, 1865, 
John T. married as his fourth wife, i..rs. Eunice All.en 
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Vontrees, of Georgetown, Texas. !rhey had five children, all 
of whom were born at Georgetown, Texas. !!!heir children were: 
( 8) John Trousdale; (9) Ella Josephine; (10) Florence; 
(ll) Tollllll,Ye, and (12) James. 

l. CA1'lmRI?ra JANE COFEZ, was born October 7, 1844. She 
married John w. S.oyder. 

2. CHARLES .FRAifKLIN COFil:i, was born March 22, 1847, in Dade 
County, friissouri, and died in December 1935, at Chadron, 
Nebraska. He was a veteran of the entire Cirtl. War at 
age 18. He trailed cattle from. Texas to Wyc,ming, working 
for the Snyder Brothers. Be settled on the Wyolllillg
Western Nebraska frontier. He was elected to the Cowboy 
Hall of Fame in 1966. He married Virginia Ashland Toney. 
!rhey had three children: (1) John Toney; (2) Charles 
Franklin, and (3) Blanche lJcClain. 

l. JOHlf TONEY COUi:Y, died: in 19590 

2. C.H.ulLES :mA1"1CLIN COF!Et;, married Catherine =,,....,..,,,,......,..• 
They had at least one child: (1) Charles Franklin I.1I. 

~ CHARLES FRANKLW COF.PEE III • 

• BLAlfCJL:: IdcCLAIIf COP~, died unmarried in 1929 • 

• idARIETTA COP.FE::, was born about 1853, in Id:issouri. She 
married Hi Webb • 

...RTHUR B. COF.:o".r:l::, was born in Febniary 1850, in Missouri, 
and died in 1880, in Clm&water, Wyoming, when he was 
accidently shot with his own gun. He is buried in 
Cheyenne, Wyoming. 

• S...WEL l!U.FilNGTOlf COF~EE, 
about 1907, in Nebraska. 
(1) Harry B. 

was born about 1855, and died 
He had sons, one of whom was 

<4 IL\ndY BJPi.IlfGT0H COPFEi:, was born March 16, 1890, near 
Harrison, Sioux County, Nebraska. He was graduated 
from the University of Nebraska in 1913. He was 
elected as a Consreseman from Hebraska, and served 
from 1935 to 1943. He was president of a stockyard 
company, and also of a teri:u.nal. railway company. He 
lived in 01:!aha, iie braska. 

6. WILLI.Ui F. CO.F.FEJ::, was born about 1857, and died 1n l.944 
in Louisana • 

• WLA COFft:i: was born about 1861. She married Lum Bradf'ord. 

8 JOHll DOUSDALE COF.r'E3, Jr., was born September 15, 1866, 
and died June 6, 1944• He died in Williamson County, 
!rexaa. His .Death Certificate is No. 30818. He had at 
leaet one son: (lJ Rector Cope. 

(_6(. RECTOR COPE COF~, is buried in the I.O.O.P. 
~ Cemetery, Georgetown, ~exas. 
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9. ZLLA JOSEPHINE COFF2E, was born November 3, 1868, and died 
January 22, 1950. In February J.892, abs married John 
Francis 11Frank 11 Yearwood, on ?ebruar.r 4, 1892, at George
town, Texas. He died July 10, 1940, at Geor,etown, Texas. 
They had nine children: (1) i:unice Lavenia; (2) ..J.bert 
Boyce; (3) Clifford Coffee; (4) John Francie; (5) Robert 
Snead; (6) .ru.chard SCl'llgge; (7) .?lorence J.; (8) imth, 
and ( 9) Beulah. 

l. EUNICE LAVEllIA YEARIVOOD, was named for her two grand
mothers. 

2. AL5RT BOYCE ~1·I0vD, was named for hie father's close 
iriend, .n.lbert G. .iloyce, of the XU Ranch. He carried 
Eloise Ketchum, and they had at least one child: 
(l) Albert B, Jr. 

~ ii.Lm:RT BOYCE Yi::Aa\'/OOD, Jr., married Liwd.ne Bray. 

). CLIF?ORD COF.:EE YEARWOOD, =arried Besa &°:aves. He was a 
banker in Lovington, l1ew 11.exioo in the 1940s. 

4. JOHN iRAHCIS IEAR\'IOOD, Jr. 

5. ROlEHT Sle..D Y.c:A.Ki/ruD, married Katilerine Price. 

6 RICHARD SCRUG3S YE,;.R','IOOD, married, f'iret, .,,_.....,.,..,....,..,--,,......• 
They had one daughter: (l) Patricia. ltichard married, 

6 second, Lois ling. They had one daughter: (2) Dorothy 
:t:laine. 

C 7 Ii: ?ATRICI,i yz,.;iwoon. 

~ DOROTHY Er...Ilf.C: YE~i/01.,ll I married li. K. Iuncan. 

7. PLORE!1CE J. Y.i::..iiifOOD, married Walter Curtis Wray. 

a. ~UTii Y.::..a,:cx,n. 

9. DZULAH YEAHi'IOOD, married Donald Patterson Irvine. They 
had three children: (1) ,.nn Louise; (2) i.61leS Lynda, 
and (J) ~onald Patterson. 

AHN LOUISE IRVIliZ. 

;.Gll:::S L:i?lDA IRVI11E. 

DOHALD PJ..TTJmSON IRVIl«E, Jr 

10. FLO:IB..CE COFF.c:E, carried R. T. Hanna. 

11. TOiui.lll! COP~, was born August 16, 1871, and died ~arch 16, 
1963. On September 12 1 1894, she married William Francis 
J.,agee. 

12 J..u.!ES COFa::e, was born in 1877, and died April 12, 1952, 
in ~iilliamson County, fexas. 
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4. JAidES EARNEST COF.EEJ::, was born Ju1y 6, 1820. 
~, and was never i:iarried. 
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He died of 

5. WCimlA li. COFiEA, was born April ll, 1618. She married 
Andrew Jackson Wood, and they moved to Texas. 

6. fflOUAS STOCKS (or Stockard) COP.EE!-:, was born June 14, 1622. 
He moved to Dade COW1ty, Missouri, and was said to have 
gone to California • 

• MARY JANE COF~, was born June 12, 1824. On January 3, 
1650, 1n Warren County, Tennessee, she married Tennison J. 
Wilson. 

6. FRANKLIN B. (or Benjamin Frankl.1.n), was born October 14, 
1826, and died September 20, 1646. He died in the hlexican 
War, as a member of CompBDY" "D" from Tennessee. He was 
said to have been the first man killed 1n the Mexican war. 

9 • .BROWNS. COFP.u;, was born October 16, 1629. 

10 • .FRANCIS Mc.ALLISTER HILL COP.:'BE, was born October 6, 1832. 
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l2k JOSHUA COFEE, was the eon of Peter Coffee. (See P888 l.). t=' Joshua Coffee was born Jamary 26, 1745, 1n Prince Edward 
County, Virgin.ia, and died September 8, 1797, 1n Rook1 nghem 
County, Horth Carolina. In Guili'ord County, North Carol.ina 
there ie on reoord the will. o:t' Joabua Cot.fee, dated 41U6'18t l, 
1797. In it ha mentions hie eon, John co:rtee, J.fr. Harrie, 
hie eon-in-law, Polly (hlary) Harris, hie daughter, and hie 
wife, Elizabeth. RookiD&h&m and Guil.tord e,re adjacent counties 
in North Carolina. On June 2, l.767 ( or AugllBt ll, 1767) , 1n 
Hanover County, Virginia, Joshua Coffee me.rried Elizabeth 
Graves. She was born January 28, 1751, and died, probably, 1n 
1804. Thay moved to Granvil1e County, North Carolina, in 
1775. Joshua Coffee served from North Carolina, aa Captain 
of :..Ounted Gunners, in the Granville Regiment of W.li tia. He 
entered service in 1780, and tor nine montha ea service in 
the South. At the close ot the Revolution, he moved to 
Rocld.~ County, Horth Carolina. Joshua Coffee and Elizabeth 
(Graves) Coffee had five children: (l) William; (2) ~a 
Graves; (3) Zli;Jah; (4) John, and (5) uary. 

l. WILLIAM COF.FE.!::, was born in September 1768. He probably 
died before 1797, as he ie not mentioned in the will ot 
Joshua Coffee. 

2. THOl4AS GRAVES COFrSL, was born September 4, 1769, in Prince 
Edward County, Virginia 1 and he died in l.846, 1n Lauderdale 
County, Al.abama. On JUJ.y ?:O, 1767, 1D Amelia County, 
Virginia, he married Jitar.y !I.Dl.ght. She was the daughter of 
Charles Knight and hlary (Smith) Knight. luary was born in 
Virginia, and died .11.ugust 27, 1832, 1D Lauderdal.e County, 
Alabama. Both Thomas Graves and hlary Coffee are said to 
be buried 1D a Coffee Cemetery, sometimes ollll.ed the rri tta 
Cemetery, in Lauderdal.e County, Al.abama. They have no 
markers. They had at least eight and probably nine, 
children: (l) ~lizabeth Woodson; l2) ii.arf "?olly" Knight; 
(3) Carol.in& Graves; (4) rliohard Smith; (5) l&.isaeniah c. J 
( 6) John c.; (7) Prudence J., and (8) Joabua D. 

l. ELIZiuEi'H WOODSON COF.r"EE, was born August 7, 1788, and 
died ii.a,v 10, 1852. on Jam1a.ry 25, 1806, in Prince 
~dward County, Virginia, she married Stewart Jackson. 

2. LIARY 11Poll.y" 1'.NIGHT CO?~, was born about 1789. On 
June l.3, l.820 1 in Lauderdele County, Alabama, she married 
Cl.aiborn Maya. They had no children • 

• CARuLINE GR.t.VES COPr.EE, died yow:ig and wwiarr.iad. 

,..., 
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RICHARD SLIItH COFF&:1 was born J.iaroh 21, 1800, ill 
Virginia, and died August 21, 1879, in Lauderdal.e ""7 
county, Alabama. on Jul.y 22, 1822, in Liadieon County, 
.11.l.abama, he married Sarah D. :?i.elder. She was the 
daughter of Nimrod ?ielder. Both Richard and Sarah are 
buried in the Coffee (or Fritts) Cemetery. ~hey hadl.2 
children: (1) Claiborn ~aye; (2) ~ary E.; (3) John C.; 
( 4) Ltvra; ( 5) Riobard Hewton; ( 6) J oal F. ( 7) Prlldenoe 
Anni {6) Himrod T.; (9) Joahua D.,(J.0) __ ..,. J 
(llJ Sarah S., and (l.2) ilizabeth F. 
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l CLAIBORN MAYS COPFEi., wae married 011 December 17, 1840, 
in Lauderdale County, Alabama to Cornelia Green. They 
had at least three children: (1) ~irie.m; (2) ~inervus, 
and (J) John E. _ 

1 
?WUAU COF.:EE • 

.MitmRVUS COF.rEE. 

JOHN E. COF.Em:, lived in Morgan County, Alabama. 
He was a chaplain in the Con.federate AJ.'IDY. He was 
a minister of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church. 

2. LIARY E. COPiEE, 011 January 4, 1842, married Azel 
~yrick. They had 110 children. 

J. JOHN c. COFFEE, was born about 1825. On November 1, 
1851, he married frlrs. Rebecca c. Rogers. (Her maiden 
name was probably: "Williams"}. They had four chil.dren: 
(1) .Mary Jane; (2) Prances E.; (J) Gustavia, and 
(4) Rebecca. Jolm c. Coffee married, second, on 
January 5, 1860, .t..rs. Elizabeth Patrick. She is 
buried in the Patrick Graveyard, in Lauderdale County, 
Alabama. John c. married, third, Anna Hunter. She 
outlived him. 

l. MARY JANE "Jennie" COFFEE, was born about 185). 
She married Park Grissom. They had five children. 

2 PRANCES E. 11iannie" COP.EEE, born about 1855. On 
Jamiary 10, 1874, she married Clint Campbell. They 
had :four ohil.dren • 

• GUST.ii.VIA "Gue" COPPE.i:':, born about 1857, married as 
the second wife, Clint Ce.mp bell. They had no 
children. 

REBECCA COFH:E, was born about 1859. On January 10, 
1875, she married Newton J. McCain. 

IIJIRA ( or 14iriam) COFFEE, on April 25, 184 7, in 
Lauderdale County, Alabama, married John Scott. They 
lived in Athens, Alabama, and had four children • 

• RICHARD NEWTON COP.FEE, was born Ootober 4 1 1828, and 
died January 25, 1905, He married Ada B. Crenshaw, 
who was born in 1840, and died August 7, 1928. Both 
are buried at PJ.orence, Al.abama. They had six 
children: ( l) Baby son• ( 2) Richard Freeman; 
(3J IYilliam Crenshaw; (4) Ada Vandalia; (5) Garvin, 
and (6) John Critz. 
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Baby lloy COF5?:, born and died, Jazmary l, 1862. He 
is buried in the Cottee/P.ritte Cemetery. 

RICHARD mE2hlAN COFPEE, was born in April 1863, and 
died JBDUary 17, 1933. He married lalamie ?Jarehall. 
They had at leaat two children: (1) Marahall, and 
(2) Oline. 

{'1 ~ MARSHALL COF.mE. 

~ OLINE COF}EE. 

3. WILLIAM CRENSl:lAW COFFEE, was born April 1864, and 
died January 26, 1924. He is buried at Florence, 

6 Alabama • .r1.t Jackson, }Jiaaisaippi, he married Dora 
Cudabeo. She died in liliaaisaippi, iAa,y 29, 1696. 
They had one eons (l) Hiram Riobard. 

t?h. BIRALi RICIWU> OOFEE, 1896-1937, is buried at 
~ Florence, ilabama. He m.arriod ___ fhompaon. 

4. Ji.DA VANDALIA COFFEi, was born March l, 1666, and 
died in 1949. She was llBVer married. She is buried 
in Florence, Alabama. She was long identified with 
the schools of Florence, ilabama. She served as the 
first principal of Brandon School, known as Sixth 
Ward School, and later became principal of Patton 
School, and served for more than fifty years. 

5. GARVIN OOPJ'Ei:.._ was born !day 24, 1869, and died 
January 24, 1u77. 

6 JOHN CRITZ COF.?.Z.C:, was born September 30, 1679, and 
died October 39, 1879. 

JOEL F. COFBE, was killed ill the Civil War, as a 
member of the Confederate A:rmy. He is buried at 
~Brietta, Georgia. 

PRUDEllCE AHN COPP£~, on October 11, 1653, married 
J oahua J. Crittenden. Joshua J. was the son of Thomas 
Crittenden and Prudence (Coffee) Crittenden. Prudence 
Ann was born March 23, 1833, and died liiarch 6, 1900. 
Sha was married October llt 1653. His mother, Prudence 
Coffee, was the daughter or Thomae Graves Coffee. 
Joshua and Prudence had six children: (1) ~omaa 
Richard; ( 2) lalollie; (3) Prudence Coffee ; ( 4 ) Sarah 
ElizabethJ (5) Luoy Estella, and (6) Joseph Joshua. 

1. TilOMAS RICHARD CRl1'1'ElfDEN, was born in April 1657. 
He married Wilmuth !rbompaon. 

2. LiOLLIE CRITTEIIDEN, died ill infancy. 

PRU.DENCE "Puss" COF~ CRI1'TEND2N, was born in 1659 
and died in 1908. She married James c. Phillipa. 
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• SARAH ELIZAllETH CRITfENDEH, was born September 28, 
1861, and iled March 30, 1933. She married James 
Watkins Cody. 

5. WCY BSTELLA CRITTENDEN, was born October 6, 1864, 
and died December 31, 1912. She married Stephen D. 
Haley. 

6. JOSEPH JOSHUA CRITTENDEN, was born June 19, 1874. He 
married Madeline _____ _ 

8. NDIROD T. 11Van" COFFEE, married Katherine 11Kate 11 

Fowler. They had six children: ( l.) Thomas; ( 2) .ldary 
Fielder; (3) Katherine; (4) Qu.een; (5) .Fowler, and 
( 6) Luoy. 

10. 

l. THOMAS COFF.r!&:, was born in 1860. 

idARY FIELDER COF.FEE, was born about 1866. 

KATlu:Rim: COFJ?Er:, was born in l.870 • 

• QUEEN COF.tE~, was born about l87J. She married 
Walter Johnson • 

• FOWLER COP~, was born about 1876. 

LUCY COF~, was born about 1878. She married Z:d 
Harris. 

JOSHUA D. COP.FE:t:, was born in J.839. He married, first, 
Fannie Watkins. They had one son: (l.) Lonnie. 
JoehUa D. married, secondlf, Mary L. "Liollie" .i::aetes. 
They had four children: (2) Tellessie; (3) Sadie; 
( 4 ) Rio.hard, and ( 5) ?Aary. 

LONliIE COF.FE.r;, was born about 1862. 

~SSIE 11Leseie 11 COFFEE, was born in 1880. She 
married John Tanner. 

• SADIZ COP'iBE, iled young • 

• RICHARD COFHm, iled in l.932 • 

• MARY COF.FE::. 

_______ COF.l!.EE. 

ll. SARAH S. COPiEA, married Justin Williams. They had no 
children. 

:ELIZ.A.BETH P. COP~, married as the seoond wife, 
Aristides P. Jackson. 
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5. lilSSi:NIAH c. COF~, waa born in Virginia. On September 
21, 1879, in"Lauderdale County, Alabama, ahe married 
Robert Welle. ~ey had two children: (l) Prudenoe, and 
( 2) Wil11am. liliaeeniah married, aeoond, --...---. ....... --.... ,..., 
Wosele~. They had three daughters: (3) Iiidla; (4) i.iaiiilla, 
and ( 5) .Aguata. After JJiaaeDiah married Mr. Uoaeley, they 
1ived in Tennessee. 

l. ?HDDENCE WELLS, married .Bolivar Knight. """ 

2. WILLI.Al.1 11llilly 11 WELLS. 

IlIDIA lJOiu;LEY. 

MANILLA ldO~.i..i::Y, married ____ Watterson. 

• .11.GUSTA 11Gua11 MOSELEY. 

6. JOHN C. COF.i?.EE. ..., 

7. PRUDEXICE J. OOFn::E, waa born abow; 1805. On April 20, 
1820, in Lauderdale CoWlty, .u.abama, she e1arried Thomas N. 
Crittenden. !!?hey had five children1 (l) Thomas, Jr.; 
(2) lJi.aaeniah; CJ) Lucy; (4) Joehua, and iua.ry. """ 

l. fflOliL!.S CRITT.Z::ilm:U, Jr., was born :December 17, 1822, 
and died in Sept8!!1.ber l88b. lie married Elizabeth 
Flannagan. 

l.iIS.:i:::iU.iJI CiUT:a!.t:lUl~N, married George Ingram. 

JOSHUA CaITT.:::N.u?:H, was born i..nrch 30, 1629, and died 
April 30, 1699. He married Prudence Coffee. ~rudence 
was a daughter of ~iiohard Smith Coffee. ,..,, 

i.!ARY C.iUTT:t:llilBN, married .Lioae Ingram. 

J uSHU;. D. COFF..:.::, was born about 1608. 
1633, in Lauderdale cowity, Alabama, he 
lireen, They had at lea.at one dauGhter: 

~ i.1\.RY COP~, 111arried ____ Hance. 

On lJecember 10, 
married u.nerva o. 
(l) i..ary. 

3 • .Z::LIJAfi COF.F.c:..:, was born October 15, 1770. He must have died 
before 1797, as he is not mentioned in the will of Joshua 
Coffee. 

,.,., 
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4. JOHN co:ri~, was born June 2, 1772. Al.though it is 
general.1y stated that he was born in Prince ~dward County, 
Virginia, it is more li.cely that he was born in North 
Carolina. He died July 7, 1833. He is buried in the 
fB11ily cemetery, three miles north of Florence, Alabama. 
n:fter the death of his father 1 Joshua Coffee, in 1797, 
during the month of 11.pri1 179i,, John Coffee, a1ong with his 
mother, moved to Davidson County, Tennessee, where she died 
in 1804. On October 3, 1609, John Coffee married J.iary 
Donelson, then si.-cteen years of age. She was a daughter 
of John Donelson. The sister of John Donelson was Rachel 
Donelson, who married Andrew Jackson. John Coffee was 
en&aged with Andrew Jackson, in the fight which occured 
between the Jackson and :Benton factions. Colonel John 
Coffee raised a regiment of cava1ry for the war of 1812. 
He was soon promoted to ~rigedier Genera1. Coffee was with 
Jackson at the .:aattle of iiew Orleans, in .Dececiber 1814. 
After this battle, Coffee was promoted to the rank of Major 
Genera1. In 1817 he was appointed Surveyor-General of 
Alabama, and moved to Huntsville. In 1819, he moved to 
1-'lorence, in Lauderdale County, Alabama. He died at his 
family home, known as ''Hickory Hill", and located north of 
Florence. John and wary Coffee had nine children a11 of 
whom were living 1 when their father died. 'rhe chl.ldren 
were: (1) Uary; ~2) John Donelson; (3) Elizabeth; 
(4) .\ndrew J.; (5) Alexender Donelson; (6) Rachel Jackson; 
(7) Catherine; (8) William Donelson, and (9) Joshua. 

1. MARY DO~LSOH COFFEE, born. Sept. 24, 1812, and died 
Deceober 4, 1839. On AU@lst 14, 1833, she married 
Andrew Jackson H\ltohings, who died January 15, 1841. 
Both are buried in the Coffee Graveyard, near Florence, 
Lauderdale County, Alabama, a1ong with two babies. They 
left no 11 ving children. 

2. JvWI DONELSON COF.r'EE, was born Llarch 15 1 1815, and died 
August 19, 1837. On rebrt1ary 3, 16J6, he married Mary 
~arcissa Brahan ( or .Branham) • She was born May 10, 
1817, and died September 14, 1893. ~ey had one child: 
(1) John Donelson, Jr. • 

{i:; (. JOHN DONELSON COFFEB, Jr., married Sallie Ruffin 
~ Tucker. ~ey had at least one child: (1) J,.ary Percy. 

(6 ~ MARY .PENCY COFFJ::E, joined the D.A.R., in 1693. 
~ Her D.A.R. ifu.mber is 3930. 

3. ELIZABETH GRAVES COFFEE, was born ~brllary 24, 18J.7, 
and died January 19, 1838. She was never married. 
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4. ANDil\Y JACKSOH COFFEE, was born August 28, 1819, and died 
..larch 11 1 1891. He died 1n Alameda County, California. 
On April 3 1 1839, he married Elizabeth Atwood Hutohi.D&s. 
She was born Llarch 20 1 1822, and died in 1913. fhey were 
married in ldadison County, Alabama. They had eight 
children: (l) J4ary Elizabeth; {2) Kate; (J) John1 {4) FraDk 
Larned, (5) SUsan Hays; (6) Andrew Jackson Jr.; (7) Posey, 
and (8, L1innia. 

l. MARY ELIZABETH COF.FAB, was born April 27, 1839, and 
died December 13, 1840, in Alabama. 

2. KAfi: COFiEE, was born June 15, 1842. On il.Ugllst 22, 
1866, she married Charles J.lc.Dougald. 

3. JOHN COPiE.i::1 was born in 1845 and died in 1916. 

4. JlRANK LAllliED COFiE2 was born in 1848, in Louieana, and 
died in 1912 in Cillfcrnia. .He married.!. first, Posey 
Green. He married, second, Blanche hi. J:i. Pitard. 

SUSAH &IS COFFEE I was born in Alameda County I Cali
fornia. She married Louis Cass Heilner. 

ANDRE'N JACKSON COF~, Jr., was born in 1861, in 
Oakllmd Alameda County, California. He died December 
17, 192A. He married, first, Edith Hinton. He married 
second, Ella i.iui'fiey • 

• POSEY GRE~ COPFiE, was oorn in California, and died as 
an infant. 

8 • .i..llullE 00.F.FEJ:":, wae born in California, and died as an 
infant. 

5 • .ALE.c.uil)j:;R DONELSON COF.tEz., wae born June 3, 1821 1 and died 
.day 12, 1901. He was born and died in Lauderdale County, 
Alabama. On ~ay 16, 1844, he married, first, Ann Eliza 
::iloss. She wae the daughter of Rev. James L. and Leti.tia 
Sloss. They had one dau&hter: (l) L:ary. On October 18, 
ltj76. Alexander Donelson marri.ed. second. J.lrs. Cami.lla 
Lladding Jones. She was the daughter of Elisha and Eliza 

. hladdi.ng. ilexander and Cami.lla had one daugbters 
(2) Eli.za Croom. 

1. MARY COP.PEE, was born July 26, 1852, and died October 31, 
1930. She i.s buri.ed in the Florence Cemetery. On 
February 3 1 1875, she married Edward AaburY O'Neal. 
Followi.ng his death, she married in 1887, William P. 
Campbell. 

2. ELIZA CR0014 OOFFE::, 
September 5, 1904. 
The local hospital, 
honor. 

was born AUgust 18, 1879, and died 
She is 'bllri.ed in the Coffee Cemetery. 
at Florenoe, Alabama is named iD her 

,.,., 
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RACHEL JACKSON COFU:E, was born November 3, 182J, and di.ed 
September 18, 1892. On Uctober 23, 1856, she married ilex J. 
Dyas, who was born October 15, 1815, and died i'ebru.ary 3, 
1900 • 

• CATHERINE HARRIE! COFEEA, was born September 24, 1826, and 
( 4 died November 9, 1881. She was never married. 

(3 iililLY COP.PEE, was born July 23, 1828, and died in AU.gust 1829. 

WILLIAM DONELSON, was born in 1830, and died in 1903. On 
April 22, 1856, he married Virginia J.ial.one. 

O. JOSHUA COFU:il was born .Augu.st 19, 1832, and died 
January 25, lo79. He was never married. 

5. LtARY COF.FBE, was born AUgUet l, 1774. She married Simpson 
Harris. 
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PE~R COFFEE, Jr., was the son of Peter Coffee, Sr., (See Page 1). 
One commoD1y quoted date for his birth is 1750. !!?his date is likely 
in error, as his father, Peter Coffee, transferred land to him, 
in 1755. It is very uD11kely that land would be given to a five year """' 
old boy. OD November 14, 1773, in Granville County, North Carolina, 
he married Sarah Smith, a daughter of Guy Sm.1th. He was amember of 
Captain .Ben Casey• s Comp~ii 12th VirgiDia Regiment, in the 
American Revolution. He sted iebruary 28, 1778, and was 
discharged in 1779. !l?hay were livil>& j,n the at.ate of Georgia, prior ,,.., 
to September 23, 1789, when the "State of Georgia was debtor to 
Peter Coft'ee, 1 pound, 10 ahillil28'8"• (See Annals of Georgia, 
Volume 1, Page 181, by Carolina Price Wilson.) ID ?act, t ey 
probably moved from VirgiDia to Georgia about 1760, where they 
settled in Hancock County. Thay had nine children: ( l) Elizabeth; ""' 
(2) Nancy; (3) susannahr (4) John; (5) Sarah; (6) Joahuar (7) ~ary; 
( 8) Cynthia, and ( 9) Martha, or "Patsy". 

1. J::LIZABETH COFF~, we.a born ilacember 26, 1775, and died in 1832. 
ID 1793 aha married Charlaa Danial(l), who wae killed in 
Georgia. They had four, or possibly five, children. Their 
children were: (1) smith Coffee; (2) Elizabeth; (3) i..artha; 
(4) Charity; (5) Andrew Jackson. Thay ma,y have had William c. 
1. SMITH COFz~~ VANIELL, wae born November 17, 1794, and died 

July 8, 1836. He is buried in the Freeland Cemetery, Windsor 
?lantation, Claiborn County, Llississippi. He married Priscilla 
Skinner, who was born in 1803 and died in 1682. They had at 
least one son, (l) smith Coffee, Jr. 

(_5_(, SIJITH COFi"Z.t:: DA1fiELL, Jr., was born October 10, 1626, and 
~ died april 12, 1866. He is bUried in the same cemetery ae 

his father. He married Catherine :treeland. 'they had at 
least one child: (1) Smith Daniell III. 

l6h_ SllilTH cor~~z .Diillli:L III, was born uctober 16, 1861, and 
~ died September 17, 1904. Ha is buried in the same 

cemetery as is bis father, and his grandi'ather. 

2. ELIZAB::'lH Dl\HIELL. 

3. l..ART& DANIELL. 

4. ClWUTY D.iliI2L1. 

5. iJI.O.:U:W JACKS OIi DA.IIIELl.. 

6. iVILLIAhl C. DAlf.raLL (possibly). 

2. NAlfCY C0FYa, was born .wgust 23, 1778. Sna married ... bram Heard, 
who was born in J.769, and died in 1822. lie was i;he son of 
'.Ch0111as and Elizabeth Heard • .ii.brsm and Nanci lived in !..organ 
County, Georgia. They had five children: ll) Franklin Cofi'eaj 
( 2) Julia Sm1 th i ( 3) Abram .wgustus; ( 4) L.inerva ADn, and 
( 5) JohD Joseph. 
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l. FRANKLIN COP'JZE HEARD, married ldatbi.lde Bozeman, o:t 
.&Jilledgeville, Georgia. ~ay had four ohildren: 
(l) Julia ~r; (2) Eliza Longstreet; (3) Ann 
:Bozeman, and (4) Llary llorpn. 

l. JULIA l.IIJNGER ~, married James .i:!lder. !Bley had 
one child1 (l) Ruth •. 

~RU!HELDER. 

2 • .i:.LIZA LONGS1'REz:T HEJJU>1 married Douglass Vasa. 
!aley had one ohild: (lJ Cornelia. 

J. ANH :BOz.EMAN HBABD, married Cary :SU.tt of l.lobile, 
ila.bama. They had five children: (l) Clara Heard; 
(2) Julia Elder; (3) .Fanni.a; (4) Mary, and (5) Cary. 

CLARA HEARD liOTT. 

JULIA ELDER EOH • 

.FANNIE .BD!!!T • 

.li!AR.1 lllff • 

• CARY llJH • 

• WARY IJORGAH HEJJU>, married ~ l,yOllS. ~y had 
one ch:1ld1 (l) ADn :Butt. 

4 ANN .BUTT l,YQNS. 

JULIA Sl4ITH HEAilD, married Seaborn Saffold, of Madison, 
Georgia. Thaf had .tour children: (l) Ann Heard; 
(2) thomas; (3) Ylilliam .n.bram, and (3) Isham. 

l. ANN HEARD Sil'J:'OLD, married Nathaniel Green Foster. 

TH0?4AS SAF.tOLD, married, first, hiary Thomae, of 
Athens, Georgia. He married, saoond, Sall,y Heed, 
of Eatonton, Georgi.a. 

rlILLLW AllR.W Sil'.r'OLD. 

ISJWI SAFFOLD. 

3. Al3RAltl ...VGUS!l'US HAARD, married Harriet lJcGruder, of 
Columbia County, Georgia. They had three children, 
(l) Virginia; (2) George Felix, and (3) Joshua Thomas. 

VIRGINIA HEARD, married Dr. ?oater, ot Union 
Springs, Alabama. 

GEORG.e! FELIX lu:.ARD, married }:mily Smith Trailor. 
They had two children: (1) ~omas Smith, and 
( 2) George Frankl.in. 

, "fi, TJIOJ.4AS SW:!H HEARD, lived Caddo, Texas. 

~ GEORGE FRANKLIN HEARD, lived Caddo, Texas. 
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~ JOSHUA !l!HOI.tAS Ht!ARD, married l.iartha lil. Koger. They 
had=::~dren: (l} wary; (2) .iw.n, and (J} Caroline. 

ANN HEJJID. 

CAROLINE flE.,JU). 

4. MINERVA ANN HEARD married Pryor Lee, o:r Texas. They had 
rour children: (l~ Abram Heard; (2) Nannie Coffee; 
(J} Julia Smith, and ( 4) Cynthia .t:llen. 

l. ABRAM HEARD LEE. 

NANUIE CO?.FJ::E La:, married Mr. Dill, of Texas. 

JULIA SLiUH LEz!, married Ali'red Wingfield. 

CYNTHIA ELLEN LEE. 

JOHN J05ZPH m!ARD, was born in 1809, in Green County, 
Georgia. He married, first, Cynthia iJ:m .Beatty, &rand
daughter of Jesse Heard. He married, second, Ann T. 
of iatonton, Geor6ia, in 1851. He had nine children: 
(l) Susan Ann· (2) Julia; (3) William; (4) Abram; 
(5) .;ynthia; [6) rlancy Coffee; (7) ~erah; (8) .i!'ranklin, 
and (9) Lucy Harmon. 

l. SUS.ill A.1H HE.,\RD, married .Dr. _._,..... Hunter, in 1857. 
They had five children: (l) Edward; (2) John; (3) Cynthia; 
(4) Julia, and (5) Fannie. 

2. 

). 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 
8. 

l. EIJi/ARD HUNTZR. 

2. JOHN HUNTER. 

CYHTHIA HDNr.i:Jt. 

JULIA HUNTER. 

FAtrnIE HUNTER. 

JULIA HEARD. 

·.vILLI.Alii HEARD. 

ABIWIHE..all. 

CYNTHIA Ht:Afm. 

NANCY COFz'i:.:: EAR.I>. 

SARAH HEARD. 

FRAHICLIN HEARD. 

• WCY HARMON BEARD. 

"'9 

19 

,,,., 

,,., 

""" 

,.., 
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• SUSA.."fNAH COFFE~, was born AUgust 30, 1870. She .married 
T. Randall. Thef had at least five children: (l) ..... ..,.,...,.,...,.,...; 
(2) Locld.ngton; l3) Sophronia; (4) Hosanna, and (5) John .:i. 

_____ R..NDA.LL, married 11,ar.11: A. Cooper. 
children. 

LOCKI.ifGTON IWIDALL. 

SOPHRONL\ RAlfDALL. 

ROSANNA RANDALL • 

They had 

• JOHN s. RANDAL1, married ____ Lamar, a eister to Jud&& 
Q. c. Lamar. 

4. JOHN COF.:"E:::, was born in Prince .i::dward County, Virginia, 
Dec811lber 3, 1782. He died September 25, l.836, near Jackson
ville, Telfair County, Georgia. He was buried on his plant
ation, near Jacksonville. lie was general of the State .lllilltia 
during the Creek War. lie served 1n the U.S. Congress from 
1833 until his death. His bod:, was removed to the wcRae 
Cemetery, ~cdae, Georgia, in 1921. His will. is recorded 1n 
the Ordinary'& Office, Llcdae, ~el.fair County, Georgia. On 
December 20 1 1808, in Tatnall County, Georgia, he married 
Ann ~enelope Bryan, who was born September 23, 1784, in Jones 
County, North Carolina, and died in 1865, in Tatnall County, 
Georgia. Coffee County, Georgia, is named for this John 
Coffee. John and Penelope had nine children: (l) John Bryan I; 
(2) Peter H.• (3) Andrew J.; (4) Hill Bryan; (5) \filliam; 
(6) Joshua; l1> Christopher c.; (8) susW1 Allll, and (9) llano:,. 

l. JOHN B.iY.UI CO:'~'?:.:: I, was born January 8, 1815 (or 1814), in 
fel.tair County, Georgia. He died October 18, 1887, in 
Dodge County, Georgia. He was married three tiJ:les and had 
eighteen children. He married first, on ~arch 15, 1835, 
.Rebecca iYilcox, who was born vctober 2, 1817, 1n Telfair 
County, Georgia, e.ncl died Hovember 28, 1858, in i-'ulaski 
County, Georgia. 1'.hey had eleven children: (1) John 
Willcox; (2) :.iary Ann; (3) ?.iartha Elizabetn Heard; 
( 4) Sarail George; ( 5) i..aril: \fillcox; ( 6) id tchell G.; 
(7) Clark Willcox; (8) .debecca 'llillcox; (9) Sidney 3mith; 
(10) JiJ:lmy De Lyon, and (ll) cioehua. John :Bryan I, i:iarried, 
second, in 1861, ..iarcella Orii't'in. They had three children: 
(12) iussouri .Price; (13) 1orene .IIIIIBllda, and (14) William. 
John Bryan I, married, third, Elizabeth Womack. They had 
four children: (15) _.,.......,.._; (16) 
( 17) ------· and (18) 

1. JO!lll w:u.=.co;c COFiE,:;, wae born J..arch 26, l.836, and died 
o)eptember 3, 1899, near Rhine, Georgia. he was a 
Con.i:'ederate soldier in the 49th Georgia Regi.Dent. lie 
was .married twice. un kbruary 10, ld57 he married 
JW1e ~cKa:,, who was born September 10, 1A3a, and died 
August 19, 1868. They had two children: (lJ nrchibald, 
and (2) John Bryan II. John Willcox Cotfee married, 
secondly, on kbruary 2, ld69, Isabel "Bell" McCrhllnon. 
She died September 15, 1906. 1'.hey had two children: 
(3) witchell, and (4) Sidney. 
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l. ARCHI.BALD 11;u-chie 11 COFr&, was born November 8, 
1857, and died .iJarch 10, 1941, at Rhine, Georgia, 
and is buried there. In ~'ebruary 1904, he 
married lllary Brown, who died about 1923. ~Y 
had no ~dren. 

2. JOHN BRY.Ali COFFi.i:; 11, was born August 23, 1861, near 
Rhine, Georgia. He died September 2, 1934, Dodge 
County, Georgia. On Liarch 19 1 1885, he married 
Charlotte lllirch, who was born !.:;arch 11, 1870 1 and 
died December 9, l.953. They had seven children: 
(1) JU"tbur Lea; (2) ...rchia !l'homas; (3) Infant Son; 
(4) John Tennath; (5) Louis witchell; (6) Janie 
Pes.rl, and (7) Charles Grady. 

l. ARTHUR LEz;: COF..t'~, was born April 18, 1886, and 
died in Jamiary l.967. On Deoember 19, 1924, he 
married imma Black Lwnpkin, of Lafayette, Georgia. 
She was born October 2, 1895 1 at Lafayette, 
Georgia, and died in .i\USUBt 1966. They lived 
at .i::astman, Georgia. They had two chi.1.drBl1: 
(l) Hugh Lumpkin, and (2) Virginia Lee. 

l. HUGH LU~f COF.:'EZ (L..D.), was born iiis.y 20 
1927, at Eastman, Georgia. He died AUgUst A, 
1966. On .i>ecember 24, 1950, he married l.lana 
~ileen Skel.ton. They lived at Forsyth, 
Georgia. They had two children: (l.) Hugn 
Lumpkin, Jr., and (2) ~thur Scott. 

HUG.Ii W.wPKIN COFFEE, Jr., was born AuJUst 
1957. 

ARTHUR SCO!l'T C0Fifu; 1 was born September 7, 
1959. 

17, 

VlrlGINIA L::E COF~~, was born October 27, 1928, 
at Eastman, Georgia. On October 8, 1950, she 
carried Willie we.ck Tribble, Jr., a ~etilodiat 
ainister. He was born llovember 16, 1~26. 
niey lived at Ca.lhoun, Georgia, and had three 
children: (l) Conner Lie.ck; (2J Arthur Lee, 
and (.3) Emc.ie Virginia. 

l 
COHi.lER u.c:r.. TRIBBLE, was born December 28, 
1954 • 

.ARTHUR LEJ:: TaIB!uJ::, was born January 2, 1960 • 

.i:i.i...ll! VIRGINI.11. T.iUBi:I.LE, was born Novomber 25, 
1964. 

....., 

,,., 

""' 

,.,,.., 
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""" 
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2. ARCHli THOMAS COF.mE, was born Jul.,y 14, 1889, He 
was a soldier in World War I. Un December 24, 
lSl9, in Merla&, Georgia, he married Leila 
Williams, who was born October 2, 1895. In 1964 
they lived three miles SE of' Eastman, Georgia. 
They bad two children: (1) Archie Thomas Jr., and 
( 2) Lawrence W. 

1, ARCHIE TH<»'IAS COFFEE, Jr. (M.D.) was born 
July 13, 1921. On Feb:t'\lary 24, 1947, at 
Lexington, North Ca.rol1na, he married Catherine 
Wal.lace, who was born April 22, l.925. In the 
1960s they lived at Charl.otte, North Carol1na. 
They had four children: (1) Candace Gayle; 
( 2 l biary Catherine; ( 3) Constance Ann, and 
( 4) .Archie Thomas III. 

l. CANDACE GAYLI:: COPEEE, was born April. 22, 
l.949, at Iowa City, Iowa. 

b!ARY CAfHEIUNr; COP~, was born .lllay 9, l.953, 
at Charl.otte, North Carolina • 

• CONS'..CANCE ANN COP.r'EE, was born September 19, 
1956, ( Twin) 

• AROHli fflOMAS COi.rE.t; III, was born 
September 19, l.956. (~'win) 

2. LAWRZNCE WILLIAliiS COP.t"EE, was born "1181,lSt 8, 
1925. On llovember 5, l.954, he married Al.ice 
Hill.say. They lived at .i::astman, Georgia. They 
had two children: (l.) Lawrence \Yil.liams, Jr., 
and ( 2) j)ryan Haynes. 

{ 

LAWRENC~ WILLl.AldS COF.F.Ez:, Jr., was born 
April 7, 1957 • 

.BRUN HAYllES COF~, was born April 27, 1962. 

3, Infant Son CO.PT~, was born in l89l., and was 
dead at birth • 

• JOHN TENNi:TH OOP?EE, was born July 8, 1893. He 
was never married. 

, LOUIS ldUCHELL COPBi:, was born July 25, 1895, 
and died June 5, 1958. On October 22, 1943, he 
married Llary Brown Gunn, who was born June 7 , 
1913, They lived at Eastman, Gaorgia. They had 
two children: (l.) Mary Patricia, and (2} Louis 
witchell. 

{ 

aiARI PilRICIA COF~, was born i,iay 26, 1945, 

LOUIS idl~Hr:LL C0?.1-1:E, Jr., was born Jul.y 27, 
1947. 
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6 JAllIE P.Eil.RL COF~, was born April 9 1 1898. On 
October 18, 1916, aha married George Aubrey 
Davenport, o:f Helena, Georgia, who wae born 
Aprill, 1886, and died July 3, 1952. A:fter 
their marriap they moved to llexley, Georgia. 
They had two ohildren: (l) Ob.arlotte Cof:fee, 
and (2) Peggy Louise. 

l. CHARLOTTE COP.:~ DAVENPORT, wae born .11.pril 20 1 
1921, at Helena, Georgia. On .AugU.st 18, 1943, 
at .i3axlay, Georgia, she married George Shirley 
Rich. They lived at Bimingbam, ilabsma, and 
had two children: (l) Don Allen, and (2) Barry. 

{ 

DON ALLEN RICH, was born .11.pril 19, 1945, at 
New York. 

BAR.'1Y RICH, was born April 17, 1948, at 
New York. 

2. PEGGY LOUIS:.C: DA\'i.:lil'OHT, was born November 13, 
1931, at Helena, Georgia. on April 17, 1954, 
at Baxley, Georgia, she married Y/illiam Thomas 
Hammond. They lived in ilim:logham, Alabama, 
and had two ohildren: (l) Patti Jane, and 
( 2) William Thomas. 

{ 

PATTI JANE HALiLIOND, was born December 5, 
1955, at Bim:lngbam, ilabama. 

YIILLIAlil THO!JAS HAL!l.iOIID, was born July 12 1 
1959, at Birmi.nghsm, ilabama. 

7. CHARLES GaADY COF.t'.W:1 was born September 24, 1909. 
un llec81:lber 26, 1944, he married wo.rjorie Dykes, who 
wae born November 4, 1914. They lived at ~aatman, 
Georgia, and bad one child: (l) John ilryan. 

I A(, JOHN "Johnn,Y" BRYAN COF.t~ III, was born 
~ llovember l, 1946. 

J. UTC~ COF:~:.c:. waa born July 15, 1870, and died 
,-uguat l, 1886. He was never married. 

SIDllEY "Sipp" COFiEi::, was born .;.pril 4 1 1874. On 
November JO, 1902, he married Jannie Holland, who 
was born October 29, 1879. They bad one child: 

4

) John Wilcox. 

JOHN IVILCOX COF~, was born AUguat 13, 1908. On 
September 17, 1932, he married ~a.rgaret Reaves. 
They had three children: (l) Beaaie Louiae; 
(2) John Wilcox, Jr., and (J) William Sidney. 

,.,., 

,,.., 

..,., 

~ 

,,,.., 

..,., 
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2. MARY Alm COP~, was born April 20, 1838. In 1860, 
she married .Pletcher W1.lliams. They had at least one 
ch1.ld: (l) Rebecca Coffee. 

ul: RJ::BECCA CO.P~ WILLI.nld.S, was born in 1861, She 
~ married ____ Bussey. 

3. ldARTHA ELIZ..uk:TH iu:JlRD COP.EE:;, was born August 31, 1839 1 
and iled 1.n 1896. On February 4, 1858, 1.n Telfair 
County, she married Math1.as c. Adams, They lived 1.n 
tdontgomery County, Georgi.a. They had eight ohi1dren: 
(1) Math1.as; (2) ?Jattie; (3) .i::mma Jane; (4) John adams; 
(5) Robert; (6) .idary Lee; (7) Victoria, and 
( 8) Carol1.ne. 

l. MATHIAS ADAwS, was born in 1859, and d1.ed 1.n 1889, 

2. tdATTL: A, AD.Ailts, WBS born 1.n 1863 • 

• .i::idLiA JANE ADA!i-lS, was born in 1867. 

JOHN ADAlilS, was born 1.n 1870, and iled 1.n 1892. 

5. ROBERi LZ.:.: ADArilS, was born 1.n 1872, 

6. iaIARY LE.t! ADAIJS, was born 1.n 1875. She married 
Oscar Grif'f,!th. 

7. VICTORIA :BEATRICE ADALiS, 

CAROLINE ADAwS. In 1898 ahe marr1.ed Vernon 
Chavous. 

SARAH GEORGE COz~, was born April 6, 1841, and di.ad 
June 2, 1880; was never married • 

• h1ARK WILLCOX COP.:'u: (t.:,D, ), was born August 21, 1843. 
He was a Confederate sold1.er. In 1872 he married ~ary 
ADn Watson. They had f1.ve oh1.ldren: (1) Matti.a 
Eurnia; (2) John :Bryant (J) Thomas lllitohel.l; 
(4 Virginia Leal, and 5} Mark Key, 

l, ldATTIE EUGElfl-1\ COP.:Kcl, was born 1.n 1872. 

JOHN .BRLul CO.t'~, was born 1.n 1875. 

• THOii!AS IaTCiiElw COP.PEE, was born 1.n 1877. 

VIaGINIA ~ COF.t'.:::E, was born 1.n 1880 • 

• l4AllK KEY COF.:U:, was born 1.n l.896. 

6. ltliCHELi, G. COFF.i:::c;, was born December 23, 1844, rle 
married Z1.mlie Griff1.n~ 

7, CLARK iVIi.WOX COPF.r:.r;, was born November 10 1 1846, and 
died before 1850, 
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9. SIDNEY SW:TH CO.PP.Et., was born_, 10, 1851, and died 
young. 

10. JDw.iY De LYON CO?~, was born Llarch 15, 1853, and 
married i.ir. ____ Harrie. 

11. JOSHU~ CO.F.:"Z.::, was born October 12, 1857. He married 
Cora Holland. They had at least two eon.a, both of 
whom lived in Atlanta, Georgia. !me eone were: 

t

) i..orrie, and (2) Will.ism. 

iiiOiuUS CO?.!.!Zi::. 

\IILLIAirl COF.t'ti. 

12. s.;IS.:30UiU Pa.ICE COl'.t'E.-:;, was born .t.arch l, 1862. She 
married Daniel Strober :Broughton, who was born J..pril 25, 
1846, and died hlarch 28, 190 ? • They .had two children: 
(l) Johnnie, and (2) j,;,ary ireaerick. 

l. JOHNltlz: BROUGHTON, was born :February l, 1892 1 in 
.Montgomery County, Georgia. On Jacuary 13, 917, 
aha i:uirried :Earle Bartow i!.raaawell. They lived at 
Athena, Geor6ia. 1'iley had two children; (l) John 
Coffee, and (2) wary .um. 

JOH."i CO?J"w: BR;.SVI.C:~, waa born November 29, 1919, 
and died ,.pril 29, 1945, in an airplane accident. 
He married Nellie GoldsteinJ of Grif~ith, Georgia. 
They had two children: (l) ohmly Oof.i'ee, Jr., 
and ( 2) i'ranoea :i.,ynn. 

{ 

JOHllNY COF.:'~ :d.RJ.SiraLl.1 Jr., waa born i..aroh 9 1 

1938. 

FRAUC~S L'Yll.l :dRASW:ELL, WWI born December 9, 
1942 • 

.t.IARY ANN :BdASll.i::r.al,, WWI born .!Jareb 15, 1927. On 
February 2 1 1945, Bhe l:larried Col. ~dwin I'. 
Cushman, of :Boston, J.;aaaacbuaetta. . . .• 

2 11/iliY FREDERICK .BROUGHTON, was born .IJeoember 3, 1699. 
On July 28, 1942, Bhe married Rllassl T. aobba. fbey 
had no children. 

1 • LORE~ "lieenie" .AJ.iA,'l.ilA OOF.:EJ::, was born in October 
1865.. She married George lewis ,.dame. They lived 
~t. Vernon, ~ont~ery County, Georgia. They had 
three children: (l.) Lewis; (21 :c:unioe, and (3J llillie. 

l. Lr!VvIS A.lliu,iS, Jr. 

A 

,,,,., 

,,,,., 

,.,., 
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,,,,, 
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EUllIC:E ~Ai.IS, married Henry Patillo, o:r Warrenton, ,,.., 
Georgia. 'aley J.ived in :Baltimore, t.LarYland• 

nIL...IE AllAl>lS, married i.r. _ uyar, of ,.tJ.anta, 
Georgia. ,,.,. 

..,.., 
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l.4. Col.. \YILLIA!d COFF&;, mBITied ..Jamie Smith, of Eldorado, 
Arkansas. fhey had no children. 

____ COF&:. 

____ COF:ra~. 

____ COF:7.:.:£. 

____ COFl'ZE. 

2. PETER HARRIS COFl"E.:;, was born September 28, l.813 ( or 1816), 
and died August 21, 1884 (or 1867), in the lower part of 
Dodge County, Georgia. In 1837(?) he married ~'usan Ann 
Bailey Rodgers, who was born October 19, 1820, and died 
in l.862. ~e1 had nine children: Their children were: 

!li John A.; l2) Joshua; (3) SUsan; (4) Peter Harris; 
5 Christopher Oolumbusl• (6) Sarah Minnie; (7) Penelope; 
8 Andrew Jackson, and 9) ADn .:aailey. ?eter Harris was 

a Colonel in the Civil War. He married( second, lt.artha 
A.nil Sheldon. fhey had three children: 10) \"lillie; 
(ll) Irby, and (12) Idella. 

l.. JOHN A. OOF.r".Ei:, was born in 1838 (or l.839). On blay 22, 
l.864, in Pul.aski County, Georgia, he married liebecca D. 
Daniel. They had several children, one of whome was: 
(1) Harry. 

(.§(, HARRY COFEEE, at one time lived in Marshal.ville, 
~ Georgia. 

JOSHUA OOF~, was born January 6, l.640, in Pulaski 
County, Georgia, and died October 29, 1909. He was in 
the Confederate .IU'IIIY, Company "H", 20th Georgia Regiment. 
He ~ed Llary Daniel., who was born ,-pril. 15, 1845, and 
died October 27( l.920. ~ey had at least seven children: 

f
l.) Ann Eliza, 2) John Peter; (3) Margaret Rebecca; 
4) Sudie; (51 Sally El.izabeth; (6) ~ary Belle, and 
7} Lou Letitia. 

1. ANN ELIZA CO.F~, was born in 1668, and OD June 5, 
1644, she married Lmrdooh ~ryan. They had two 
ohil.dren: (1) ~e, and ( 2} Johnnie. She married, 
second, John iiie.rk Law. Thef had four children: 
(3) Henry L.; (4) Mary E.; l5) James o., and 
( 6) Della. 

l. THOMAS BRL\N, married Liary Willcox. i'bey :Lived 
at Eastman, Georgia, and had three chi.ldren: 

l) Woodrow, (2) John, and (3) .Liartha. 

WOODROW BRYAN. 

JOHN BRYAN, married Josephine Ross. 

~ BRYAR, married "Pat" Kelley. 
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2. JOHNNIE .BRIAN, died in 18981 about age 12. 

3. HENRY L. LA',/1 was born in 1896, and married 
Susie Jane Campbell • 

• lw\RY B. LJL,I, was born 1.n 1898. on liiay 4, l.919, 
she married James Perry Campbell.. 

J.Aia!ES C. LAW, was born in 1899, and married 
Leeaie Yancey. 

DELLA J.AIV, was born in 1902. She married ~e. 
D. Watts. tiley bad DO children. 

2. JOHN PE~R COFFEE, was born in 1866 1 and died in 
1938. On December 21, 1899, in Dodge County, 
Georgia, he married Mary J. :Bowen. tiley bad eight 
children: (l) John Peterl• (2) Joshua; (3) Ennis; 
4) Amlie Leu; (5) Am.Y; 6) Sarah; (7) Aubrey, and 
8) Cooledge. 

l. JOHN PE~ COFFEE, was born about 1901 1 and 
died in 1948. He was never married. 

2. JOSHUA OOF~, was born about 1906, and died in 
1935. He lived at Abbeville, Georgia. He marr.ied 
Lola 11:!aoane Smith. !aley bad two children: 
(1) Melton, and (2) Syl.via. 

ta~ MELTON COFFEi. 

~ SYLVIA COF.!!'L:• 

3. iN1'1IS COF2Ei:':, was born about 1903. She married 
Will Campbell.. ~ey lived in Abbeville, Georgia. 
They had two children: (1) Lcnease, and 
( 2) Lillian. 

, .A Ji= LONEASE C.Al.4PBELL. 

~ LILLIAN CALIP.BELL. 

4. ANNIE UlU COF~, was born aboui 1910. She 
married George Dowdy. !aley lived in Dodge 
County, Georgia. !rhey bad no children • 

• ALiY OOFFE.::, was born about 1912, and died 1n 
1933. She married Tom Daniel. !rhey had one 
child: (l) Tommy. 

4 TO?illlIY DANIEL. 

6 SAiUJi COFFE:i:, was born about 1915. She married 
Johllnie Nix. They lived in l:4aoon, Georgia. 
!aley bad two children: (l) Virland, and (2) Jaunita. 

1 
A~ VIRLABD NL(. 

~ JADNI!l!A NU. 
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• AIJBRi::t COFFEE, waa borA about 1918. She married 
Elwood E. Hayuaa. !rha7 lived at 12&0011, Georg1a. 
!rhuy bad raur obil.drun, (1) Elwood, Jr.; 
(2) Johmlia; (3) Jackie, and (4) Maryulane • 

• ELWOOD HAYNES, Jr • 

• JOHNNIE HAlHES • 

• JACXIE HAmES • 

• MAR~NE HAmES. 

OOOLi:DGE COJ'1EE, was borA about 1925. He was 
killed in action, cluriDg World War 11. Ba died 
1n Juna 1944, 1n Prance. He was never married. 

3. MARGARET "litaggie 11 IIEBBCCA COPP.EE, married Jolin. J:. 
Willcox. !rhey had two ohil.drani (l) Ethel, and 
(2) J4arguarita. 

E~L WILLCOX, married Janavi "Navy" A. Will:tamaon. 
!rhay had no children. 

MARGUlll~ WILWOX, married J. Bardin. 

• SUDIE COF.PEii married Philemon "Phil" Bohannon. fhe7 
had tour ohi dren, (1) Willia; (2) :Bertie; (J) Jim 
!'rank, and (4) AJ:miu M1Dn:la. 

l. WlLLll ?4Ai BOHANNON, was borll in 1920. 

2. BERTIE BOHANNON, married J.B. Stutaill. fha7 
lived in Dodge CCW1ty, Georgl.a, near Danial 1 a 
Church. !rhey had five childrana (1) Emily; 
(2) lien; (J) L. F.; (4) Ruth, and (5) Edwin. 

l. EMIL? Si'UTSILL. 

B2H Si'UTSILL, Jr • 

• L. P. STIJTSILL. 

ROTH S'l'US?SILL • 

• EI7RIH S!L'UTSILL. 

JI14 fflABIC BOHANNOR, died in 1945. Ho married 81.Da 
r..an1ey. Arter hi.a dea'Cll, aha lived 1n ~aatmaD, 
Georgl.a. !rhey had at l.eaat two ohi.ldrun. 

Al'fllll MIJfflIE BOHANNON, married H. O. Juatua. They
lived in Macon, Georgl.a. They had one child, 

. (1) Hope. 

~ HOPE JUsms. 
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SALLY ELIZ.ABE~ COP.PEE, was born ?ilarch 16, 1870, 
and di.ad December ll, 1938. She married Willie A. 
llowcm. !l'.he,1 lived iD Dod&e County, Georgia. !rhey 
had WO chil.dNIU (l) John A., and (2) t.lary Lou. 

JOHN A, :BOWEN, married l'loeaie Cook. !rbey had 
five children.a ( l) HBDSfordl ( 2) Ruby; • 
(J) Jiiadiaon1 (4( J.w., and 5) l.eroy. 

ltAlfS.roRD l30'NEN, was born about 1921. 

RU.BY BOWEN, was born about 1924. 

• .t.iADISON BOW.lilf, waa born about 1927. 

• J. w . .BOWlffl, was borD about l9Jl.. 

LEROY BOWEH. 

2 l.tARY LOU l30Wi:N, married Jamee Lancaster Campbell. 
!rhey had one child1 (l) ChriatiDe. 

(86:. CHRISTINE CAlalPRELL, waa born about 1922. She -C-married ____ Lambert, of ~pl.a, Georgia. 

6. t.1ARY :BELLE COP.EEr:, was borD Febnuu-y 16, 1877. On 
iebruary 23, 1908, sba married Wiley lilorria Williama, 
who waa born Feb:iuary 25, 1879. Wil.ey was born 1n 
tel.fair County, Georgi~ 1 . and was the seventh chil.d 
of William Pletcher WiJ.Uamehby hie second wife, 
Ltary .IUll&nda :a.iaaey. 1liary :Be e and Wiley were 
married in Dodge County, Georgia. They had three 
children born in, or near, llbine, Georgia. Their 
children wares (l) Dau&bter1 (2) William Ooff'ee, and 
(3) .Dudley 11.orria. 

l. j)&Ughtar WILLLWS, dead at binh. Born ldarch 16, 
l.910. 

2. WILLIAlol OOF.Fi:E WILI,lll,IS, was born AUgUat 18, l9ll. 
(J. On ..uguat 31, 1946, he married Luoille RuSB. He 

was a veteran of ilorld War II. 

3. DJDLEY WORRIS ',/ILLIAIJS, waa born January 15, 
1914. In Telfair County, Georgia, he married 
Tallie ChrietiDe ..iarchen1., who wae born .. ugu.et 25, 
1916. She was the dalJghter of George w. and 
.Beulah (Welle) ll.archan1.. Dwiley and family 
lived 1n &lcitae{ Georgia, 1n the l.960e. !rhey had 
two children: l) Jila17 Jacqueline, and (2) Haney 
Virg1nia. 

t WRY JACilUELINA WILLIAWI, was born July ~, 
1941. 

UAHCY VIRGINIA WILLLWS, was born .Ii.arch 28 1 

1945. 
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iJ LOU Lff%<IA OOPl'IE. -•• Jobn WadaWOrth. ~ had four ahildren: (1) Guasia; (2) Enma, 
(J) Nallie llaa, and (4) Son. 

GUSSIE WADSWORTH. 
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ENNIS WADSWORTH. Raver marri.ed. "Died Long Ago." 

HELLIE MAE WADSWORTH, married Elton J. Hatoher. 
They had no o.bildren. 

Son WADSWORTH, died 1n infBDCy. 

J. SUSAN COPiEE, was born 1n 1842 (or 164J). She married 
fhomaa Peter "Tom-Pate" Willcox. Thef had five 
children: (1) Sallie; (2) Georgia; (J) OacarJ 
(4) Son,. and (5) Bailey. 

l. SALLIE WILLCOX, married A. Pernando Peterson. They 
had children. 

Gl!ORGU WILLCOX, married Ollie P. Peterson. 

OSCAR WILLCOX, married Lizzie Carr. 

Son WILLCOX, died when young • 

• BAILEY WILLCOX, married ____ Bailey. 

4. PETER HAaRIS COPiEE, Jr., waa born 1n 1843 (or 1844). 
On December 28, 1889, in Pl1l.aak1 County, Georgia, he 
married Sarah E. J)aniaJ.. She waa a sister to Rebecca 
Daniel, whO married John A. Coffee. Peter Cof.taa, Jr., 
and family lived in ,tochelle, Georgia. They had ~hrae 
children: (1) Lizzie; (2) Ida, and (J) Jd~. 

LIZL.IE COF:EJ::, married, aa the third wife, Dr. 
wssall.. 

IDA COPSE, married, as the first wii'a, Dr. Blleaell. 

?dA? COPJ'Bj:;, married, as the second wife, Dr. Bllasell • 

• CHRISTOPHER COLUwIIJS COP~, waa born 1n July 1849. In 
1884 he married Ella c. R9B&dale. ( Goodspeed gives hie 
wife as Ell.a C. Ragsdale, while Smallwood lists hie 
wife aa i.ta.ry Rogers. Perhaps he was married twice.) 
They lived in lueridian, lilauiaaippi, until the death 
of hie wife, when Christopher moved to ikobile, 
Al.abama. They had at least ona d.Bugbter: (1) Amla 
Camil.e. • 

Wi ABNA CAUILE OO!'zE.::, was born about 1885. She 
~ married and lived in New York in the J.960a. 
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6. SARAH J.illliiIE CO?Y.i:=:, died in Rochelle, Georgia. Un 

lliarch 15, 1676, uha marriad Tboaaa YI. i.leeks. ~Y 
had three daughters: (l) Lena1 (2) Clela, and (3) auna 
XatheriDe. 

i LJ::NA ~, married Hump Revier. 

CLELA w~, married ____ Hutchings. 

ANllA XAf~ WAEKS, lll8n'ied Corley Wells. 

7. ~ COFl'.l:!r:. On J..aroh 1, 1879, in Dodge County, 
Georgia, married John T. Lee, a .Baptist preacher. ~ey 
11 ved :Ln Rochelle, Georgia. 

8 AHDRJ:.'W JACKSON COP.r"E::, was born waroh 5, 1859, in 
Pulaak:1 County, Geor~~ 1~and died December 30 1 1915, at 
Rhine, Georgia. Ull ~ 28, 1881, he marrl.ee1 Caroline 
.Elizabeth PL>.toh, who was born September ~? 1 1863, and 
clied December 24, 1935. ~7 had four OlU.Ldrens 
(l) Ru.by; (2) JBDIUJlBS HarriSOJll (3) William Pater, 
and (4) All.draw Jackson. 

l. RUBY OOF~, was born Li&¥ 25p 1882. On January 9, 
1898, in Dodge County, Gaorsia, uhe married James 
Warren Harrell. They lived in J.iaoon, Georgia, and 
had four children: (l.) nennee Irene; (2) Warren 
Lamar; (3) Glover .Rltoh, and (4) Son • 

• aEffllfil:: Ia&im HARRJ::Li., was born January 20, 1900. 
un Jul.y 17, 1927, she married Joseph Robert 
llaeae, who was born Ootober 2, 1896. They lived 
in Lumber C:Lty, Georgia, and had two children: 
(1) .iiobert Lee, and (2) Corley Harrell • 

.Ro.B.wi~ u:,; .tu:ASE, was born November 7, 1932. 

OoaLEY: H.,utaELj., HEAS~, was born January 28, 
1937. 

WARREN L.u..AR liMlu:LL, was born February l, 190.3. 
In June 1928, he married Caroline liazelhurst. 
They lived :Ln Columbua, Georgia, and had one 
ohildi (l) liarren Lamar, Jr. 

t§.h_ VI.AlulZN LAJ.Wi ~. Jr., waa born July.3, 
C'° 1934. 

3. GLOV.lill RJTCH HAIUu:LL, was born Jl\l&UBt 11 1909. 
On June 17, 1933, he married Carolyn W:L lillghsm 
Lawton. Thay lived in lllaoon, Georgia, and had 
four ohildran: (l) lilary ~lliott1 (2) Daughter; 
(3) Daughter, and (4) Carolyn Coffee • 

• Ia.ARY l::LLIC>ff ~. was born Jul.y 3, 19.34. 

Daughter Harrell, stillborn. 

Daughter~. lived 24 hours • 

• CAROLIN COFmz,; lWuli.:LL, was born Jan. 26, 1945. 
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~ Son HAR!u:Iw, at11lborn, July 1912. 

2. Jt!IMINGS HAR.iISON CO?J.-Er:, waa born Uaroh 25, 1885. 
He married Ruth Cawvey. They had four ohildren: 
(l) Ruby al.yn; ( 2) Child; ( J) Child, and 
(4) Bernard. 

J.. RUBY BALIN OOPP.&i::, died about ap 2. 

2. Child OOF.a:2, died young. 

Child COF~~, died YOWJ&• 

:BERNARD COF~. 

). WILLL\Jd .PETEil OOF.i!EE (iJ.D.) waa born AU&Uat 8, 1887, 
and died February 2, 1956. On AUBUBt 6, 1914, at 
.r!astman, Georgia, he married ilary .Elizabeth 
'
1Beaaie" Buroh, who was born Ootober 27, 1892. !they 

6 l1 ved in Fi tzgeraJ.d( Georgia, and had two ohlldren: 
( 1) 1·11uoweae, and 2) li1ary i:lizabeth. 

{ 

WILL0,1~.cl COF~"E::, waa born I.larch 17, 1918, and 
died January 7, 1920. 

MARY a.IZA&;TH COiP:a;, waa born l'ebruary- 6, J.920. 

4. AND.Ri',I J.AC~ON 00Fa:J::, Jr., waa born October 18, 
1890. He married Gertl'llde Gammage. ~Y livud 
in ;.raoon, Georgia. !they had two sons, both of whom 
were in World nar II. !thu sons were: (1) Andrew 
Gammage, and (2) Robert :r!arl. 

i AND&:W GALl?.IAGJ:: COil"E.r:, was born October 26, 1912. 
• He was married and lived in Maoo11., Georgia, in 

].947. 

ROm:Rf 11llob 11 EARL COP.F&;. About 1945 he married 
J.iary Franois Swafford • 

• ANN BAILEY "Babe" COF1Zt:, waa born AUgUst J.O, 1862, 
and died July 21., 1893. She married Lioaes John 
\Vright Daniel.. 

o. WILLI~ CO.P~, lived in Palatka, norida, was 
married, and had one daughter: ,1) l.lartha. 

~ lllARTHi,. OOP4i:. 

ll. IRBY CO:r'!E.::, married .Dr. Al.ex&ll.der WoRae, ot 
Roohel.le, Georgia. They moved to Palatka, PL. 

12. 1mLLA OO?iEB, married James Harley HickenJ.ooper. 
They had two sons: {J.) ____ , md (2) ___ • 

[k HICXlfflLOOPBR. 

~ ____ HICDHLOOPER. 



Pap 68 

AHDREW JACKSON COFY~,. marri.ad Sarah 11SUsan 11 Church, 
daughter of Lucius Church ( 1800-1875) BDd his wife, 
Elizabeth Jabe Rash. AZldraw BIid Suean 111.ovad to 
kadiaon County• Florida. 

HILL JI.RYAN 00.P~, waa born in 1827, BDd died in 1891. Ill 
1841 ha married Mary E. Church, wbo was born in 1826, and 
died in 1901.. Afier their marriage thay moved to 11ad.iaon 
County, Florida. Hill Brym Coffee enl.istad on June 26, 
1862, in the 11liiadison G~s 11• !Ebey had at least one, and 

frobablY two daughters. !rhair dau&htare were: 
l) :r!lizabeth, and (2) ?iiemia. 

ELIZAllEfH COF .mr:, was born in 1849, and in 1870 married 
Charles Al.axandar Sbel.don. fhay had at least one 
daughter: ( l} Edna. 

ti.fi. EDHA SHBLDON, born in Liadison County, Florida, C"6 married .Bligune Paul. .lllmartay, Sr. Sha waa a member 
of the DAR. 

lLWIE CO:PDE (probablY), married i. S. ?aina, and once 
lived in Jaoksonvil.l.a, Florida. 

WILLlilot 00:Pi'EE. (No f'U.rthar raoord). 

JOSHUA COP~, married Emil,y Clmrch, sister to Alary and 
SU.S&D Church • 

• CHBIS!rOPHER OOLUJ.iBUS OOFBI:::, married Xat1a Rogers, sister 
to the first wife of Pater Harris Coffee. Thay lived in 
Madison County( Florida. !l!hair children inoludeda 
(l.) Gertl'\lda; 2) Penelope Ann, and (3) John. 

1. G2RfRl1D3 cop.m;:, died in Florida December l.2, 1923. 

2. PENELOPE ANN CO.nEE, married I.Jr. Kirkpatrick and died 
in Green Cova Springs, Florida, October 24, !924. 
fhay had at least one daughter, (l) ~aster. 4 EASTER ·JCDUa'A!i!RICJt, married ld. D. W1lloox. 

• JOHlf 00P~. 

SUSAN ELIZABHH COPIEE (probabl,y the oldest) was born 
Way 24 1810, and died .r.ugust 3, 1872. Sha married Gan. 
lriark whlcox, who was born in 1799, and died April 25, 
1852. Age: 52 years, ll montlla, 22 days. They had eleven 
ohildrena (1) John Coi'feef (2) JW18 i>arramorei (3) Susan c.; 
(4) iilar.11 (5) Rebacoa1 (6) .i.Jldraw Jackson; (7) Sallie Anni 
( 8) .Elizabeth LouiaaJ ( 9) !rhomaa Peter 1 ( 10) Georgia .ium, 
and (11) Virg1D1a. 

JOHlf COl'PAE WILLCOX, was born November 23, 1828. 

JAB:: PAHRALIORJ:: WILLCOX, waa born January 8, 1830, and 
married Wright ColliDS. 
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3. SUSAN C. WILLCOX, waa born ?Jay ll, 1831. Sile married 
Nilliam E. Burch. 

4. l4ARY M. WILLCOX, waa born f,iay' 18, 1833. She urried, 
first, in 1853, l3enj81111D llright llaker. She married, 
second, in l.861, Thomas lly-tl.er Ada.ma. 

5. m::BECCA WILLCOX, married Yanoy Redding Griffin. 

ANDR£'N JACKSON WILICOX, was born January 18, 1836. He 
married Gertl'\lde Rogers. 

7. SALLIE AHN WILLCOX, was born l4aroJ:a 4, 1839. She 
married Seaborn Wesley Bllroh. 

8. ELIZABETH LOUISA WILLCOX, was born Deoember 31, 1841. 
She married George w. Adams. 

9. THOMAS PETER WILLCOX, was bom October 10 1 1844 •. He 
married, first, on December 12, 1864, Susan A. Coffee. 
ID 1901, he married, second, Lula ld. Crittenden. 

10. GEORGIA ANN WILLCOX, was born iD 1845, and .married 
Allen Dean. 

11. VIRGINIA. WILl.CO.X:, was born .February 23, 1848. Sha 
married Hudson \fright Carswell. 

9. NANCY COP~, married John :Bryan, of Florida. 

5. SARAH COPi'Et:, waa born October 21, 1774, and died November 23, 
1807. On AUgust 25, 1803, iD Hancock County, Georgia, ahe 
married William Harris. He was born June 2, 1774, iD Mn 
Bero, Horth Carolina, Bild moved to Hancock County, Georgia, 
about 1800. They had one son: (l) Peter Coffee. 

tAh. PETER COP~ HARRIS, was born~ 21, 1807, and died 
~ iD 1856, in Tuskegee, Alabama. In October 1827, ha 

married Harciasa A. Hooke, of L\ontgcme~, Alabama. !hey 
had at least four ohildreni (1) ~arah; (2) WilliamJ 
(J) Charles Hooks, Bild (4) Peter. 

• SARAH HARRIS. 

WILLIA?sl HARrl!S. 

CHARLES HOOKS HARRIS, waa born li'eb1'l817 22, 1835, at 
Tuskegee, Alabama. He married ?Aargaret Ann llonka. 
4?hey had ten ohll.dren: (l) James Coffee; (.!) Narciaea 
Ann; (J) Aiargaret rrairie; ( 4) reter Charl.ea; . 
(5) .Villiam. Jullus1 (6) Seale; (7) Sallie Hooks1 
(8) Mary Adela; (9) Hunter, and (10) Elizabeth Beck. 
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l. J.wES COF.FEE HARRIS, was born ,-pril 28, 1858, at 
}.1a&Dalia, North Carol.ina. 

2. NARCISSA ANN HARaIS, waa born Pebrllary ll, 1660, at 
L.a,gnolia, Horth Carolina • 

• !.1ARG~ PRAIRIE HARRIS, was born September 15, 1662, 
at ~akegee, Al.abama. 

P.ll:TBR c~s HARRIS, was born November 10, 1665, 
near Kin&aton, Georgia. 

5 • WILLIA?i& JULIUS HARRIS, waa born Pe bniary 3, 1860 ( ? ) , 
at Cedartown, Georgia. He was a U.S. Congressman from 
Georgia. 

6. ~ ~us, wae born .i..arch 13, 1670 1 Cedartown, Georgia. 

7. SALLIE HOOKS HAR.iUS, waa born .Fvbruary 1 1 1672, at 
Cedartown, Georgia. 

liu\RY ilELA ILUuUS, was born July 21, 1874, Cadertown, 
Georgia. She married ___ Garrett, who died prior 
to 1946 • 

• HIJUTER HAluUS, wau born April 21, 1677, Cedartown, GA. 

10 ELIZJJ::TH BECK JWUUS, waa born J..ay 18, 1882, at 
Cedartown, Georgia. 

4. Pi:~ HARRIS. 

6 JOSiilJA COP~, was born l>aoa:nber 27, 1786, at Darien, Georgia. 
He was never married. 

7. IIIARY COF&.:i, was born Liaroh 5, 1789. She married Henry Gibson. 

8. CYli!riilii. COi'l.w:, was born .r'ebruary 5 1 1791. She .Q&l'ried Thomas 
Stooks. They lived in Green County, Georgia. 

9. ~THA "Patsyn COF.tZ&., was born w8¥ 9 1 1793. Sha married 
George Heard, who was born 1D 1765, and died 1858. George was 
a brother to Abram Heard, who married l::lizabath Cotl'ee. 
George and wartha lived and died in La Grange, Georgia. ~hey 
bad six children: (l) Antionette; (2) George Coffee; (3) 
(J) .Llartha .r'allmer; (4) Cynthia Ann; (5) reter ~bram, and 
( 6) Henry Thomas. 

,A;lTIO~ H&RD. 

GEO.:iGi. COFFEE lu:..JU>. 
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fhe P.BfER COPPEB l!'AMILY 

APPBIU>ll 

lt1Jlg George Ona°'Y, Tirgim.&J Ooaa't7 Own Ordaraa 
!'eo. 1730 

Page 7l. 

Ia the cue of actica of debt betwHa Joha Hludoak Pet. aa4 
Moe•• Webb deft. be:lllg oalled aad JIOt appearillg ~udgemeat ie 
graated the plll. ve the deft. Peter Cott•• Jue Nourit7 for 
what of th• DUlll IIWld fo~ 

'Xiq George OOWlV, Tirgim.ar Oouat7 OOUJ"t Ordera1 
2d Apr111731 

Peter CoffH be:lllg boua4 ~or Ma appeanaoe at tlaill ooun 
for abull:lllg Ma Hrnat w0111U umed Jau Lnia a appeanag to 
the oourt to be• peraoa of ill bebaVior, 11; ill ordered tilat 
Jae roa1a 1a ouetod7 of th• ahen.ff till ll.e live boad aa4 
eeourit7 tor laia good behavior. 

Peter Coffee aad Johll friplett 01111e iato oou:&'t aa4 eatered 
iato reoopizaaoe a: promiaed to pay to OU' Sovereiga Lord tu 
Xbg - 30 lbs ourreat IIOU7 - to be levied u afoNJ11eaUoud 
1t Peter Cottee b• o'f good behavior 'for a year aa4 a day-. 

Weaaorelaad aou:t;y, Tirlia1&J (a oert&ia pieoe o'f lud)r 
Deeds Md Willa #ls 

25 Sept 1695. Whereas Jou Waw•hg'• patut bou4ed b7 
Willia Su:oa•e - Pru.oie Wrigh-t;•a - Budall Daveapert•a -

25 May 1698. Jou Mn•1:wg eeld te George Wlaite (eue 
deaoriptioa) Book (I 6. 

1713 George 'lbit• of Riobmo-.4 Ooua-t;y to nous DrammoWd ~ 
Baaover Pariah, Riolllaead Ooua"7 - ume laad, beuwclu .b!" 
Willialll Su:toa, oto. 

Deed Boak fl 101 1 Doo 1747. n.mu Drama - Com.-t;y ef 
Priaoe Willi1111, aad Poter Coffey e'f the COW&ty e'f Amelia -
to Joha Bailey of Wallbiagtoa Pariah, W-■tmorelud Oouatr.,.7 
1-d 1a Weatmorel&wd Couaty - bOWlded b7 Wm. Suea•11 -
Raadolph D&veaport • • 1&a4 -

!bomaa Drmmoa u4 hie ~• Bllzabeth o'f Priaoo Willi• 
Couat7 ud Peter Coffee ud SueUJaU Me wU• of All•lia 
Oou.aty, Buakiwghma Pariah -

Patoat to Joha Muaiag dated 1697. Drwm•• aa4 Peter 
Cotto aad wife sue....is have •- ill- thom-1-• • goo4 tull 
pure abeol.u:to - oetate of Iaherituoe 1a f•• aimple 1a '\ho 
&feromeatioud l.&ad -



Will of Pater Coffea, Pagel 

Proms Priace Edward Coua:ty, Virpaia, Will llook 1, 1754-1785 
PP■ 88 aad 89. ' 

Ia the name of God Amen 'tbis 'thir't7 first Day of January 
one thouaand seven hwld.red a: seventy cu. I Peter Coffee 
of the County of PriDoe Edward ,t .Pariah of St. Patrick 
beiJI& 1D a very aiok and low Condition but of perfact mind 
and m&lllor., Blessed bu god for hie mercies toward me and 
CalliJI& to lliDd the uncertainty of this ~itor:, life and 
that all flash must yield unto Death whanever it ahall please 
God to oall Do make ordaiD OODBti tute a: appoint this my last 
will and !restamont 1D mmmer and form followiJ>& And first I 
oOllllllit 'IAY soul into the hand■ of Al.mishty God my saviour and 
Rede&111er nothJ.n& doubtiDg but what I ahall receive the aame 
again with ;joy a: gladneys by tha mighty power of God at tbe 
Reaurrection and.my body I commit to the earth from whence it 
waa taken to be buried 1D a decant Chri.atian like m&m1er at 
the Diacre'tion ot my Elcacutor herea:tter named and as touching 
my worldl7 Estate wherewith it beth ple&Hd God far above my 
deserts to baatow upon me I do stve and. diapoae of the same 
1D 11181l1:1ar and fo:rm followilz&. Itam I will that all those 
Dabta which I 1D justice owe to ~ paraon or peraona whatever 
be paid aa soon au oonveDiently they c1111 after m7 Decease b7 
my Elceoutors. I't• I do l.ead unto my lleloved wife SusBDDU 
Coffee !ha laD4 8:Qd plantation whereon I now live togethar 
with the several stook of Horaea Cattle Bosa and sheep now 
belongi.Dg to me and. all other movable Effecta during her 
widow-hood aa wall manageing of the same but il1 oasa that she 
ahould prove oearleas or waistfull. of the said Effects to then 
my Eiceoutor hereafter Damed to dispose of thei.! Effects as 
they- sbaU think proper for the banefi't of my surviViJI& 
children. Notwi thutandilz& the lasa,-ciea which :I aha.ll hereafter 
mention I will that aha shall pay aa aha 1D her D1aoretion 
abal.l thiDk proper the JMgatea hereafter mentioned. Item I 
stva to my BOD Will.iam Coffea one hundred and fifty acres of 
land ly1ng on V6116h&Aa Creak 1D thu County aforesaid to be 
laid off agreeable with the course new beSWl &: to nm for 
complement a: beins tbe aame tract he bas al.ready obtained 
deed tor only •1th some additional al.terationa. Item I give 
to my eon Pator Coffee Jive Sh1JJinga Starl.ing Item I stve 
to my son Joshua Coffee live Shillinp Sterl.iDa !'tam I give 
to my lllwshtar cathrina fhomaa five Sb1.ll1Dga aterliq It• 
I stve to my Daughter Mary Kendal. live Shillings SterliJI& 
Item I stve to m:r daughter Hannah Weakle7 ten POllllda at m:, 
llaupter llettie• a death. :Item. I give to my Daughter Lydia 
Coffee fifteen pcunda current mona7 at m:, IJau&bter »ettiaa 
death Item I give to my Daughter Elizabeth Coffee tha Land 
a: PJ.antation whereon I Jl01f live at bur Mothers Decease DuriJJ& 
her natural life and at bar Daceaae to ba aold and all my 
Lesaciaa paid thara with both these bafore mentioned & thoaa 
I shall hereafter mention and if there ia any thi.n6 remainiD6 
after the sale of the said land and Movables at my wifa'a & 
Dau&htera deooaae such sum over to be equally divided amongat 
all my Grandchildren then 11v1D& And I do appoi.At m:, wife & 
son William Coffee to be executor and Executrix of this m:, 

,.,., 

,.,., 

,,,.., 
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Wll1 of Peter Coffee, Pap 2 

•111 ratlfying th1.e and none alee to be IQ' last will Bild 
Testament utterly dieammlling all other wills and BaQ.uaete 
by ma heretofore made --

Page 73 

Signed Sealed Published pronounoad 
and Deolared by the eaid Pater Cottaa aa Peter Coff'ae (seal) 
hie laat will and Testament 1n Presence 
of UB 

Thomae :Brooke 
Jamee Weakley 

her 
Hannah X Weakley 

mark 

At a Court held tor Prinoo Edward County September 16th 1771. 
this laat will and hatament of Pater Coffee deoeaaad was 
preaentad 1n hand and proved by !rhomaa Brooke a: Jamoe Waakl.ey 
and Ordered to be Reoorded. On the Motion of' SUBRuuab Coffee 
and William Coffee the Exaoutora therein DBlllad who save bond 
and took the Oath required b7 r.w. Cartifioate tor obtaining 
a probat thereof 1n due form granted them. 

Testa. 
? Watkina JC 

(Eud ot Will of' Pater Coffee) 

Prom: Prinoe Edward Co., Virsi,nia Court Order Book I 5. 
Auguat Court 1771. 

-va JollbUa Cotfeu a: Andrew Prenoh - defendants had 
legal notice and not appaared-

r.at will and testament of Pater Coffee deo•d presented 
by !rhomaa Brooks a: Jamea Weakley. 
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Peter Coffee Family 

Joshua lol. Coffee•a Bible (kept by- the Wilson family of 
Temieaeee • .ldary-Jane Coffee married Temueon Wilaon, and after 
Joahua 14. died 1 Jane Trousdale Co1'1'ee lived with tbs Wil.sona 
until aha diedJ. 

Abner Coffee --- born - Hov. 24, 1768 
Diee Coffee -- born - llov. 13, 1770 
David Coffee --- born - 1e b. 06, l 775 
Eady- Coffee -- born -- Aug. 26, ·1778 
Uldy Coffee - born -- .t'ab. 12, 1780 
Asnea Coffee -- born - Nov. 29, 1782 
Pleasant B. Coffee born - ldar. 22, 1785 
Joalma 14. Coffee - born -- Sap. 29, 1789 

(this is a 
list of 
J.Ll.•a 
brothers 
and sisters.) 

J. Li. coffee and J.iDDie Trousdale married Jan. 10, 1810. 

William----- born -- Deo. 6, 1812 (Where onl,Y iDitials 
Nanoy ------ born - liov. l 7, 1814 are uasd, not alwa,ys 
John !I!. ___ , born - Deo. 14, 1816 sure of the D81118. 
Jamae B. ----- born - July 06, 1820 11T11 ie probably 
Lucinda M. --- born - Apr. ll, 1818 Trousdale. Thomae 
fhomaa Stocks. born - June 14, 1822 waa either Stocks 
?dary Jana --- born - Juna 12, 1824 or Stooka.rd. Thiu 
Franklin :a. --- born - Oct. 14, 1826 braDOh uasd both. 
:Browns. ----- born - Oct. 16, 1829 
.Pranoia MoAlliater 

Hill born --- Oot. 06, 1832 
irankli.n B. wae 
Ban;lamiD .Pre.nkliD 
when he died. ) 

ldary Jane Coffee married Tennison J. Wileon, Warren County, Tann., 
Jan. 3, 1850. 

Joahua 14. Coffee died 1842. 
JiDnie Trousdale died 1865. 

( Thia date for J.iDDie ma,y be 1D doubt. In the 1.nterrments for 
the Oity Cemetery, Nashville, Tennaease, there is ---

d76 Cofree, Jane 25 Juna 1864. 

!darriagee, Pri.nce Edward County, Virginia: 

20 July 1791: Abner Co.flee - Christiana Kelley, dau. John Kelley 
04 Nov. 1801: David Coffee - Sytha Meadows 
JO Aug. 18061 Pleasant B. Coffee - Judith Ueadows. Parents: 

Joel and JJary Lieadows. 
25 Jan. 1808: Stewart Jackson - ~lizabeth w. (Y/oodson) Co:ffae. 

She was daughter of Thomas Graves Coffee. He was the son or 
Joshua and Elizabeth Graves Coffee. 

Marriages, Amelia County, Virginia: 

10 July 1787: Thomas Coffee - Llary Knight, daughter of Charles 
Xnight. This was Thomas Graves Coffee. The mother of Llary 
1'.night was .:.lary Sm1 th. 

...,, 

,,.,, 

.... 
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Biogragbical and Historical lt!emoira of W.saiaaiipit Vol. I. 
Paga 5 4t published 1891t by :Che Goodspeed Pubt'ahing Co. t 
Chicago. 

0. (l. ColfN', llori,111111, irt.,., h one -ef. the IIIJlfflllllllAlite bttaln- mn of Horicllan, 
11;.,.,, 11nol U,o lullowlnc •r- wi11 ba do,ote,I to • briof abt.cb of hh 1111re«. Ro wu 
born lo lhe "'41" of o..,r;1,. 111 tho lttrllor7 now inclu,lod in Dodi;o oounl7, In .Jnl7, 18~0, 
an,l 11 Ibo ..,...,,1h ol II f11mil7 of lwolwe ol,lltlren. HI• l"'mnlo, l'otff If. and 812110 Ano 
(llos:,,n) Coif,..,, won, born 01,d .,..n,,1, DIArrl,.,J nnd ,lied, In O..,ri:i"- Tbo mother pMM'd 
awn7 ia 111112, nrul Iha fatJ,or WAIi m•rri0tl, • -11d li,no, lo 1,1;.,. l(nrlb11 Ann 81..,lilon; Uu17 
httro 11,no ehililnm. l'CIIA!r H. Coa<,o wu • rWn, prutlcal f11rmor, will, llna conrictioP1 
of rii;lil and wnm1t, 1011 tlt,i,I' lnlc,gril7 of ehniadot. Ho - a ""'mllt't of Iba Mollltldlot 
Eri-ral d111rch and !Jnlonpl to II"' ltlll0ft14 fnlllfnll7. Ho ell.-.! in 18811. (l. (l. Correo 
1"'11"" lllo for ltlmlC'II al lhn 1111" of nigh'- 1"""" and crah11r.cwl In Uie Dtll1Cllnlllo bn,,I...-.. 
111. H11•lri,...rillr, On. Ro rrmalnNI thoro U,rro JffiN, and Utl'D aold oat, ffl£"gin,; in tho 
whol,wda m11nnl11ct11ro of t•nml"' 111 )l.,mplii", Tt,nn. Tho con-n woo lmown 1111 tho Krno- • 
AIIW llrnnafneturi1111 eompnn7, 111111 ho WM Tien pm,lclonl nf u,., eo,.,omliou; U,o OIIID(IADJ 

lnil••I and J,i• 1.,111:hl all U,o 1tuolr, 1n1l cond11ct0<I U,o h1111ln- 11lonc 11nlil 111811, wbon Ian 
enmr la )f<,ri,lion; hn tlto•n rnrehollNI tbn anrrl"IIII nn,l hu,nu worb fMtorJ al Iha~ plaee, 
wbieh t,., "J"'rnlt,l nnlll 111.'IO. Ju thnl 7""nt ho c'°""'1 oul U,o bn•in-. and d tho rfflNlftl 
Umo ia d,•,ulini; hi• limn In 11,., fflll mnlc, bnAin-. Ho own• •lock in U,o dummy 1h10 and 
Dnrm-11" l'11rk """1"'"7• an1l i• 011• ol 11,o 1nool rroi;,_1,.., 1111•hi1111 mm or U,o rl•en. 
Jin hM mo,I" n1n117 lrinnd", nntl l,7 hi• folr. hm1on1hlo ,J.,.,llng ltM.,.lnbli•llNI II rnp11lolion.thol 
fflJlllil 1 ... er,,lil "' 11n7 Rlnll. In 181U .... WM m11rrind '" an .. Ella C. n..,;,.tolo, nnd U.or 
l1AYI' """ 1!1111,:lol,·r, Annn (l., llfl"'ll •ill 7anra. Mn. eorroo I• a conlli•lcal m11111IJ11r or U,o 
rn .. byh•rfo11 rlutrt'h. 

Bfogra111d cin.l Diractorg . 

COFFEE, lion, Dat.lnllon. a R•1>1UC11ta1l•e lrona Nobr&,b; 
bcm 11tsr Uanlaoo, BlwE Caunlt, ::.ebr., llan:b 18, IS!JO; 
aU•1.-!,,I 11,o publlo ,ehoolc 11 Chadron, ::.obr., and waa gr■du
attd trom tho Unlrn•hr of Ntbra<k11 at Llnec,lo In 1013; 
eni;OJ;ed In thti rul .. 1,.10 11t1<1 IMtorontt buellll't1 In Cba,lron. 
Kebr., 1014-1930; darin, the Flr.t \\"orld War Nrrod u • 
accond lleulrMnt In lh<I Air S.-n-lce bt IDl7 and 1018; orp11l1<d 
the ColfN> c .. 111e eo., 1 ..... in 1015 wllb CSU!ftlh-. ran•II holdlnp 
lo Slo11• Counlt, 'Solir., and ltos cernd u pl'Nlclent lllnce 111 
ap11ballon, aho c11psed In agrloultuNl pur.ull1: elected II a 
Demoorat to the 8cHnl7°J..,rth and to tho three 111fflltdlnt 
Cons,..... (Jonua<7 3, Ul35-JaaU&r7 3, 191l); ,.... nol a 
candidate tor nnomlnallon In IOU, but av a11 ua11UtCCmul 
candidate ror the Deinocntle nomlaotlon ro, United Hlolu 
llen111or; praltl•nt '11 a 1toelr711nl fOfflpaay end alao or a termlnal 
talla11.r ec,mpan1 alnn ID~: It a resident or Omo!ui, l\ebr. 

COFFEE. .Jolta. a Repoesenlall•• rmm Cttrgla; born In 
Prln,. Eolward County, Va., December 3, ll'82; rettlYod n 
pod ••hoollng: cno,-.<I trltlt hit .Jalher lo a pllln!allon near 
Pon!too, Uancoek Ceunty, Cl•~ In ISOO; HIiied In T.Ualr 
Ceuntr In 1607 and ,n~ In qrleultuNl pun11i11; general or 
Ille Rtat1 mUllla durloa llul Cittk War; eul II rood lhnlugh the 
Stole or Oeorgls (railed Coan n ... dl to .. ..,. ....... 111ons of WU 
lo Florida THrll0'7 to light the llldlanl; mombtt ol the State 
Mnlllo 1810-1827; tleclod a • Dcmocn,1 10 tlo. Tnnt1-1hlnl 
a11d Tsealf•lourth Coopeaa 11nd urftd tram !\torch ~. 1833. 
unrn hi, death; wu reelccled to the Twen11-llr1h Conattn on 
Oclobff 3, IB3ll, MlftOVnccm•al al bis dcalll nol hndn1 been 
nool1'od; died on his pl&atoUon ntar .Jatlttondlla, Teltlllr 
Coualt, CIL, on S.ptembe~ 25, 183G; lnlennonl on bit plant .. 
tloa noar '••'"""•llltt, Oa.; relatennent In lleRu Ce111Cter7, 
lt.lellu, Oa., In 1921. 
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Proms Histoff of Lauderdale gounty. Ala.; by Jill Knight 
G4rre , -Z~64 J pa~ I~ • --

ane varPMW CQFFfili--born" lE67, died 19"9, burled 1n Floronco Ceiilotery. She was 
dauahtor ct R. ll. Coffee (1C2P.-l~S) nn:I h111 wU'e Ac!o Cr!ll1Sh11w (lB'I0-1928). Hiss 
Correo 111111 long identified w1 th the Florance ach.,ols. She aerved 1111 the first 
p-incipal or r.rardon School, kncwn 1111 the Sixth W11rd School. Sh!J lator bocalll8 
principal or Pott.on School and aerved tor SO yo4r11. She orclni:ud a 11or1es or 
110thera• ~eet1nas, vh1ch vere the forerunner ct the PTA 1J;l Liudordalo County, 

n.b. She was the g:reat-grandaughter of Thomas G. Coffee who 
married Mary Knight. 

Prom: Histor{ of Lauderdale County. Ala.; by Jill Knight 
Garret ,"J:So4; pps 19; 

P.'!\XAl:iDl}R Dcmg.smr C.()FF"T," . tx;rn Junu 3, 1C21, died I-by 12, 1901,. 11on or Ocnoral 
John Coffee and Mary !Qm,lsun. He i:as llducot.Ed at tho Lorance School of Florence 
111d the Univoraity ot Nnshville. In ~49 he entered into a cc.tton rd.ll busine1111 
,'1th Hartin nnd Weaklo:,. He 11ervcd with Cu:ii-a!\1 c, lbth llib.11114, until hu was 
forced to retire due to 111 health. Coffee Hi~h Schucl was Mlllld in his honor. 
All oll portrait of Captain Cc:rtee 11,s in the audi tc,ri1111 cf the old high school 
building. On May 16, 1£4lt. at Flurence, he, 111arric:I Ann Ellz:i Slos:r, bcm about 
lf2S, daughter or Janes Long Slosa and Lvt1 t1a V11n Dyke CcJ11pboll. He was seccnd)J, 
11111rriod on October 18. J.!176, at 1.e1rhton, tc Mrs, Calllilla Madding Jones, d11uehtor 
Ji El111ha Madiling and Eliza ·cro0111. He is buried in tho C:iffov Cemetery on the 

• Baniott tam. • • 

Ch1ld by first Mrrief!BI 
1. Maey, bom J11ly 26, lll52, dice! October )1, 1930, buried at Florence Cemetery, 

She 111arr1ed Februory 3, l!'?S. tc, E.."Nard Asbury 0 1Nf:al. Follow1ng his death, 
• ahe lllll1"ricd in 1ee7 to Willia11 P; C11111pball. 

!:hild by second 1111rriage: 
l. Blba Croom Cotroo, c!iod 1904. 1bo ll']c,21 heap tal vo:r nai:ied 1n her honor. 

::aptaln Correo and his second wiro 111:1c!e· tboir hcm1 at Ardoyno, the Hutchings 
:iau, located £1ve llllles c~t on tho .Ounwaloforc! Rood. 

...., 

,,.., 
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From: iiistory of Lauderdale County. AL; by Jill 
~gilt Garratt, l9b4; pps 195-197. 

Gi:!if~RAL JOHil CO?.cr:E - born June 2, 1772, Prince Edward 
County, Virginia, and died Jul.y 7, 1833, buried in the Coffee 
Cemeteri on the Cloverdale Road. He was the son of Joshua 
Coffee lborn 1745, died 1797) and ~lizabeth Graves (born 1751, 
married 1767.) Joshua Coffee served as captain of mounted 
gunners during the american Revolution. In April 1798 John 
Co.f.fee and his mother settled on the Cumberland River, a few 
miles above Nashville. It was here that the strong friend
ship between him and ..ndrew Jackson developed. flus friendship 
was to continue, unimpaired, until Jackson's death. He formed 
a partnership with Jackson in a mercantile businsss whioh was 
not successful. Cot.fee withdrew from this venture in 1807 and 
devoted himself to surveying. 

He was considered the most even-tempered and least selfish of 
Jackson's lifelong friends. He was described as a big awkward 
man, careless of dress, slow of speech, but ld.rully, tactful 
and wise. He did at one time challen&9 Nathaniel"• t.icNairy 
for publishing derogatory statements about Jackson. During 
the course of the duel, l4cHa1ry unintentionally fired before 
the word, wounding Coffee in the thigh. In reparation, lrlcNairy 
offered to lay down his pistol and give Coffee an extra shot. 
The weapons used in the duel were later used in the celebrated 
Jackson-uickinson duel. 

When Aaron Burr 081118 to Nashville, Jackson paid Burr a stiff 
call, taking Coffee along as his witness. Another time he was 
second with Jackson in a duel with Jesse Benton. After Jackson 
was wounded, Benton was preparing to fire again. Coffee strode 
in, firing at Benton and missing. He then cl.ubbed Benton with 
the pistol. 

After the house of Jackson and Hutchings failed, with Coffee as 
a silent partner, Coffee gave Jackson his note for his share of 
the debts. When Coffee married .t.iary Donelson on October J, 
1809, Jackson opened his iron strongbox and gave Coffee's notes 
to the bride. Her father Captain John Donelson gave her a f4rm 
on Stones River in Ruther.ford County, near OJ.d Jefferson, and 
they lived there throughout his military career, until they 
went to Lauderdale County in 18J.9. While living at ol.d Jefferson 
Coffee was elected court clerk of Rutherford County. 

His first military experience was with the Ratohez .iapsdition of 
1812. In that expedition he commanded the oavalry nw11bering 
670, who assembled at i'rankl.in, Tennessee, and proceeded to their 
destination. He was Jackson• a main dependence in the Creek war. 
During the Battle of Tallushatohee with the Red Sticks, on 
iiovember J, 181J, the enemy was oompletel.J' destroyed. Coffee 
lost onl.y five men, with 41 woUnded. Davy Crockett who fought 
wrote, "We shot them like dogs, and the town was wiped f'rcm the 
face of the earth." .During the Creek expedition, when the 
volunteers deserted Jackson because there were no suppl.iee, 
Coffee's volunteer cavalry voted to stay with Jackson. 
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Some of the most Wist:fUl letters .from Coffee to his wife came 
from this period. He wrote from iort Williams, !ralladega 
County, OD Aprill, 1814: 

I hope to enjoy the remainder of my life with you in quiet. 

On April 18, 1814, writillg .from the junction of •ooosey and 
!rallapoosey- 1 s 

••• I shall be able to return home and remain in quiet with 
you, and enjoy the blessings o:£ private and social life, 
the remainder of my life. 

On Ootober 22, 1814, from Camp GaiDes, located 15 miles below 
St. Stephen, he wrote: 

I look forward with solicitude to the time of discharge 
when I can return home, and join you in the sweet enjoy
ment of domestic life. !rhe more I experience of public 
life, the less I apprise it, and the more I appreciate the 
enjoyment of a quiet fireside in society of an affectionate 
wife and darling child, and I think I can with propriety 
say, .. this will be the last campaign I shall ever make, 
hanng satisfied my anxiety whan I relieved this 00W1try. 

Before he was to return to hie quiet hearthside, Coffee was to 
win for himself a place in history, as a hero of the ilattle of 
!law Orleans. He was promoted from :ilrigadier General to lJajor 
General. Andrew Jackson was to say of him, "He is a great 
general, but he doesn't know it. 11 

On May 191 1815, he crossed the !rellll8ssee River by ferr1 on 
the trip back to Nashville. He waa appointed surveyor of public 
lands in Liarob 1817 and moved to Huntsville that year. He 
became one of the founders of the Cypress Land Company and pur
chased land on Coxes Creek about two miles north of Florence. 
On this land he built a one-room log house. Later a more 
spacious and comfortable home wae 'built around the original. 
cabin. iiis home was named Hickory Hills. 

Portraits of General Cof..:ee and hie wife 1.iary are a.t the 
nermitage in Nashville as well as swords and other mementoes 
given by his son A. D. Coffee. 

In 1833 he went to Washington to testify 1n defense of treaties 
with Chickasaw and Choctaw Indians. from the long and arduous 
journey, Coffee took a severe cold and died July 7. He is buried 
near the site of his old home. 

Andrew Jackson wrote the remarkable epitath placed on Coffee's 
tombstone. It is a great tribute of a great man to a man but 
little less great: 

Sacred to the l~emory of General John Coffee 
Who departed this life 7th day of July 1833 

.i.ged 61 years 

...., 

..., 
I 
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AS a husband, parent and friend, he was affectionate, tender 
and sincere. He was .. brave, prompt, and akill:t\J.l general; 
a distinguished and sagacious patriot; an unpretending, 
just and honest man. To complete hie character, religion 
mingled with these virtues her serene and gentle influence, 
and gave him that solid distinction among men which 
detraction cannot sully, nor the grave conceal. .Death 
could not do more than to remove so excellent a being from 
the theater he so much adorned in this world, to the bosom 
of God who created him, and who alone has the power to 
reward the immortal spirit with exhaustless blise. 

His wife iilary Donelson was the daughter of John Donelson II, 
born 1775, died 1830, and his wife ..iary .Purnell. She was the 
niece of aaohel Donelson Jackson. She was l.6 at the tiJ:le of 
her marriage to Coffee in 1809. Their children were: 
1. Llary Donelson Coffee married Andrew Jackson Hutchings 
2. John Donelson Coffee 
J. Elizabeth Donelson Coffee 
4. Andrew Jackson Coffee 
5. Alexander Donelson Coffee, born 1821 
6. Rachel Jackson Coffee, born about 1826, married_ Dyas 
7. Catherine Coffee, born about 1828 
8. ·:11111am Donelson Cofreo, born about 1830 
9. Joshua Coffee, born about 1831 

Jackson's sword Biven to him by the citizens of i'lew Orleans 
was bequeather to ..uidrew Jackson Coffee and later presented 
to the Hermitage by A. D. Coffee. 
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From the Dyas Collection o! the Coffee Family 
covffring Oen. John Coffee in the Tennessee 
State Libral"7 and Archivea, Nashville, Tenn. 

Gen. John Coffee was born June 2, 1772 and Bied July 7, 1833. 
He married October 3, 1809 Hal"7 PolJ.y Donelson daughter of 
Capt. John Donelson. Polly Donelaon was born July' 13, 1793 
and died Deo. 7, 1si1. Tbe children of thia !UU'riage were 
:.lal'J' Donelson Coffee born Sept. 24, i812 and died Dec. 4, 1839. 
She married Andrew Jackson Hutchinge who died Jan. 15, 1a41. 
They were married on Aug. 14, 1833. The second child was John 
~onelaon Coffee born llar. 15, 1815 and died A.Ug. 19, 1837. Be 
:iarried Feb, 3, 1836 llal7 Harcieaa Bralum born Ha.Y 10, 1817 
and died Sept. 14, 1893. Their third child was Elizabeth 
Graves Coffee born Feb. 24 1817 and died Jan. 19, 1838. She 
never married. The next illld was Andrew Jack30D Coffee born 
Aug. 28, 1819 and died Yar. 11, 1891. He marriP.~ on Apr. 3, 
1839 Elizabeth Atwood Hutchings born liar. 20, 1822. The next 
child was Alexaiider Donel~on Coffee born June 3, 1821 and 
died~ 12, 1901 married~ 16, 1844 to (1) Ann El.iza Sloes 
and (2) Jira. Carmella Uadding Jones daughter of Elisha and 
~liza Uadding. The next Bhild was Rachel-Jackson Coffee born 
Nov. 3, 1823 and died Sept. 1a, 1892 married Oct. 23, 1856 
to Alex J, Dyas born Oct. 15, 1816 and died Feb. 3, 1900. 
Katherine "1,orn 1826 died 1881, Endly born 1828 and died in 
1829, William bom 1830 and died in 1903. He.married Virginia 
J.!alone. Joshua born· in•1a32 and died in ld79. • 
Andrew Jaokaon Coffee was an officer in th11 lb1xii:au War. 
Alexander Donelson Coffee was an officer in the C~nfederate 
Arm:,. 

Dictated ate the Tenneaae State Library and Archives in Nashville 
Tenn. on Oct. ll, 1973 and transcribed at Ox!ord, W.ss. on Jan. 2, 
1974 by Walker Jackson Coffey 

...., 

.,..., 

,...., 
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In the fllee of the Tenneaaee State Libraey and Archlvee 
at Nashville, Tenn., the Draper HBS 16VV1520 contains 
the following lnforrsation on Oen. John Coffee 

Gen. John Cottee anceatey ln Tennessee - lla.Y 11, 1871 called on 
Uaey Donelson Coffee 3 !'Siles troa Florence, Ala.t widow of Gen. 
John Coffee and dRughter of John Donelson Jr. an~ grand daughter 
of Col. John Donelaon~ the pioneer of the Cumberland Country. 
Fron the opinions or Hon T.P..D. B1.111ter of SC and Hrs. Annie F. 
Bate, I had suppoaed Gen. Coffee's aother waa a daughter of 
Patience Sumter, sister of Gen. Thomae s1.111ter by her IDll1'rlage 
with John Pranlcl.in but Hrs. Coffee's knowledge of the family 
hiatory • confirmed by her sons A1ex. D. and w. Coffee, it is 
clearly a mistake. Gen. Coffee ofte11 apoke of his anoestr., 
and a sister of hla was particularly accustomed to apeak to 
Yrs. Coffee on the subJeet and they said that their mother's 
:!!alden name was Elizabeth GraTes. That ahe was no widow and 
hence could not haTe been a daughter of John and Patience 
Franklin. There are none or the naeea of the Sumter family 
B!:!Ong the Coffees barelt excepting w. Coffee and that nBl!le la too 
coa~on to suppoae that it could haTe been perpetuated to com
me9orate any Sater connection. Geno Coffee•• father ns Joshua 
Coffee of Prince Edward Coubty, Va. in which county Kra. Coffee 
is very confident Gen. Coffee waa born in 1772, month not re
aembered. Joshua Coffee and a brother ~eter, the latter the 
oldest. Joshua Coffee when the latter was about a years old 
in 1780 re~oved to Rockingham County, N.C. and was a Captain 
there and se"~d in the latter part of the ReTolution. There 
Oen. Coffee WRS reared and educated and b about 1800 re-
moved to Davidson County, Tenn. locating on the Cumberland 
River at Haysboro where he engaged in mercahndising and sur
veying. Re married Kary Donelson ln 1809. She 1a now ia her 
77th. year. Her mother, Hrs. Kary Donelson, whoa I viaited in-
1844 died that year at age 82 or 83. Her brother, Capt. Stockley 
Donelson, eon of John Donelson and Hary above la younger than 
Ura. John Coffee and yet resi4es near the Hermitage, not cer-
tain there is a post o!tice nearer than NashYille. Gen. Coffee 
moYed to where his widow now liTea with her aon Joshua Coffee 
with the family ln 1819 having been appointed surveyor General 
of Alabar.ia, office first at HuntaTille and subsequently =oYed 
to Flor9noe !or his acco~odation. He waa a Oo1:11111asioner to hold 
treatiea with the Indiana, holding 2 treaties with the Choctaws, 
one with the Chiokasawa, ran boundary lines between Tenn. and 
Ala. and W.as. and Ala. and deter.ained the boundaries not by 
survey b9tween the Creeks, Cherokees, Chickaa-e and Choctawa 
by takinB evidence of their oldest and moat reliable men to fix 
their respeotlve rights to conflicting claias ao the government 
could tell their relative al'.IOunta of pay for ceded lands and 
he did this with a sincere and earnest purpose to render to eaok 
party its Just 1ues and rights. About 1331 ha was sent as a 
Co':!11'2iasionar by Gen. Jackson to adjust the controveray between 
Georgia and the Creeks and accomplished the objective in a 
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aatlstactory aanner. Gen. Cortes when pressed to be a candidate 
for Oongreaa and tor QdTernor ot Tennessee Just. after the peace 
or 1a15l declined. He had no ambition tor auch off1cea ot honor 
in cirt lite. He died JUly ?, 1833 at age 61. He 1s burled at 
the tal'Jily burial ground on tus old homestead, the gr&Teyard 
being thickly studded by a row or tine evergreens on every aide. 
Re was 6 ft. 3 inches tall, weighed 250 pounds and wae a man of tine 
and oanmanditjg presence. The protrai t of bila la the same ap. 
parentl.y -aa that from whiall Loaaing took ala. copy for bis history 
of the War ot 1812. Kra. Coffee and aon, A.D. Coffee, think he 
aust have taken it from a portrait at the Hermitage. Gen. John 
Cottee•a uncle Peter Coffee, early removed south perhaps to 
Georgia and had a eon Jolin Coffee, who se"ed with some distinction 
in the Creek War and waa afterwards a member of Congreaa and died 
in Washington aor&e 40 years ago. He waa a cousin of Gen. John 
Coffee and visited him at Jlorence. Who hla father Peter Coffee 
11:&rried ia not known perhaps Elizabeth franklin. It ao the 2 
Gen. Cotteea being o! the same name and in the Creek War aocouitta 
for the alatake ot attributlns to the Tenn. one, the more dia
tlngulaaed ot the two, the family descent that really belonged 
to Gen. cottee•a family ot Georgia. Alex D. Cottee aaya Ile tkin.lcs 
Gen. Coffee of Georgia realded at or near Uacnn and bad a dau
ghter married to a prolllinent pb,yelcian of SaTannah whose nase 
ha cannot now recall. A.D. Coffee aaye he baa a memo written 
by hie father relative to hla birth etc. ct whioa he will send 
me a copy. 

Dictated at the Tennessee State Library and Archives at Bashville, 
Tenn. Oct. 12, 1973 and transcribed at Oxford, W.sa. Ju. 4, 1974 
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The Life and Activities of 
General John Coffee 

BT CORDON T. CH.U'PZLL 

Although it ia generally recognbed that in the opening and do
velopmeot of any new country diJrerent types of men mwit be 
represented, the interest of the histcrian bu uaually been centered 
on a few individuals who seem to atand out u lesden .in public 
affairs. It is obviowi that no frontJer enterprise could be a aucces 
without the dependable, intelligmt, public apirited individual who 
eould contribute in a auhlltantial way without aaumiDg political 
leadenhip; and yet comparatively little iittention bu been given 
to such men, either because of acarcity of de&nite information or 
beeau.,e their careen do not seem spectacular. While they are 
sometimes more importiint than individllllls who are better known, 
they are usually aubmerged in the masses and CW111ilied u the 
"average man." 

Among those lndividllllls wbo have heretofore been considered 
"average men" ia to be found General John Coffee, who apent the 
most active years of bis life in the frontier region of Tennessee 
and North Alabama. Be was at various times frontier merchant, 
land agent and locator, Indian fighter, surveyor, and land specu
lator; and then closed his areer u an outstanding planter in the 
North Alabama region which hie earlier work had helped to open 
for 11ettlement. Thua his life and many activities may be aaid to 
constitute an exempliliClltion of the westward movement as pic
tured by Frederick Jackson Turner. 

That Coffee's career has never received more than incidental 
notice may be due in l)llfl to the fact that his bualn1111 activities 
were closely allied with thoae of his intimate friend, Andrew Jaek
aon, whose public career made him such an outstonding &gure that 
his aaociates who did not enter public life were more or lea over
looked, aJthough, 1111 in Coffee's ease, they were often Influential 
in determining Jaekaon's action. It is posm"ble, also, that Coffee's 
place in the larger picture bu not been understood because no 
adequate study has yet been made of the operation of the land 
sntem in the Old Southwest, ill connection with which he spent 
10 lllally of his best yean as a surveyor and land speculator. Until 
this system u be knew it and used It baa been clearly ;~d~tood, 
the work of auch men u Cofl'ee wW continue to be overlooked and 
the study of the westward movement 1riU remain Incomplete. 1 A 
fi.DaJ reuon for the neglect of Coffee by the historian may be found 
in the fact that only in recent yeara have the family papera become 
readily ~1,Je. I 

0 

John Coffee was the grandson of Peter and Savannah Coffee, 
who migrated from Ireland to PriDee Edward County, Virginia, 
in 17W, and the son of Joshua Coffee, who wu flVII yar.i old when 
the family reached Virginia. 1 Jaehua grew to manhood in Prince 
Edward County and chose a wile from the neighboring Hanover 
County In 1767. In 1712 their son, John, wu born, and ave years 
later Jcshua, caught in the movement"rJown the Piedmont, moved 
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bis family to 0l'llllville Co11J1ty, North Carolina. Bere he worked 
aa a "farmer or planter'' UDtil hia participation as leader of a com• 
pany of mounted ri8emen in the Revoluti01181Y War intenupted 
these activities. Upon his return &om &ghting he moved his fam
ily to Rockillgbam County, North Carolina.' 

It waa bi Boekinghnrn County that John grew to manhood and 
took up dutien along with bis father, nsaiating about the farm in 
raising and 1114rketing cotton, tobacco, and ginseng root and in 
buying and selling slaves.• Through this practical experience be 
learned methods which later ■toad him in good stead. That he nlso 
reeeived 10me formal education is indicated by bis handwritiDg, 
hia une of language, and bis unUIUBlly accurate spelling. 

In 1797 Joshua CoBee died, and in compliance with the t.enDft 
of bis will, which apecilied that alavea were to be sold an~ land 
purchased with the proceeds, John sold alaves to men in Davidson 
County, Tennessee,• and purchaaed a 640-ac:re tract of land border
ing on the Cumberland River in Davidson County.' In April, 
1798, John moved his mother to the new region in which he bad 
purchased lcu11l. • The commlllllty in which the Colees settled 
wu the richest section in the neighborhood of Nashville and in 
addition to offering many economic opportunities in agriculture, 
commerce, and land speculation, It enabled them to establish direct 
association with a group of families whoae 1111111es were to become 
among the moat important in Tennessee. 

In this frontier community Coffee turned lirst to farming and 
later to mercantile enterprise when bis farm no longer required 
his undivided attentio11. Be saw the poaibilities of large profits 
ill the tranaportation of salt by &at boat &om the "Salines" in 
Dlinoia.• The success of this venture led him to extend his ac
tivities, and by 1801 he was shipping 11ucb commodities as salt
petre, pork, corn, cotton, tobllCCO, and lllaves to New Orleans." 
Slaves and cottoo constituted a large part of the later cargoes. 
Wben his acumen aa a buainesa man became known he waa called 
upon to tmnaact business· in ports at which he touched ror men 
un4ble to attend to alairs there persoruilly. u On the basis of 
these services be seems to have begun to ship goods for other men 
along with bill own, and in 1802 be sent a cargo of cotton direct 
from Nashville to LiverpooL11 

The river boat buainess soon reached such proportions that in 
1801 William Carvin waa taken in as partner, and the partners 
built a store in Naahville in which to houae their business. 11 This 
partnership was of ahort duration, however, as poor prices for their 
gooda caused heavy !oases in one of their lirst ventures and brought 
about a dissolution of the firm in Much, 1802." 

In the following June Coffee opened a atore at Baysborough 
near Nashville, aa and to purchase the stock of goods for this ne.,; 
,tore be made a trip to Pbiladelphla in 1802 and another to Phila
delphia and Baltimore in 1803. His itemized expense account 
for the second trip shows an expenditure of 1623.16½ while the 
invoi~es show that he purchased the varied stock tn,'ical of the 
fronuer merchant to the amount of approximately seven thollSUld 
dollars..11 In conjunction with the store he owned and operated 
one of the few cotton gins in Davidson County," and continued 
to c:any on hill river boat business. At the same time be wllS also 
interested in occ:iaional venture, in real estate.11 
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The low mnrketa of 1803 and 1804, CICCallioned by the efl'ects of 
the Nllpoleonic Wan, cauaed filllulcial reverses, which Cofl'ee tried 
to stave of by attempting to purchue or lwe the Illinois "Sa
lines" In partnership with Andrew Jacbon, his neighbor and inti
mate friend. Thill venture did not aucceed because the initial outlay 
of capital necessary for the operation of the "Salines" far eJCceeded 
the $40,000 which the partners were able to raise.1• 

Upon failure to complete this tranaaction Coffee entered into 
a mercantile partnership with Jackson and John Hutclungs at 
Clover Bottom, near Nashville, ill which the stock of merchandise 
in his store at Haysborough was combined with a new stock pur
chased by Jackson In Phihdelphia In the spring of 1804. • The 
establishment at Clover Bottom included not only the store, but 
also a boat yard, a tavern, and a rOA:e track. The boat yard, D111D
aged by Coffee, filled !DAily eontracta for the govemmeat and for 
private individuals. It was here that boats were constructed for 
Aaron Burr's expedition in 1805. •• 

This seemingly prosperous business soon reJt the efl'ects of the 
bard times brought on by the European wars and the embargo of 
1807, which dmlt a blow to commercial and planting interests in 
Tennessee. As a result of the heavy losses sufrered by the partner
ahip, Coffee turned to surveying in the unoccupied lands of Middle 
Tennessee to recover bis fortune and pay his debts. Thus the very 
thing which contributed most to his downfall as a merchant at 
the same time created the opportunity by which be might improve 
bis financial condition by serving as surveyor 11.11d locator of Luids, 
for as a result of the depressed conditions following the embargo 
a disposition to migrate seemed to pervade the whole eastern sec
tion of the United Stntes."' 

In Tennessee the way had ~ prepared £or the new tide of 
immigrnnts by an act of Congress or April 18, 1806, which settled 
the Jong-standing triangular dispute between Tennessee, North 
Carolina, and the Federal Government over lands lying within the 
bounds or Tennessee lllld establiahed the permanent basis or the 
state's land S)llllem."" When the passage 0£ this act threw open to 
settlement large areas or Middle Tenn1!91188, land companies anif 
partnerships were quickly formed by speculators who could obtain 
wllfflUlts for unoccupied lands. Within a month one such partner
ship, consisting of William P. Anderson and John Strother, began 
to advertise thllt it wa.s in possession or the emrect surveys, I\Dd 
that anyone claiming lands in the newly opened areas of the Elk 
and Duck river vaJie11 might "on proper application, be accom
modated by the subscribers, either in the character or agents inter
ested in the clajJD1, or disinterested, or by special contnict.' 021 

In order to carry on aucb 11, business surveyors and locatoni were 
essentbl. To meet this need, Andenon and Strother entered into 
an agreement with John Coffee and John Drake in April, 1807, 
whereby the latter were to "88Sist them in locating sundry war
rants by them undertaken to locate and enter for several penona." 
The cornpensation £or such work wu to be one.half of whlltever 
cash or lands Anderson and Strother might receive, while the a
pense incurred was to be shared equally by the two groups and 
Coff'ee and Drake were to give up half of such private surveys 
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and loeationa as they might make. a Anderson estimated that 
within the bounds in which Coll'ee and Drake were to work they 
abould be able to loc:ate at 1eaai three hundred tho111111Dd acres or 
good vacant land, and that "peoples prepared aa we shall be will 
be the only persollS who can locat.-we will have the command 
of all the warranta we wish for and must get rich."" 

During the next live years CoJree continued his 118SOCiation with 
Anderson and Strother, while he and Drake also formed an inde
pendent partnership of their own under the name of John Drake 
and Company,., with the result that it becomes virtually impos
sible to determine the auspices under which a large part of bia 
transac:UOIII were being made. The situation was still further 
complicated by the fact that as bia reputation u a IIUl'Veyor and 
locator grew many or the leading men or the atate began to call 
upon him for advice &11d asaiatanee in their own ttansactiona. In 
July, 1808, for eumple, he became the agent of George W. Camp
bell, then a membu of Congreaa from Tennessee, for the h11J1dling 
of Campbell'a land business, • while his correspondence shows that 
be alao served in a similar capacity from time to time for Andrew 
Jackson, John Overton, Hugh Lawson White, and others. 

Because of the complex nature of these activities there &eeJllll 

to be no way of determining the amount of Coffee's returns; but 
it ia not diJlicul& to accept hia own conservative statement, made 
later, that the business "proved profitable" because of his great 
exertions and unremitting attention. "In the coune of two years," 
he said, ''I was thereby enabled to pay the arrearsges of my mes-
cantile debt, amounting to Biz thousand dollarll, besides reserving 
to myself several valuable tracts of land.',. 

In October, 1809, the bond existing between Coffee and Andrew 
Jackson was substllntislly strengthened through Coft'ee's marriage 
to Mary Donelson, niece of Mrs. Jackson. As a wedding gift from 
her father, Mary received a plantation located at Jeft'enon Springs 
on Stone's River, not far from Haysborough, and for a time Coll'ee 
undertook to turn to planting as an occupation. Be built a plan
tation home, "Sugai-Tree Forest," al a cost of nearly &r~n hun
dred dollars, planted an orchard, laid off bia &e!da, and constructed 
quarters for his aLi.ves,00 but the continuation or bia connection 
with the land b11SU1ess preveoted him from givbig hia Ulldivided 
attention to this enterprise. His efforts to sett.le his affairs with 
his associates hi tbe locating of Middle Tennessee lands were com
plicated by the extension of their interest to the newly opened 
lands or North Alaboma shortly before bis marriage. During 1810, 
therefore, he acted as the agent or Andenon and others in survey
ing and Li.ying oil the townsite for Huntsville, Alaba.ma, ud in 
lobbying with the ollicials of the tenitorial govenunent to have 
that town selected 11!1 the county seat or i\-Iadison County.•• 

With the sue=isful completion of thia work in 1811, followed 
by the adjustment of his accounts with Drake, Anderson, and 
Strother in 1812, he seemed at IAat to be in a position to devote 
his lull attention to the development of Sugar Tree Forest. If he 
bad such plans, however, they were destined to remain unfulfilled, 
because be was soon called to military service in defense or the 
frontier against the British and their Indian allies. 

Immediately after tho dedarntion of WIii' against England in 
1812, Coffee had raised a cavalry company as part or Jackson's 
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force of Tennessee volunteers, and when this force received orders 
in November, 1812, to reinforce General James WUkinson at New 
Orleans, be waa advanc«I to the l'IUlk of eolonel and placed In 
command of the regiment of cavalry with ordel'I to march over
land to Natcha where he waa to join the main anny under Jack
son, which made the trip by bo&L Although thia proved to be an 
abortive expedition, it gave such ollicers u Cofree, who had no 
previous military erperience, an opportunity to prepa.re for the 
c:&lllpaigm which followed. His regiment reached Natchea in good 
condition on February 16, 1813, and alter more than a month ol 
inactivity In camp wu marched back to Nashville where it was 
disbanded on May 22." 

These volunteers had hardly resumed pea.ceful pursuits, how
ever, when the Creek Indians opened hostilities against the whites 

•with the massacre at Fort Mims in southern Alabama on August 
30, 1813, and they were again called to defend the frontier. Colonel 

. Colfee immediately returned to bis cavalry command and early in 
the campaiBI\ was promoted to the rank of brigadier-general ffis 
energy and resourcefulness in this new capacity and hia ability to 
work in close accord with General Jackson played an important 
part in the defeats administered to the Indiana at Tallusbatcliee, 
Talledega, and Tohopeka (Hor.seshoe Bend),u Aa soon aa it waa 
clear that the lut of this series of victories, on March 27, 1814, 
bad brought the end of the Creek resistance and had removed the 
Indians as a menace to the southern frontier, the Tennessee volun
teers lost no time in beginning their homeward march. 

Again Colfee's return to bis Stone's River plantation waa of 
abort duration. With the appearance of the British in the Gulf 
of Mexico early in the summer of 1814, General Jackson, who waa 
now in co1t1mand of the southwestern military district, ealled upon 
the volunteers to come to hia iwistance, and requested that Cofree 
be put in command of those from Tennessee.11 The respanse to 
this call waa prompt, and on October 5 Colfee left Fayetteville 
with about twenty-six hundred mounted riBemen.11 This fon:e 
joined Jacbon at Mobile in tbne to participate in the capture of 
Pe1188COla early in November, and waa then sent to Baton Rouge 
with instructiona to cover the northern approach to New Orle:sna 
and to collect supplies in anticipation of a British move against 
that place."' Tbe British moved more rapidly than had been ex
pected, however, 1111d before Colfee hlld completed the recondition
ing of his force he received au urgent order from Jacbon to move 
at once to New Orleans." Covering a distance of nearly one hun
dred and &.fty miles in a little more than three daya, he reached 
New Orleans on December 20 1111d was soon assigned to the com
mand of the left wing of the army, which waa stationed below the 
city in a position extending northeastward from the Mississippi 
Rlvtt to the cypress swamps around Lake Borgne. Despite the fact 
that it had to operate in ll position which "literally lay in & swamp, 
knee deep in mud a.nd water,"11 his command played a leading part 
throughout the series or enpgemenb which began on December 
23 and cubuiJlated In the decisive deCe:it of the British on January 
8,1815. 

Although the withdr.Lwal of the British troops from Louisiana 
on January 18 made it evident that the CDIDIW811 for New Orleans 
was concluded, Jackson felt that it would be unwise to disbllnd 
the volunteers immedilltely. Consequently, it ffil8 not until nfter 
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new11 of the treaty of Ghent reached New Orleans on March 13 
that Colee and his men were permitted to withdraw from the 
army. After an overland march of t.wenty•llix days th_ey ':'ere m~ 
tered out at Nashville on April 'rT lllllid the enthus111Shc acdaim 
of their frieuda,• and with this act Colfee's military career came 
to an end. 

For many of bis fellow-officers the return to civilian life aeemed 
to oiler an opportunity to me their military service as a meallll 
of obtaining political preferment, but to Colee it meant an oppor• 
tunity to extend his land ioteresta iDto a new regioo.40 During 
the c:ourae of the Creek campaign be bad noted the value of the 
lands over which his cavalry command moved, and at the c1olle 
of that. campaign he had written to.his fmmer cli_mt, George Vf· 
Campbell that "the tract of land acquired by this conquest will 
be extensive and valuable," and had olfered his aervicea as sur-
vqor if 1111ch an appointment wu made." Tbe ce.ssion made by 
the defeated Creeks in the treaty of Fort. Jackson, on August 9, 
181', confirmed this prediction of 11D extensive acquisition of land, 
but governmental action concerning it wo.s delayed until after the 
conclusion of the New Orleans campaign. In October, 1815, how
ever, the President appointed Coffee to serve as one of the com
missioners to ascertain and 8\lrVey the boundllJ')' of this cession," 
as a nec:esaazy preliminary atep toward opening it for settlement. 

Anxious to get this preliminary work fi.oisbed, Colee proceeded 
to Fort Strother on the Coosa River where he expected to meet 
the other commiasionera about the middle of January, 1816. After 
waiting eight days for them to arrive, he became impatient and 
on January 22 began the running of an experimental line in a 
northwestward direction to Fort Deposit on the Tennessee River, 
from which point it was to follow "down the Tennessee River to 
the Cbickaaa.w Janda."'" Acting upon Jackson's advice, be con
tinued thill survey without waiting for the other commwiooers 
and infonned them of bis action." In the meantime they bad 
wet at Fort MitcheD, but had been prevented from joining him 
because of illness; llDd although they later indicated their approval 
of his survey, the fact that be had proceeded alone co.used the Wa.r 
Department to question the validity of the work." 

The sit1111tion was further complieaied by the fact that Colfee'a 
work brought protests from the Cherokee Indiana, who cl!limed 
parts of the area which bi& survey showed as having been included 
in the Creek ct=!Sion. When the War Department confinned their 
c:laima, Coffee returned to bis home with the feeling that bis work 
had been repudiated, but in July he received inatructiona to join 
Willwn Barnett, one of the other commissioners, in surveying the 
line specified in the Cberokee agreemenL" Upon beginning this 
work, the two commissioners found that the Chickasaw, 11Dd Choc
taws claimed part of the land that had been awarded to the Cher
okee,, and as a result they abandoned the survey and recommended 
that an intertribal conference be held to consider the con8icting 
claimll. Such a coorerence was held at the Chickasaw council house 
on September 6, 1816, with Coffee attending u a commissioner to 
negotiate with the Chocl3wa and with General Jackson serving 
as one or the commissioners to treat with the Cherokees and Chick
uaw11. Through this conference and the aeries of lreAlies which 
followed, the commissioners obtained the relinquishment of all 
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the Indfun claims to lands within the area of the Creek ceaion, 
and Colfee returned to the completion of the boundary survey 
convinced that bia earlier work had now been vindicated.'' 

Long before tbe commissioners finished the marking of the 
bouodaey line in Januaey, 1817, prospective aetUers and land 
,peculators had begun to exert pressure upon the government to 
open these lands as soon u pos!ible. But before they could be 
olfered for sale they must be surveyed; and in order to npedite 
the survey JllCkson wrote to Secretaiy of State James Monroe, 
suggesting that a new land district be established for the northern 
part of Mississippi Territory, and that CoB'ee be appointed sur
veyor for the proposed district.•• The a:tent of the pressure ia 
perhaps indicated by the promptness with which the goverDJDent 
took cognizance of this suggestion. On March 3, 1817, Congress 
provided for the appointment of a surveyor general for "that part 
of the Mississippi Territory lying north of an eaat and west line, 
to be drawn from the river Misaisaipp~ through Fort Williams, 
to the western boundary of Georgia," and on March 17 Colfee was 
appointed to the coveted position. The detailed instructions which 
were immediately sent to him ispecified that the first towusbips to 
be surveyed were to be in the region between the Tennessee River 
and the southern boundary of the state of Tennessee, beginning 
at. the western boundary of Madison County and extending far 
enough to include 6fty townships, and that another tract of &fty 
townships waa to be laid oB' south of the Tennessee River. In the 
closing sentence of these instructions he wu told that, "Consider
ing the solicitude that exists on the part of the Govem't. as well 
as with Individuals wishing to remove to that territory, to bring 
the public Lands in th11t district. as early as possible into the mar
ket, the President expects that every exertion will be made by 
the Surveyor of the public Lands to eJl'ect that object."" 

For Coffee the s111ge was now set for a repetition on a larger 
11C11le of the procedure of his old Anderson.Strother-Drake partner
ship, with the important diB'erence that he bad become the prin
cipal instead of the agent and that. in this case Revolutionary laud 
wammts did not enter into the plot. All news of bia appointment 
spread, letters of congratulation began to pour in upon him from 
land speculators in all parts of the country, most of which also 
contained request.! for his auistance in selecting desiroble tructs 
of land or npplicatioos for the appointment of eithei- the writer or 
some relative or intimate friend as deputy aurveyor. One corre
spondent, writing from Charlottesville, V-irgi~ was aomewhat 
more frank thllll most of the others in explaining that he planned 
to invest in the lands of the region and desired to become ac
quainted with aomeone who could be depended upon for infor
mation; but be probably npressed Iha general spirit of the 
movement. when be said: "I suppose that. the Surveyors will be 
the best. judges where the best sections of the country will lay 
and by getting acquainted with them it will promote the object. 
But I shall more particularly depend on you after you have served 
yourself and some of your most. particular friends (provided I am 
not ranked in the number) for every particular information.'"° 

Cofl'ee quiclcly chose bis force of cleru, deputy surveyors, and 
necessary workens, and on May 10, 1817, 111.1rveying was begun_ a! 
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the northwest comer of MAdison CoUDty. As the work pr<ii:eeded 
be moved from one group to another to check on their progress, 
and in doing so made note of choice plots of land which be hoped 
to purchase, or in which his friends were interested. 11 When the 
field n•ork for the region north of the TeDJ1essee River wu com
pleted, early in November, he established an office at HW1tsville 
where the necessary plats and descriptions were prepared for use 
iD the opening so.le, which bad been 5Cheduled to take place ia 
February, 1818. As tbia phase of the work progressed and the re-

. quests from prospective investors for information increased, Cotree 
entered into an agreement with the clerks in his ollice whereby 
they were to pay him one-half of any land, money, or other comid
eration which they migb\ receive for purchaaing, locating, or giving 
information to any other persona enabling them to purchase lands 
within the surveyed districL II That 8UCh use of the priceless field 
notes and plats u A 110urce of prolit for the otlicials was taken for 
gronted ns a part of the perquuites of their office is indicated 
not only by the correspondence of the time but olso by the follow
ing matter-of-fact advertisement which these clerks inserted in 
the local newspaper A few days later: 

We the undemgned, lately deputy surveyon hi tbe country bllrtb or 
Teaoes!ff Rinr, which ill about to be oll'ered for aale, aod oow acting 
u clerks in the Surveyor's Ollice al Huntsville, having bad a free use 
or the field notes or the Office; and baving been enabled to obtain • 
general, u well u a pariicular knowledge or the whole, bove now ope~ 
AD office at the house lately occupied by Mr. Cloy u an attoniey's oaice, 
where one or III will 11lway1 be lou11d relldy to give any information to 
people wishing to pun:bue to 1111 advaal.llge, lor • liberal per ceatum, 
we would abo do business on ccmmi1111ioa, 11nd receive In poy either • 
part or the Land purchased; or money, whicb shall be optionary witb 
lhe purchaaer. To those persons wishing to purchue to a great 11dv11a
tage :ind who hove not a good knowledge ol lhu Country, would do well 
lo give 111 a coll. Signed John S. Doxey, Jc1111es W. Exum, Jomes B. 
Weakley.11 

When the first sales of the newly surveyed land were he«un 
at Huntsville, speculating companies, individual speculators, and 
prospective settlers all stood ready to pay down one-twentieth 
or the purchase price with the under.it:mding that unless this sum 
waa supplemented within forty days to one-fourth, the land would 
ag:iin b~ olJered for aale. Although the minimum price was fixed 
by the government at two dollars an acre, :io keen was the compe
tition tbat the lands in the first four range, sold at prices ranging 
from twenty dollara to seventy-eight dollan per acre, with the re
aull that individual purchuers bad to give way before the organized 
companies. Aa one of these individual purchuen, Coffee announced 
hi, deci.,ion to wait until the moneyed group of SJM!CUlators had 
exhausted their funds and those lands in regions not so well knoWD 
were oll'ered in a Inter lillle. .. 

That he did not wait passively, however, is indicated by the 
fact that before the next sale began, in :\larch, he had ridden over 
much of the land to be sold and had ma.de notes on desirable lrllcta 
for himself and his friends, and bad formed a partnership with 
James Jackson for the purchaae ol land for themselves and Gen• 
eral Andrew Jaclmon... Be seems to have served also as purchas-
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ing agent for other groups and individuals u the sales progressed, 
with the result that it ia diiicult to detennine the CX4Ct amount 
of bis own purchases: but a study ol the land boob in whlch the 
sales are recorded shows tlu1t. during the period from March 3 to 
December 17, 1818, be entered in bis own name eighty-three tracts 
or land varying in size rrom half-acre town Iota to six hundred 
and forty acra. The total nwnber of acres bought wu 16,201.97, 
and the one-fourth down payment amounted to $18,976.57, while 
the total value of the land wu stated 111 $75,906.28... These pur
cbase5 marked the beginning of an exwwve land business in which 
Coll'ee continued for the rest of his life to buy from the government 
and then sell to settlers on terms that they could meeL This prac
tice became especially important after the change from the credit 
to the cash plan ol selling government lands in 1820, when many 
newcomers in Alabama who did not have available cash were able 
to purch1111e from him on Jong term credit anangement&" In this 
way, of course, he wu not only making a profit £or himself as a 
speculator, but was also making a substantw contribution toward 
a more rapid develoJ)lllent of the frontier region in which he oper
ated. 

A more important aspect of Colfee's speculating activities dur
ing this period, however, woa his panicipation in the orgao.ization 
1111d direction ol joint stock companies for the promotion of pros
pective townsites in the North AlabarDA region. As this area was 
opened for settlement it was the belief of many farsighted individ
uab that a great commercial emporium would qwckly develop at 
a :ipot near Muscle Shoab, which marked the head of navigation 
of the Tenneaee River, and in an elfort to locate this prospective 
city at 11!11.St a do:ren tow11 companies were organized. The usual 
procedure wu !or the owners of the sect.ions of land at some sup
posedly strategic point to form a company by combining their 
bolding:s and issuing stock to themselves in proportion to the value 
or the land deposited. The company would then proceed to sell 
other shares of stock to individual purcbll88rs and to lay of!' the 
proposed townsite into lots, which would be sold at auction on an 
appointed day. The average life ol auch companies waa about five 
years, at the end of which time the profit3 were divided propor
tionately among the atockholders. 

While Coll'ee seema to bave become a stockholder in most of 
these companies, either through the deposit of land or the pur
ch1111e or stock, two of them were to occupy an important part of 
bis attention throughout the remainder of his life. The first of 
these hlld been organized in anticipation of the land sales or Feb
ruary, 1818, and duriJlg those aales it bought a quarter-section of 
lsud on Limestone Creek about a mile above ita junction with the 
Tennessee River. Here Colfee immediately laid of!' the town of 
Cottonport by djviding the tmet into town lots, and the company 
advertised that these Iota would be sold at public auction on MJll'ch 
16. 11 Ninety-eight lots were sold at this auction at prices ranging 
from $161 to $3,006 eoch, the total amounting to $70,813. •• The 
purchasen were allowed eighteen months in which to make their 
pa)'Dlents, but because of the panic of 1819 muy of these were 
never completed. Although the panic 4lso caused a dediDe in the 
sale value of the land, Colfee retained his faith ui the .1uccesa of 
the venture and continued to purchase the holdings of others until 
the company ceased to oper11te aa AD active concern in 1825. It waa 
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not until a few months before his death that he finally sold out 
his holdings for the IIWD or 15,000.• 

The second company in which CoJJee manifested a sustained 
interest was in reality a competitor of lhe Cottonport company, 
and in the end it proved far more su=essfuJ. Four daya before the 
public auction of the Cottonport town lots waa held, he joined 
a.nolher group of associates in organjdng the Cypress Land Com
pany for the purpose of founding the town or F1orence at the lower 
end of the MU5ele Shoals. The individual associates a.greed to turn 
over to the company all lands which they bad bought at or near 
the proposed townsite, lllllOUDting to 5,515.77 acres at a total price 
of 185,235.23. The lands and ct1pital stock were divided into 408 
llhares and ea.ch associate was given shares ill proportion to the 
Jaods contributed; Qlld at the end of five years the company was 
to be dissolved and ita assets distributed amang the stockholders.81 

The IWtt of lots, which wu set. for July 22, 1818, was widely ad· 
vertised throughout Alabama and Tennessee, and in the meantime 
shares of stock were being sold at 153.75 each. In June, Coffee 
surveyed and laid off the town 011 an elaborate scale, making pro
viaion for 415 lots of approximately a half.acre each, and setting 
aside &0me of the squares for public buildings, parks, schools, and 
churches. 

The results of the sale must bave astonished even the stock
h.olders. The 6rst fifty-two lots brought a total of $86,500, or more 
thnn enough to pay for the original purcha.se. One lot sold for 
$14,600, while severnl brought 11S much as $10,000, and the total 
amount from· the lots sold was $228,000.11 Among the buyers were 
ex-President James Madison, General Andrew Jackson, Judge John 
McKinley, later an associate justice of the United States Supreme 
Court, and numerous others who were to become prominent in 
state and national polities. The compnny :,.t once began the con
struction of the promised public buildings, and the prediction was 
made that Florence would "in a few years become the New York 
of the South.".. With this auspicious beginning, the company was 
not seriously affected by the p114ic of 1819, and by the end of the 
Jive-year time limit the value of its stock had risen from the initial 
153.75 to 1500 per ahllJ'e. Throughout the period of its eJtistence, 
Coffee served u its genernl m.uiauer with Florence as bis head
quarters, and by 1823 he found the work taking up so much of 
his time that be moved the federal land o.llice from Huntaville to 
Florellce m order that he might not have to divide bia time between 
the two places. The dissolution of the company in 1823 did not 
end bis responsibilities, however, and much of his time for the rest 
of his life waa devoted to the clearing up of its complie11ted affairs. 

Ill trying to follow Coffee through tbia maze of speculation one 
almost bes sight of the (!Ml\ that he was also surveyor general of 
the (ederul lands throughout the period from 1817 to Ilia death in 
1833. Bia original appointment bad been for the northern district 
of Mississippi Territory, 1U1d after the creation of Alllbama Ter. 
ritory Jater ui 1817 his jurisdiction wu changed to conform to the 
new political unit. That his activities as a. speculator were not 
construed by the federal authorities 41 inconsistent with bis offi. 
c:iaJ duties 1111 surveyor general is indicated by the fact that ruler 
Alabama. bec:uue a state he wu reappointed to the position by e4ch 
successive presidential administration from Monroe to Jacbon.M 
IA addition to die surveying of new trxts of land preparatory to 
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aale and settlement and the keepiog of the record, of such mles, 
he wu occasionally c:alled upon by the government to undertake 
some special assignment. In 1820, for example, be was designated 
to direct the aurveying and marking of the Alabama-Misamippi 
etate line from the Tennesue boundary to the Gulf or Mexico, a 
task which kept him oceupied in the field almost continuously 
from May 26 until the end of August. u 

None of these activities, however, aeemed to briog ColJee the 
ume degree of satisfaction that he derived from the opention of 
the AlabllJDll plantation on which he established bis family in 1819. 
Brought up in close association with his Cather in the IIWlageruent 
of their substanwu North Carolina farm, be apparently acquired 
through that experience an interest in the cultivation of the soil 
which would not permit itself to become completely submerged 
by the press of other activities. During the first few years of his 
residence in Tennessee bis activity aa a farmer had been more or 
lea incidental to bis mercantile business, and his later eiorta to 
develop the Sugar Tree Forest plantation on Stone's River were 
repeatedly 1Dterrupted by bis military service and his surveying 
and speculating interell. His letters to his wife and bis fatber
in-law during his absences ahow, however, tbat be wa always con
cerned about the wellue of this plantation and that he frequently 
gave detailed instructions lor its operation. But by the dose of 
1817 he had decided to move to Alabama. and with this in view 
he purchased a. choice ti-act of 1,280 acres of river bottom land 111!41' 

the pr~nt site of Florence, on which he immediately began the 
construction of the lirst W1it of a plantation house.•• Wben this 
was eornpleted, in Janua.ry, 1819, he leased the Sugar Tree Forest 
plantation and moved bis family, household goods, and slaves to 
the new home. 

In this new home, which be ruuned Hickory Hill, operations in 
many respects similar to those which had been carried on at his 
former plantation in Tennessee were soon under way. The same 
crop!! of cotton, corn, and wheat were grown in Alabama. Exten
sive orcbnrds were planted which within a few years gained a wide 
reputation for qlllllity or plants and fruit. Slaves for the culti
vation of these crops and orchards were purchaaed from Maryland 
and Virginia. These slaves were managed by an overseer who bad 
instructions to see that they bad the best of physical care. The 
11a111e doctor "ttended the planter's family and slaves alike. n The 
export product of this slnve labor-cotton-was shipped to New 
Orleans where it waa consigned to a factor, who had almost com
plete freedom in arranging it., we. This same factor served ILS 

purchasing agent for almost all the supplies of the household. The 
customary collltzlisslon of two and one-half per cent was paid on 
All these tnu1sactions. • Operations at Hickory Hill were always 
kept up.to-date as rar as modem equipment was concerned and at 
the tinie of Cofl'ee's death in 1833 it wu considered one of the 
most perfect plantations in North Abbama. 

The !hilting of his major interests to this plantAtion u his IIW'• 

veying :and ,peculating activities became len importAnt enabled 
Coffee to realize his ambition to settle doWD comlortably with his 
family and to give more attention to bis friends. Throughout his 
c:areer be seems to have dbplayed phyajc:11 IUld mental qualities 
which made other men instinctively trust him and turn to him 
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for advice and assiatance. Apin and again he was given power of 
attorney to tranaact personal business for othen, while the numer-
01111 memben of his wife's family seem to have depended upon 
him for adviee on everything from the purchase or aale of property 
to the 111DOOthing out or family mitunderstandings. When, for 
example, President Jackson found himself too busy with public 
duUes to give adequate attention to the afraira of his ward, Andrew 
Jackson Hutchings, he placed the youth under Coffee's care with 
the admonition that "Gen'L Coffee will advise you in all things 
~ a father, and you will alwayu do well by adhering to it, and on 
All occasions of doubt, or difficulty, I advise you to consult the 
Genl'"' 

It was also to Coffee that members of the family turned when 
the Peggy Eaton affair threatened to create a break between Jack
aon and his relatives in 1830, and in response he hwmd to Naah
ville, where he soon brought about a reconciliatio11.,. Having suc
ceeded in reuniting the family, he next persuaded Eaton to resign,n 
and when Andrew Jackson Donelson and hia wife resumed their 
poats in Waahington he advised Donelson to "make it a point not 
to mina;le or associate with anyone, whom the GenL believed, was 
either personally or politically unfriendly to him, although he may 
have unfounded jealousies against individwils on that subject."" 

With such qualities combined with his extensive business and 
family connectiollll, Coll'ee might have played a leading part in 
the politiw activities of bis period, had he chosen to do so. He 
penistently declined, however, to become A candide.te for an elec
tive oflica on the grounds that open connection with politics re
moved one Crom the peace and comfort or home lire and brought 
about the degradation of the character of the individual. "The 
m018 I see of public men," he wrote to his wile Crom Wlllihington 
in 1833, "the more I am disgusted with public life. I have seen 
more corruption since here, than I ever wish to see ai;n.in."" Never
theless he lrequently took an active silent pnrt in furthering the 
political ambitions of his friends, and particularly those of Jackson. 
In 18!!3, when John H. Eaton began the publication of :i series of 
pro-Jackson articles in the Philadelphia. Columbian Observer, Cof
fee was one of the four financial baekers or the project, and his 
advice on the composition of the Articles was closely followed by 
their author." Later, he contributed funds toward the establish
ment of the United State, Telegraph, paid the expen.se or the 
printing of campmign pamphlets, and made personal loam to J11ck-
110n during the COIIJ'IIII of the long C4Jllpaign for the 1828 presidential 
election." 

Not once during this campaign did he p:irticipate in a public 
political meeting, although on one occ:won be reluctantly agreed 
to appear, with the protest that "I myself have no pleasure in 
those J)8nldes, but notwithstanding if it is thought adviSllble by 
the GenL and my friends that I should go, I will submit to their 
better judgment," and thm found it impossible to attend. 11 Twice, 
however, be came to the defense of Jackson by preparing sute
menta for publication in answer to the chuges of collusion with 
Aaron Burr 1111d of a deliberate massacre of the Indians at Horse
shoe Bend." But perhaps his most important con1ributfon to the 
success of the CIUDpaign was made through the restraining inftuence 
which he exerted upon Jack1SOn himself to prevent him from no
ticing these charges. He tactfoUy explained to the :angry Genernl 
that 
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The dye is cast, and the present rulers IN! it, and hence th_e eoune 
lastly t.dopted, to endeavour by rtnll4gem lo arouse your pansoas and 
get you to notice them ID some way, in any way, they care not bow, all 
they wish is to get in collision with you, they have 11IJ to gaia and noth
ing to lose, and you h11ve all to lose and nothing to gain-thenfore I 
hope lllld trust that you will be and remain yourself, that you will not 
notice them, nor aay of them in any manner or way wbntever-th.is ii 
the earnest wish of your real friends, and I hope it meets with your 
views aha.'" 

That Jackson Collowed this advice and continued to depend upon 
·coliee after asswning the presidency would aeera to justify the 
st11ternent made to Coliee in 1830 that "You have more influence 
over the Genl. than all the balance of his friends.''" It wu only 
natural, therefore, that 11n effort should be made to dr.iw him into 
the service of the administration in c:cnnection with the develop
ment of the President's Indian policy, and tb11t he should &nd it 
difficult to decline. In the sUJIUller and fall of 1830 be served with 
Eaton and others in negotiating treaties .with the Chicka.saw and 
Choctaw Indians Cor their removal to lands west of the Mississippi 
River, and in 1832 he obtained a supplementary treaty with the 
ChiclcaS11ws. '° As was to be expected, however, these treaties be
came involved in the intense political conflict of the period, IIDd 
when the anti-administration forces threatened to prevent their 
approval by the Senate, Jackson urged CoCfee to come to Washing
ton and appear before that body in their defense. n IJ1 response 
to this request, be made the arduous overland journey from Flor
ence to Washington in mid-winter, arriving early in January, 1833, 
and remaining until 6.nal action on the tre4ties was taken in 
Mlll'Cb." 

This proved to be the laat service th!lt Coliee rendered in either 
a public or a priv11te CllPllcity. On the way to Wnshington he con• 
tracted a severe cold whic:h grew steadily worse during the two 
months of his st11y, and by the time be reached home bis illness bod 
developed serious complications which caused his d011th on July 
6, 1833. He was given a railita,y luneral, and, as Jacbon later 
Mid, "The vast concourse of people who attended ... shew bow 
firmly he was lixed in the affections ol his fellow citizens.'• In 
attempting to give definite expression of the este!m of bis own 
community for him, the city authorities ol Florence drew up reso
l~tions stating "a due sense of his general moral worth, feeling a 
lively gratitude for his public services 1111d revering him for his 
upright work as a private citizen, [wbo gained} by bis kindness 
and benevolence the love of the poor, and by his honesty and in
tegrity the respect and confidence of every clllss of the Commu
nity."" 

The signiSC£1J1ce of these resolutio113 would seem to lie in the 
fact that in their eB'ort to honor Cotree, his fellow citizens were 
in reality paying tribute to the process which was personified in 
his successful c:ueer u frontiersman, soldier, surveyar, promoter, 
IIDd pbnter. To them, he wus the m11D whose energy, initiiltive, 
and unoflicial enterprise had haatened their own emergence from 
frontier conditions without aal:ing for politiczil preferment in re
turn. Thus they cherished him for what be bad accomplished 
rather than Cor any offices be had held, while for later genemtions 
the fact th11t he did not hold public office hn., C4Used his real co11-
tribution to be overlooked. 
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...., 
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-r1io lull,st trealml!lll al 11,,a n,,ditioca ia bl J1111n hrtaD, Lil• of A""'-• 
Jo,:lccr,,. 01•• Yo,t. ISSl>I, [, 3S).388, In,'°! wbi<b ~ !"boequnt ._UDU ha•• 
d"'"" libu:ally. For Colr .. 't ltltm lo !ail ,role ea<1-.nit11c 111 pro .... , - T.,,,..,.., 
/Ji.io,;,,,r Jla(lfJriu, lI 1191411, 2t7.27t. 

"bU121U<A U Coifff'I I- yean of mili""7 ....,; .. baYI ........... ma8 atlODtiu11 
from histcn&111 lhu all tloe ""'of hi•,_,. combizled, C1Dly eao,ip ol tloe DWD. 
OYfDII lo etiabliJ!o Ille .... 11a .. ;17 of liil activity Dffdl to be _, ... bmt. F0t 
Ibo delllla of lwo part bl tloe l:AdiaD campaip, - &...,,. 8. Balben 111d Timolllr 
B. Dall, TA, Cr,11, Wo, of ISIS aad 1114 (IIIDDl11Gme1Y, lfflJ: IDd for botb lhia 
111d the Ne• 0,1,.... .. 111111i1D., Mn. O..obat Rowtaad, A,w/r,w ,.,,,.._., Ca.,paip 
Apci .. 1 IA. Brili,A, IBU-181/S (N.., Ymt, lll201. Good 11911nal a«al>DU .,. ill 
P&r1m1, Life o/ Andr,,. Joel,_ I, 40I-M9, OD.d Marquia Jamea, douh,, Jot"-", 
IA., Bonk, Caplaia <llldluapolla, 111331, IQ-ffl>. Collee'e leltan lo liil ,rif• d"rillC 
Ihle and 11ie N .. Ori,.... eampcaip ,.., ill T.,._, Hi.l<meal MogoriM, II, 274-
29S; I.boat 10 his f11hor-i11-law, JobD O..uloaD, lrO iD Ammcan Hulorio>l Mogann., 
VJ 11901), 17 .. IDO. Tbe origiula of tit.. let\tn, toselller wilh otbor IIIIDIPCnPI 
11111erial, .,., m Ille Callee Papen. 

•J..,boa 1a Co6H, JuJy 11, 1814. iD 8&atU. ed. c~ o/ AR<fnw 
Jocboft, IJ, 16-17; J1Cboa la Robert Bullar, AVIIII\ 27, ISi(, ihi4. ll, 31-33. 

"Calleo to Ja~ Octobn ( alld Oetobn 14, 18H, ~ D, GIi. 74-75. 
•J■ebo,, la J■mn Moaroo, Nawomber 20, 181', alld J1CU011 IO Collee, D,umbe,, 

II, 18H, ol>i4., II, 101-IIXI, 112·113, 

•Jackson lo Colroe, DeeembeT I(, IIIH, ud Calloo lo,.........,_ DftftD.bu 17, 
1814, rbid. u. 117. 

•Jacboa lo Willie 81cw,t, J&1111a17 27, IBIS, i:o N&ellwla IVliv. Jl'tlmia,y H, 
1815. ID. ■dclitioD lo Ibo count nee..,.... PN1Yiaully cited, Jaba S. a...u, Lil• 
o/ dndmo Jt11:"'°" <N•• Ymt. 19111, l. 1111-207, Ii"".., ._u.,,t CDD<ia _,,.,.., 
al thil eampa~. 

•!'lalhvollo WAig, A11ril II. Mar 2. ud May 2', 1115. 
•l',lany ,. .. .,. larer Mr.s. Coif" IU!ed itsa, •' Ibo clme al Ille ..., ha ..., w-pd 

le boeomo a caadidate tor Ibo ao.......,nllip al T11lll.-e or lar Can-u from 
bit di01rict. Note, oo an iol4.,,ie• bat- Lrm■D C. Draper alld Mn. Coff'eo, 
Mar 11. um,. i:o Coif•• Papers, T•""'...., BilloriQI Soeieiy Arcbi.,... 

■co6ee to C-pbell, May 8, IBH, ol>i4. Campbell !Yd -lly miped llie 
_, u Uoited Sllle■ -tor CN1111 T..,a,_ la become _,u,y of tho '-'>' 
ill l'lflid..,1 Main-'1 cabizleL 

-n.e eommi<:iiOD, daU<t Oclobcr 24, 1815, le In Iha Ccf" Papen. Tbo o111or 
eommiaiaam ftNI William Danoett, Beoiamha B••kiu, 111d o ... ...r Edmmod P. 
Gatan. 

"Coll" lo Jaebin. Julllr)' 21, 1818, and Stat.mnc ol Cre.k Chiera alld •Bad 
Moo, Juu,17 ff, 18111. ia a.-u. ed. C_...,.,,,. o/ ,1n4,.., I""-, u. ~ 
2'11. The di117 •ltidl Colreo k~, while nmoln11 Ihle liae le ID Ille Colee Papen. 

•Jacuaa lo Ca6..,, F•btu•'7 2. 1816, i:o Callee Papen; Jaoboa lo Co6ee Feb
..,..,. 13, 18111 (two ltllenol, iD ,8-H. ed. C~11 o/ Andnw I•~ lI, 
~m. Callee to the Con,111,aoaa..._ Fobrutr7 17, me. iD Co6H Papen. 

•£dm1111d P. Gaina lo Co6eo, Fehnwy II aad Mardi :SO, 18111. and CCP7 al 
l&Ucr fn,111 CainH la Williun B. Ctawfctd, Mu.lo :SO. IBIS. ia Coll'oe Pa11<n; 
Ctawf...t lo Calleo, Mare!, H, 1818, ibid. 

"Ciawfard ta Jacuoa. M&l'dl 8, 18111, i1I 8-lt, tel. Consepondne, ol A""'
J...iuon. n. m; Ciawford 10 Colle■,'""" IS. 1810, IDd Coll'H'• Dwy .. loila ~ 
Ille (citiaa Boundary Liao, Ill Colloe Pap,n. 

-:Vo• ""!""Jloaduee nladac. lo Ill! aoa,11ia1iou, -. Am'"'""' Sl,,u I'-, 
llldio., Al.,,., n, 112-12:1. Coll'on read10G1 on ..,....i iD a lott.r la Mt1. Co6te 
Octobtt 25, ISie, iD Colree Pas,,rs. •D.d iD hia Diuy •loile l'WWDC Ila lD.diu aa.,.: 
dary, Liao. For a d,.idedly Ullfa.-orablo •ie• al lhe """' ol CollH aod Jocbaa. -
~c ll. _Abol, "Bill017 of Enola Rnul~ia. iii IAdlan C-lidatlOII Wen of Iha 
Mia ... pP1," ID AID•ncan IIIS1ona.l Asioeialaa. ,t.,.....i RIJIOrf, IDOII, t ffl•28L 

•Jaeboti ta r.lomae, Novemb•r 12, 18111, ill llanott, td. c.,,..,,..,,.,_ o/ 
A""1ew lacJu,,,i. U, :ztll.2114. . 

•Jcmab Meip la CDIIN, Mardi u· ■nd Mudl II. 1817, iD Caner, ed. Tcrri
loNI P<ii,,n o/ IA. Utriud Stau., VI. 77!1-781. 

•J■mn Lewi■ to CalrN, April 10, 1117, la Coll'n p._ Tloia cclltcliaa ea<1l■ illa 
- of similar loUen to Calloe, wrietat dws A11ril. Ma,, aad J11110, 1117: aad u 
Ille Socd al requnta iDereued Caire■ ..... 1■ lo lwo we ao Ma, 21 Iba\ ...,,-badJ' 
-med to be "t17iD1 lo sa, rieb br Ill• purdouo of land, la lhia Ind ol -llJ'.M 

"Coif" 1a Mn. Co6ee, May 21. 1817; Jadtaaa to CollN, Jua■ 21, A11~ 12. 
111d ~pt,mber 28, 1817; Jab DoaeJ,oo to CalfN, A~ ,a. 1117, iD Call'n Papen. 

•Artidn af Alltfflll•ol bfl•om Coll"H •ad loll eltrb, JOD.IIUJ' 10, 1818, ibid. 
•BullllYille R,pvolitan, Jaauary 21, 1818. 
"Calroe ta, • .,...,,., Fobrury 12. 18111. ID 8-tt. od. C~ o/ A..,,._ 

'°'"-,D,353-3Sf. 
"Ca6H ta Mro. Coa'ee, Fe......., 14 IAd Fetma,17 ZI, 1818, iD Calrte Papen• 

Callee'• m...,onDdum af James J■ebaa iw1nOl1lbip, illid. • 

:t>age 97 
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18. iD Alabama Blah Arcbi..-. Tbll 11 

•114cO,de o1 Somlffillo ullll ~~!' DGt dfflioyod iD Ill• l.alld O5ee fin N 
""" ol di• row YOlumCI ol llidl ,,....._ 
Flareoca 11a Jiff, Sl&ll Aid>i•ce ..,,.taiD seeordo •"" DOid 

IPfllo Collce Papen ia Iii• AlabalDa le ol Ill• 1nuoctia111 cu !'-
"" mus, 111cb amo1em1nta, !"'t _1111 ;:~ ,laed ~ ot 1111 iadiTidual eo1111t1e1 
iald only oll<IT • cartflll -mmaticm 
ia wlaicb 1111 alll •on mid.. 0 ISJ8. aod Coln 1o Jolm C. lllcl.ecn•••• 

-cc1M 1o J- G. M:inia, F•tinzl' !ti-a-1 ii, Naabwille Wilie,, Febna•ry_ 2I, 
Fctma,y 21, 1818. iA Colee Pai-,o; ~ H;.141f/ ol A"""""" J,wl1111riol &eictv 
1818. Jon JL CoCDlllOIU, ..... l!!!""' · 11 111,o - adwffl&lltlDall bola Ibo &ulby· 
tC!nclu4. 1910-19111, 11, ~-•• pno 
rille ,-..,.,_, Herald. Feb~. 2~~SI~ Col"' Papen; Na.bwilla Wltic,, Ap.ril 

"Colf .. 'a 11.-maniu!WD ol ""' • 

14, ltlS. . lo JluijamiD Pope, No .. mbn-
"Colln'I CoUGD~ ll_fcmO~~ ~,:;:-;....., !lepWD'btf 21, 1832, ill 

15, 182;1; BoAd al ale llYfll w1 ........ • 

Ccllte P- . . Lud CofDpuJ, Matd> 12, 1818, ID Coll" 
•Articleo af t,saoaaliOII or~ cnr- ldi•iliu or u,.. -paay •P~ 

Poposs. Mud! delliltd iDformotaao ~• 1:,iu w Jaba McKitlliy, ID ci,.,.. 

iA 1111 1DaA.-iPI ~1..~!!:i r-C:.,.~~t,ama, ~k C, Uln. 
ce't~~-~~. Ju;~ t818;

0

Na&bwDla WJi;,, A,,._ I, l&IB. 
"5N Bumia.,,_ N•w J)ecombor 211, IIIU, lo• • loature article b)' Ouln 11. 

a-. aotltffil •FJomiea i..od Boom of 1a:zs laicl Rinled .Florida. Rllill of uw.• 
'"1'z- aa1ciaJ DOU!ka&IOQ cf 111 ... ,..ppaiAIIDtrat&. doled, rcq,ect1nly, Fdln,aty 

17, 1m. Ju-, Ill, l8'7ii=~ul~Lo~ ~~!:.~ :~ Ccpp!-:i.~. ibid. 
-ca4ee'e Dial)' wbll. I ,_ -· • 
"Colfoo lo Mn. Cello., July 10 011d ~tembcr 18 alld 24, 1818, il,id. 
-Collea'• Memo,udum Beeb, 18la.lm, alld othtt rc<ocds ud comspoad...,. 

lar Ibo ume period, ill Colin Ptptt1. Alabama Stole ArdiiYa. Tllo M•m-lld..m 
Boob tl,aw diH Ccllu o""ed 41 tlo•a ID 1823, 111d 85 ID IBD. 

•M•-1 Wbi&e lo Colin, O.:cobor II, ISM, aod S.11101Dl>ff 10, 1820, ibid. 

•Jaduoa co AAdNw J. Ruldaiop, Jue 2. um. ill 8-tt, c4., c,.,..,pa,,,unu 
of Andnw 1~ v. 10t-100. s- oleo. Joma a. DeWiu, ".bdre• Jui.-, aAd 
!,ii Ward, Alldmr Jack,oa Bu~• la Tn.,,_o HullPilol Jl11110nu, Stria Q, 
Vol. I (111311, Q.IIIS. Bu1chi- •u !lie..., ol Jobo Buld,iop, Ilia lonrwr bwi
- &AQCiata cf Jacu1111 aAd Col .. ill Ille Clorar Bouom •nlllNI. 

•Jocba11 co Colin, July e. 1830, ....t Jcba C. lf•UZDOie co Coif••· July 10. 
IS.0, i11 Caleo Papm; Jacboa lo Jolla &, Ealo4, AUlllR 2. 18:ID, ill llu.U, rd, 
Co"'"""ndc"" of """'-'" /ocho", IV, 1118-18'. 

"Ea1011 lo Colfee, Sq,lembor ~. 1831, ia Cdu P•~: 1acbaG lo Coll .. , 0.. 
t.obet 3 1831, iA a-". ed .. c,,,,..__,.a ol A""- /UUOII, IV, 352. 

"Co6te ta A....,._ J. Dc,ooloao. Avpll S, 1&:11, ia Cd" P•pns. 
'"Colfre 10 MIL C..8"10, Febnaory 17, 1833, 11,id. 
"Eatcu lo CGllee, Nonmba 10, 18Z3, ibid. 
•Jocbo,i co Ccln, J,01111)' II, J•ouuY 23, aod F•hru&IY Ill, 111%.5, io a. ... 11. 

Id, Cotr•IIJIOndc"'" of dndrrlO Jkl<tA. ID, 273 274-275, 277,278; J■ckaoll lo Coffot, 
Moreb 2. la5; Eal"" co C<lllee, Mtrcb :SO, 182a; ud EpblUID B. Foatet to Cclleo, 
Mud, 14. 1828, iD Colfeo Popera. 

"Collt0 lo Job OvalOII, O•tober it, la:rl, io Iba Jobo Ovorl011 Paptn, Teo• 
. D- llialori<al Sccit1y Aicbivca; JodlaoA lo Cell .. , Dt .. mbet 22, 11127, io Calfee 
Papen. 

"<:olleo lo Sam Bouslao, April 2.\, 11128. ill Ccllea Pa-; Colfea'• Sla1...,u1 
lo ~ubilla C..-iUee, iD Nubvillt Repgl,lica11 ond Stcu• CaHUe, A111111t 28, 
lli28. ,-priotod ill Uailld Slatu 'l',l,,rop},, Oeta,bor II, 1828. Set oleo, lluoet1, Id. 
con._dnu o/ Allllrrw Jodum, Ill, UIM31. 

"Colfeo 1o J .. kacc, F..,,_,. a. 11129. ill Califf P
"Jolio C Mcwmart lo Colre, July 18, 1830. iilid. 
"Jubmi lo Willia,. 8. Lffia. A~ :U, 1830, aod Collff lo Jatll#o, S.111embtt 

:Ill, I~ iA 8-11, ed., c-~ o/ ...... , .. Jo,:1uma, IV. 17S.IBO. Pttlimio.117 
ai•pstjc.u "" cu Mcud Cllk"-• 1.-..y are io Jubn lo c.,,,.. Scp1embtr 7 
ud OdCbu 21, l&JI, aod F•bniu7 111. 1m. ii,;~ JV, J.SO, :IG2,311,l, «IS-{07. Far a 
~ lttalmall of II•• a...,1;.11..,. .;11a llat llldiau, - O,a,11 FGftJDao /"4iu, 
.R,-i IN-. Okla., 1932>, 19-30, I~ 

"Jocuaa co Cdw, Nonml>er a Uld De-bot H, 1832, iii Baaeu, td., c
.,,,_,,_ o/ d...,,_,. /11CM11•, JV, 40, t!IIMCIG. 

'"Cell .. CO MIL C.st.., J •• ...,., 6 ud 20, aod F,brva,,. 12. 17, aad 2,. um. iA 
eo,,. Pa-; Juuoo CO CdN, lfatt!i 17, 1833, io BuNII, eel, C-,p,ntdaa 
o/ d...itn, J~ V, 31~ 

•J .. klOll 10 MaRiA Vu Bvno, July 2f, 11133. il>id, V, Hl-lf3. A d11&ilod ao-
cow,l or Ilia dtalb u,d f1111oral appeared ia th• .,., ....... CoHlle, July 12, 1m_ u,d 
... ftl)IUllad ill llat lfubYl!lo R•""6lico11 ·"" Sia a ... ,, •. Julr 15, 18:13. 

-w. W. Omald 10 MIL Coln, July 7, l&J3, iQ Calff P2pen. 
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by Sl:!ith & Deland• aim:ingbem, 

--+-161.,..._ 

•JOHN COFFEE wu bani 111 Prince 
Ed••rd Coont!, V11., on June ll, 1772, Ifi• 
father, Josl11111 Coffff, ll'ftll bom In th• 1&me~1111t7 
Jaaa111 2G, 1'145. Hit mother, Eli111beth Grllrtl, 
wu bom in Jla.no .. ,r to1111t7, Ya., Jaauarr ts, 
1151. Thay ••re married J11no 2, t7G7, 

Joehua Colle wu II tobAcc:o.planler, and after 
hi• mArri■go contlnatcl to N!liilo iu Prince Ed"11nS 
Coa11ty until 1115, when h• re111ored to Gn111, 
,\\lo Coant7, N'. C., wl,oro b, "moiotd until 
the aloao of the n.i,olutioallr)' \\"ar, •hon be 
remo•od to tho County or llocllln11J14m,. llero bt 
contlnood to fttiJo until hi• Je11th, which 
occurred September 8, 1':r., Durb1g l'nlO l11 
eo1111nonderl • comp11117 of monnttd gun,men. 

Duri11g the molllh of Arril, 11lll!, John Cotlce 
nmo,od witb bi1 111otl1or to Darldton Ccant7, 
Teno., where 1l1e died 111 1804. 

Mr. Coff• enppd In morebancJIM and c:on• 
tlnood In itanlil 1807,oml (lo UH lilt 0\1'11 words) 
"froai ccme a.:cidentl 11ml lnnn1 and from 
bad mauAgement." il pron,! lo be a IGlln, bu•I• 
D"'- Be enpl:'<i in 111"e,.lng in the tbcn newly 
acqulncl co1111t17 on Dnck ;...,.i J:.1k RI.en, 1rhich 
bu1lnea, hr bi• groat 'oitortio11t. and 1111nmlt1fll 
•Uentlon, pro•od to be profltnbln. In the counro 
of two :,nn thonb1 ho wa, enabll!d to J'!'1 the 
nm,arogca of hit n1orcuutilo dolit, amoath1g to tiz 
1ho111:ind ilollan, beaiilca "'"rring to himself tel'• 
oml n.lnnbla ll'IICII of Jud, 

On October 3, JSOll, bo morried )flll'J Donelaon, 
then ti11ecn ,...n of ago, 11 n111iH of 'l'onncuce, 
an,! a d1111gbter of Jollll Do11tl11>n, whoanied tho 
.. i,ca nud chihlrcn of tho z111rt1, who wont in ad· 
unco with Get,, Jamu Robcrteon to Nnah•illo In 
J~!l to build housca. 'l'bo •07ago wu rortormod 
in bonta from E.ut To1111t■-, doWII the Tonnea
lOO m.-.,r11nd 1111 tho Cnmborlond through a nation 
of hO&tilo Jndi:1111. Jl:u1bol, tho ehlClll aiatar o 
llnr, Do11ol,og (not then ni , wonl aomoll111e1 ! 
fesrlealy twee tho helm, when the hew, wero 
atmcked, to cmablo her fatlier to tuo Hhot at tho ' 
eoon11. Th.i• lllicbol b«,amo tho wife or Gen. 
.Androw JIICkaon, 1111d ,.hon John Coffee married 
ltary Do11olro11, thil funily nnlo11 cemented " 
friendahlp which bad exiatocl between th- for 
.omo yran baloro, and coollnaed dnrlng their 
joint lirts. About thia limo )Ir. Coffee na 
oloc:!Qd Clark of Ibo County Coart of Riathorford, 
11 ro•ition 110 wu balding a& th• 1111tbrealt ot the 
CrNlr War. 

Gener.J Coffee 11'111 engaged 'll'lth Oonual Jack• 
,on in die Llccdy fight which occurred bet•oen 
tho Jaekaon u4 Donton tactiona, jail before tho 
CrHk W "' of JSJ:J; an unfortnnllle dAir, •hioh 
wu brouirht Clbo11t bT th, ruhn- of J-. a , 

~---- - - mu.a tir Clll.~•-·s. --

brotb~r of Thomu B.
0 

nc.tan, afterward the dla
daggi1hed atnator 1nm 1lilaourl. .lu • few 
month• tho lead wu u an ffld bs&weon 1ho prin
dj,al 11-,rtlct, and tho !attar wu actl,ely enppl 
in m11kin: •reeches to raile ,ol1_nteen to •"• 
antler Ganenil Jack-; tocit command u colonel 
of ono of tho ngimenla niltd, and wu th, eonft• 
dtntial rer1onal and political lriend of JGCkson 
11'tr arr.erwanl, Dut J,,_ Benton norer m11de 
friend, with 11n7 cf &he 911,cr party; 11nd, It Is 
aicl, ne,er •poke to hi• lnthcr ThomM tfter, 
ward. Ila •u a little •obao which wu oh#og~ 
In • 111,to of en,rtion. . 

Colfoe waa not onl7 a lincero, bat a fnrlca 
frioncl. An am111ing illulllntion of thi• I• giYeo 
by 0h1d:;e Gnilol. Jack1D11 WAI nry fond of tho 
tnrf; h:,J tho 4ueu bo,..,, 1111d tor aomo ,ura 
'"" tl1e nllar of it. At length his compctiton 
bn>11;ht in a. cl1e1t1111& filly,•mfll Ha,aiv• ,lfllria., 
that mn a.w11y from o\"Ory llorso en~ a.,-..inn 
lier. 'l'bl1 worlcod UJI Jtekeon to a. liroly ,c. 
1olro that 1110 ,hould ba bouen.' llo anl'lllscd 
Vir:;lnia Dnd ?"O bi, frionu cgrt, Uandl• to 11117 

for him the l11.11teat hone In tbu or any otlaar 
Staie. Ue &nally bougl,t Pacolet· of W111. B. 
Johnaon, ot o l11bulou1 pric,,, •hh which le 
m11,la a nu,o o:pi111t )Juia. The appointed 
di&y 11111I hour CDma, lfonb7 Simon, who rod, 
)f11ri11, hod ordcra to pull die mara at 1111 end 
of each qnortor ond fall badr, their objed being 
to got bola. Thil ordar ,... 1trict11 carried ouL 
Jackeon wu tbu1 let! to btline &bot )(Aria would 
1101 win, nnd propoaed to bot 610,000 that ,be 
would Lo llcato11. Elliott aid ho wonld take tl10 
boL Gontml Coffee, who NI II giant lo 1tat11re, 
endeo,rGred to dl1a1tado Jacnon from bolting, bot, 
noc 111cctedlng, ho 1teppod belllnd him, lifted 
him on bl, 1l1oaldon and carried bi111 oat of tho 
orowd, kicking ,.,d cuning, and no•ar pat him 
on the gn,und apln 11ntll l1011ke7 Si111011 applied 
tho whip and won tho nee. 

1'ho wv· of 1812 wu aahoftd la with ID 11101 
re-,onn In Ibo nortb1m pan of lb• Uaioa 
tha1 tho 8er7 Teuncaean, found to11t for their en, 
ergia b1 engaging sealaaaly In tho contnt. Oe• 
ol'lll J11ebo11 and Ilia triontl• railed • brigade cf 
,olunteora; one ro;iment of CDYMl'J' wu eom• 
m11nded by Colonel Ooft'oo, 11110 of lnl1111117 b1 
Col, Tbomaa n. Banton, •lid 11nothor of the um• 
by Colonel Dall. The illt1111try detce11Jod the 
ri•er In boAta, llndor lbe lmmedi11to com111111d of 
General J11ekton, to NatchH, and tho ca,al17, 
ander Colonel Coif•, 11111n1hod, by tbe oHrlaod 
rou I.Cl lo tho Ullle pl11Ce, whore 1h07 were ordered 
inlo a contoumont in tho little town of Wa1hlng• 
tc;,n, llias., and remained for 11Yeral monll11. At 
length "" order·-• to Gonol'III Jaclccon, from 
tl,e \Var Department, "lo contider hi• force db
milled from aor,ice, and lo tnko meuurn fer the 
deli.cry of all nrticlca of the public property 111 
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bi, pouoqioD lO Oenel'lll \\'ilkinaon," .-ho wa, • 
briplier-:eneral in tho regulM :mnJ ... 

Tho affect of tbia iliai;r,aeetul ordor would hoTe 
been to ha•o \umcd tl1eso Jllllriotlc men looae, 
b1111ilrad1 o! milca from l1omo, irl&l101l\ 1n11pliuor • 
&nn1port..tio11, \o make \hair way homo 111 hffl 
thoy c:auld, through \be torritoriaa of two Indian 
uiboa, .-bore 111hai1tcnce wcia nlwar• ac:m\. Clou• 
anal JACkaon 1111uu1o,J tho m110n1ibility of ,liaoboy• 
iua tbo onlor, and mArchcd \ham bAck b,io Tonn• 
- Jn tbli n1oromonl ho U'I\I firmly 1n1t:ilnecl 
by Culonel Calleo. od bia 111\itude· \fU nimem• 
bored 11mtof11lly; for in Iha lull, when ho 'eialled bia 
IIIOII lO ligbl Ibo Oroak Jnilii\n1, two relfin11n" In• 
ltlWl of ODO, CIIIRO lO hi. IWIClnrcl. 

Thia .all oecuned In Bapltmh~r, 1813. The 
_,. al For& )lime on the 30tl1 of Augual 
-1 • &lulll or hom1r thn,a,:b 1l10 bcaom, ot &ht 
bral'tl Tm-a,, bal It wu auocoedat\ by • 
.reaction • roworfnl. At alowl7 u 110•1 w111 &ho11 
lnUIDltUld, a auoas rolnntoer foreo camo to ren• 
dt1'11UI Ill F11yol;l0Tillo on &ho 3d of October. Oa 
&ho •Iii, Oe11eml J11ekaon dl1J14tobed (ler1enJ Cot• 
.f• wl&lr • larco tlotacluno11t to Jfontavllle, Ala., 
to kee1• an eyo on tlto Creek warrion, "'ul al1orlly 
al&cr•w followod witli l1i1 •bole eo111m11111l. Jr, 

_ flliltd to gt& tit• 111prllt1 bn esr,:clotl down th, 
TtlllllllCt Rlnr. Jn d1ia emcrpnc1 bo dotor
miacd to forage upon tlan cnomy, nad mored hie 
fora ln&o tl,e 'Jncliaa country. 

011 tbe Id or lioYlmbcr ho iuoecl ·•n order to 
Catlee, 110w promoted to Ibo rank of Brigadier, to 
&&ko l,000 mCll and proceed· to &ho town of Tai· 
lueelwebe, thirteen mil11 di11Ant fn,m l11oca111r, 
and dotlroJ 11, Uo 1urround1d lhD town obo11I 
1Dllri11, and wu fiercely mol by &ho 1u11gc:1, wilb 
-.-boopullll lbuoumling of dr11m1, the rnaph• 
tll bain& la adr11.nee. Tbo &roopa claurgcd theu1, 
wlUa grou alaagbtar, Alter n 1hort bul k-rrlblo 
actioo abont two haadred wnrrion lit,, dcmd on th• 
11old. Not • aolllllrJ ono borgm • for Im lilo. 
LAM 111 the noul11g of tho 1amo doy Coffee re
c,-d &ho CoofG, llU relumed lO l1eaill)Ullflon. 

Talladep wu tlte Dest bottle Cough& b7 Oe11eral 
Jacboa ID penofl. llore 1rae 11 1m11II tori, il1 
wbiola a 1111111ber ol friendlJ Jodhuu bAII lllkeD 
relop, ud wen, cloMl:, aam,nn.Jed by tbo b
w.. Tbty wm oat of food •Dll WAtor ID tho 
prriloD, wb,re • noted cldat en•olorad hlmaell 
la • hog,akia, and WODl rooting and gninling 
aro1111d, aa&ll II• made bi• n1 tl1rougb Uie lh,ot, 
ad, u lleot • th• wind, n:QCl,ed tho camp of 
0.0.ral Jacboa. lla iaiplored 1110 G.ner11I to 
march immedialll7 to tho reacuo of bia frie11da, 
wblcb, ialdDl1bt u it wu, ho did. Uc forded the 
Oooa, b1r1 GOO Jud• wld1, with • rock7, 11neve11 
bottom. Each liommaa curied bobiad him • 
foo~man unlII Ille whole arm:, wu orer. llo en
-pol 111 tbt e,11aiag within ab: mllea of tho 
!Oil. At four o'oloot non mom Ing bo 111rrou11daJ 
lb• •11111111, DHlberiDJ 1,100 •anion. After a 

abaJp 11111 deciai,e action, be clcfeatod &btm. 
ThtJ left ~ w.vrlon dead 011 tho Rold. "Thia 
brlllian& fldol'J' e1:crtod • powerful lnBnoDGo OD 

tho 1aom7 u well tbc coaatry. Gonond Cotreo, 
with hla loreo of 1,000 mo11111cil •bluntoon, par
tlolpatod in thia baulo, and contributed largely 

to tho •ic&ory achieYed on that l,01l.r coaic•l•-d 
llohl,• Uo wu • gi1111t la 1111&ure, llnelY pro,.,,.. 

. tioaed, tacltum, wilb nothing of tho L;.,;r:iurt 'lr 
pro~ndor aboul !rim. \\"hllo ho wa, e do1cr, 
mined to do bl, d111:,, ht w11 wholly IIIIL-OII• 
comed u to who aboold reap tlie ;lory, Jfo 
wu the llnt In tbo flclcl, and bad been iri Ibo 1utl• 
dlo for o monUI, lt'Wlin: bit bra•e aohli•.,. nr urul 
down 1111 count,y, kupiDII' &110 enemy frum tl,o 
frontlera, which tboy 11111'11 w111cbln,: lilro a wolf 
raid7 lo pouneo on tho dock. Ilia 1•re01111ca 011 
tbo fnmtior dlarr,llod the alnrm of tho clli1W111, 

wbno hluwirl mo"1!111Qnla lncliC11tad 1b11t 110 n, • .,.nt 
bnaineu, •rul ma.do him a terror to the l111li•111 • 
lie ancl Ooa. William C:anoll won, &110 right arm 
of lle11crel Jacuon, n11d faitbfrilly they r,qrform.J 
&bo dulic, enlrulled to 1111,ra." 

After thia bstllo General Jackso11 111orcLe,I J.ia 
lfflall army, wbich wu oat uf pro,i1ion1, heck H 

raridly u [IOUiblo to l'orl Siro&btr. Mri•iug 
thoro, ho wiia deepl7 mortiBetl to find &111,c 110 p,o. 
,i1ion1 bad arrirod at 1l111t roinL 'l'ho n11n were 
h11nsrJ, nnd l11on1 w11 £NIil 1liaudlfuc&iou h1 &110 
earnp. Bonnpiirto •111111ked 011ee, wb111 were tbo 
two thinga mo1& eaontw &o :i aolilier, 111111 bia re
ply wu, "A fidl be Uy 11nd n atrong pni~ of ~boeJ." 
'Ebo rnen who lrJld bebATotl so well in b:ittle were 
impatiaut of haagu, nnd took up 11,eir line of 
nwcb for Tenaenee. lle throw hiru1tlf :,f,.,.,J 
of &he mt11 who ll"ore morl1>g oil, auil, wil h 
General Coaeo, C"'10ll, 11acl • fc• br...-e ltllu11·1, 
he lonnecl • lino in front of tl1tn,, aeiu,l • 
m111lot from one ot hl1 mta 111111 dc.:Lirtd 
tl1~ be 1rould 1bD11t &ho 11rat 1111,n wl,o d~l'N 10 
m11reh. TbtJ oal7 IAW hi, ftiuhlnc •r• 1111d ,le• 
tern•ined look, 110&1 the power of nun,bcn quailNI 
before &1,e iron •111-tbo n1orol gttrtlntsa of 011e 
men. He, ho.-ere,, promiud Ibo men, l11ij\ it in 
• n:uonablo limo pro,i1ion1 did not rirrin, they 
might go, U l.bair time of Hrfice WIii 11be111 tu 
espiro. . 

lit ktrt bia word, 11.1111 In • few days ho 1r11 lef 
in • aa.ap land, with oul1 one humlretl a,,,. 
But 1h17 ••i. choice •ririu, wilh plluntry enoug! 
to lo•m • ■mall 11nn1, u will l,o 1te11 In 11,o tw 
followillg baUlea, In which t.here ,..,ra fcall c 
nlor, Dot oscelled in &bo !"'SN ol run111neo. 

.Al lenrtb l•o re1imenll 11rrirttl. 11n11,bt-ri11 
ebont ~ mon, whicl1 lt:w onl7 l>t'e11 e11littN r, 
1lsl7 d1171. Al. their tii110 . .-111l1ort he em11loy, 
no drill-rn111ter: d11c11ni111,t lo drill thHn 
eetn11I bl\llle. Uo rncirebtcl lbtm arro,a 11,, Cuo, 
v;i, joh,"1 by ,oo Cboroket• 111111 frio11dl.r Creel:•, 
01111 ao11gb1 tho onem.r 01 Eo1ucl:faw, Beaidea theae 
!11~re ,.·11• a eoml""1 com~ ol otllcen entirely, 
whooo eon111W1d had ro,umw bonae, for1.r-llre 
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JUH11 CO.FF"a! 

in 1111,.,bc!,, 11moni;-l them lle11end Coa .. , Jnsi
tor-f'lener.il Carroll, 11nJ Adjntant•G~nenal Sitter. 
" n·hen tbe :lll\rm was ,:i•on the 171aolo lint ••• led 
to the chl\ri:e i.1 Gencml Colfee, cmd the Indiana 
wrre furced to nIQndon the gronnil in II nipid 
1n~m•~r. l-hor11;, aftoru-nrd n body or the enemy 
l,olilh· nd r11nced 1111d attacked the rlgh\ wing of 
J,ick~11•unC11mpmen1. Coffee 11lfl{nclwged, but, 
ll1ro11gh aome n1i11Ake,01ily forly•ft•emon followed, 
coml""'in,: hi• own comp11n1 or •ohmteer offlcon; 
but tl,e fricndlf Jnd inn, were sent b7 Jaekaon lo 
lti1 1nprort. Jli1mount1111: hi• mcm he aoon f1Dr
•11eol tlto • nc,1 Slicks • to tho IW'"'11' ot a. etttlc, 
Jackao11 laad ordered ltla loft ftnnll lo remnin llrm, 
an,! no., the Jn11i11111 nmt mal1ing with yell• 
"ll"i1111 it: bnt they wore repelled by11cb11rgemodo 
by the imJlt'l11!)111 Cnrroll. In tl10 111t1111time, 
('offl'O kef11 tlio enemy al bA1, who had now re
turn('d apon him from tho s1r11mp, until Gcneflll 
Jnckoon~1ren:;tl1ened hint 1rith II re-c11foreen1en& 

• o( one hundred frie11,t11 1r11rriora. Colfoo again. 
chnrgc,I, "hen the In1lion1 OD? more p•o wny; 
11nd the r11n11it w111 continnecl for tl1reo miles, 

. ..-ith the 1cm of ,~ oo.r11i:u." The m,e Creokl 
had no" been rernlsed on erery 11ttompt, bn& 
lliey ~dtibited II feroci17 and dllrlug which 
commaude,I 1110 1crio111 conaidomtlon or 0011• 
cr:,1 J:,ckson. He lcul no fonap for hit honH, , 
:an,1 ,err fe..- mliont for l1i1 men, and hi, force 
-.-n, we;ker than ho clcaircd. Uc cletormincd
to re111m lo Fort Strother, with 1111 poi4iblo dis• 
p.11cb. 1n tbia bAttlo Aln1mder Don,laon aido• 
rle-cnmp of c:enernl ("olf,,o, 11nd rldctt brotbl'1' of 
hi• ..-ilr.. \l'ftl killed. Noitt 111orni11g 1ho 11rm7 
c,,111111e11eed ill rctro;mdo rnn,-oml!1tt, 1'=ring U10 

,...,,m,lt,1 in liUcr,, co11elr11cted of tho hidct at tbe 
•l:u11 lmnoca. In one of lhC!IO lay l:oncr:11 Coffee, 
who, "' 11>0 co11cli1•ion at tho tbinl chiir;e, we• 
wo11111lc1l, :u it ru thought, morblll1. 

Jlc!orc ni:;hl J:ackao11 tnCAmpcd near Ibo font 
or the F.no10,,bopco, which thc7 hod crouecl in 
mnrcbi11t:dow11, 11nd lortifie,J himaoU. Tlio lntli:ma 
w,•ro prn1rling arou111l, but refn,incd from an nt• 
1,1ck 1're:uling u onset :at tho lord at tho crulc, 
\l'hieh hnd grcot fncrilitiea for cunl:1111Cndta, 110 
llt'lrc:f.'d n11otlu,r croi,oin:i-1i11 hundred ;ard1 lo1nr 
do..-u. 

Xcst morning tl10 mcu-eb WAI begun. Tho 
front-guiud with tho wounded bad l""sed tbo 
crttek, And the 11rdller1 w11& in \ho creak, wbea n 
a!11rm £Uh wu hOArd which wa, 1oc-dfd by • 
llcrco DUaclr at tho 111,·agn on ll-10 nAr-plrd. 
Tho new .-.l[imenta, 1lt1ed b1 a auddon panic, lied 
without firing o gun. A -n• of wonderful con• 
fn1ion pro111iltd for awhile. Tho •ill ponniler wu 
brought on the hill, Im& in the confullon lb• nm• 
rod woa loat and Conatantlno Perkin■ ramu111d 
down tho charge with hi• 1nn1kot. and CrHen 
J11ek1G<1 plckod the touch-hole with Ilia ram-rod. • 
While Q.irroll •ci.1CArecl1 holding the rtlll' with a 
few bnne man, Gen. Coffee IOAJ'('CI hom hi■ lillOJ', 
moa11tcd hia laorao a.nd duhe,J fnrwllld to taiH la 
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nill7inJ tba men ; IIDd when Jackaon with 1atpriae 
11\W hia lnll form, pa.lo from tbe lou of bloo,l ao4 
1w111l11d in •hlte 1,a.ndall", tho llp)'llril.ion wu IO 
aneartbl7, tb11t ho exclllimod, "\fe'll wblp 'em, • 
boJI, wo11 whip '001 - tfln lbe doa4 )iaYo riMA. 
from their pYH, to holp DL n -

Tohnpek {or t111 Jlorao Sboe) w11 tho oloan,r 
aeono of tho Creek \\"or. Abont l!ro mlle. tro1U 
tho b.iltlo gronnd of Emuckfan 11 tho g1'ea\ bencl 
of the .T11I~ whero tbo orrion of th• 
llllllon, nearl7 J ,000 1trong, lilld concenlnlted 
their torcu lor a fut daperate atrogglo. Ac""' 
a 114ml• neck of lnnd, or ittl1maL th• Indian■. 
had erected II bruat-w-ork of lop, lrorn I!•• to 
eight fee& high, with doable por&-hola, lll'l'llllge4 
with no littlo ■trill and ingen11il1. Thia wu tlie 
entrance lo tho gTCAl bend or 11bo11C one hundred 
IIC1'H of lnnd. The center w-:ui blch ground, and 
on the ri•er botloin 11t tho l01rer e:rlremit7 of the 
J1011ina1la ... tho Indian •lllap. 

Earl1 011 tlie 1n11rniag of thi1 bsttlt, Genel'lll 
C.,,tae with bla bripde of m.-Alry, tho frioncll1 
Indian■ under ®n1mand of Col. Glcloon llorgiin, 
nml C:a111aln R111$Ctll°• _company of 1plet, wo.e de
t:iebed b1 Oonor.al Jaclcaon, with ln11mclion1 lo 
crou tho ri•or two milct below Iha bend, and 
lllko i-9ion of tho high gro11nd• on &he oppo
lilo bank, to III to cnt off nil cluaiu,e ol atcapci 

ht &blll <Jaartor, Oenel'III J11Ckao,~ then mnrebed 
the remninder of Iii• forcea lo II poaillo11 h1 fron& 
of tbo breat-work, whoro ho bllltcd bia 1111111 until 
lho JtrO•nmingod algnlll 1Ulho11need lh11t Ooneral 
Colfeo lwl dr-.. wll II conlon of 101,liera 11round tht 
olo•nltd gro1md ontrlooklng the rhor 11nd the 
honilo loll"n nnd fortl!l.e11tions. Tho 1114111 column 
111,mcdi:1.loly mored forw11nl, Tho two plett1 of 
11rtillarr, a ai:r ud a three ponndor, wan, rlantftl 
on II hill, and 11bout 10 o'oloclc In lb, forenoon tht 
ictloa conuaeneed. • Tho llrlni: on she A111oriCllll 
1ldo was 111oatl7 conftned to &ho artUIUJ. • 

For two boun &ho tire of tbe iv&lllory wu kept 
ap wl&hciat doing 11117 ma&ffial dnmop to the 
,cronr lor •all .11:oanwbile, General Coffee 10at 

• ■ome of bia •!J'lr& ■wimmen among tho frlondl7 l 
Jad1An1 anrou the rber, •hocmt laoao 1111d.broaght 
atray&hecnn-of tho boleaptrad Creak■• In which 
bt trantportod II portion of bla force, under oom• 
1111111d of Colonel llorgi,n, to tl10 ■Ide of the rinr 
occnplod bJ tl10 lndlu1, lan,Jlnt In 1110 nar of 
•here I.be 8,ibl wu goin1 on. Tbo7 ruobed U.. 
town and wmppod It in llnmu. • . 

TLI, liad tho e«ect of dl1lraatlnr Ille 111ta11Uoa 
of tlte lndlu■. The troop had •11 clamorinr 
fol' ■omn time for ziormlnlon lo chin-gt, lint .Tactlr• 
■oa ll'lllled 11nW hlsoporatlonala &be rcuhod bean 
perftcted, and •h•n the arnoko of -lb• bnmlnr 
Tillap rate to tbe beana,, ho ordand th• obmrp. 
8arroaa.dc4 u lhtJ •en, &ho warrlon fMpt wltb 
detporatloa, and, Jl fa compatecl, that tbo1 ,..,. all 
killed uetpt about two hunilrerl. Thu wu the 
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ponr of thll br,.To people olrectually brokeo, and 
tht7 necl for i- ETol'J rellecting nadar will 
• how 1kntfall7 Ge11enl Coaoe perfonnc:d bi. 
part of &ho plall of thil battlo. 

Florida ...., th.n • ,-.ulon of Sral11. TLo 
' OoYtrnor roaldlng a& Pmmcola bad 111&111 t.hla 

p1- • harbor for our snolDiea. h - tbo home 
of tht Driti1h ileot on tho Oull. One or tbolr war 
.,...i, had lna111ht In • 1appl7 of onna whioli 
"" pot Into tho lulnde 11l tbt lndiano. Tl•• 
• .,.,.. .•ere openlJ drilled bJ a Brltleh officer ha 
tht 1trettl of Penucot,, under tho o,a of ii.I OOY
emor, Wh10 tho -ro occarnd a.t Fon 
lllm,, Drltltb ageota hllaght tho IJClllpa at 11\-adol. 
Ian apleceopealy, thsre, and lta porfi1li11u1 o.,;.. 
emor bad wrltton a letter to the chief Weather
ford, congrat11latlng him on the m_,., o~ 
,rel Jacbo11 boilccl with lodigmitloo and wiuted 
lmpt.titnllJ for hi• ni11forwmonte.. 

At leagtb Geaeral Coate &rriTOII ,rith tho Tat
.._ l[onntecl Vol11n1ee19 a& th• cot-oa ahoq 
llobU.. llt wu ordered to take ou t.boouad 
of bi• . men, and, •Ith two thoo11AJ1d moN 
of other comm1to11d1, Gonenl JAC!uDn mardllld 
dlNOllJ 011 Ptaueola. He lllriTccl there oo tfM 
8th ol lioTembcir, 1814. Nut morning be 1e11t a 
4aJ of truce wb!Ah 1'111 llred npon, when 111 took 
tb, ploce bJ 1torm. Tho Spa111ab GoYornot r-. 

cal•ed • moa\ ,igoron, lecture, tht porcnatlon of. 
whlob W'CI: "Aocl 110,r Sir, 70n mnat bthHo yoar• 
aolf hlfflltter, or 117 tbe Eternal J will retu;n nnd 
lwif.70\I 11po11, the llnt &reo which 1114J bo ,:.e meat 
conT011ient." "Old Jliekory" wu terrlbh· h• 
1111111nt, imd tbo Go•emor uld aflorwanl, ti,;, he 
•aald rather encoantor a Dcnpl Ti11er, th11n 
Oanoral Ja.cban. 

On tho 2d cf December, 1814, Ganerlll J11ck,011 
entored~ew 0,1_, •lthout an annr a111l 
aUoniltd only bJ Ibo membcin of 1,1■ 1l:IJJ, Wbr 
11111 b1 cJelayllll IO lang? An ol)leditio11 of •o 
&not 1tn1ni:&h ucl been planntd ao 1ki\llnll1 
and ueoui.d IO t11Cretl7 &ha& ii wu not knoiru 
whore &ho blow w9!1ld IAll. A squ11dron, bufing 
oa board a ltroag 1nf1111II')' lorco, llllled from l'IJ• 
moath, ia Englllud, And aaathor from the Cheu• 
peako, for • nadtnou in Jamaica, lioth girini; 
oot tlt111t \hoy ••n Lound for Jt.li111-1 011d aeui11r 
oat I■ that dlnctlo11, and then cbangin: lbeir 
couna forchclrdatlnatlon. Xolmoro 11111n three 
offlcon_ of tht lloot bow (nntll 1h01 wen at tc11) 
the ObJtCI ol t.bt upodltioa, which •u tl,o cap
!~n of Now Orluno. Ther 1111ltccl 111 Jom11iea 
an &ht berbor ol Nti;ril on tho ~-tlb of ~orem
htr, and had a r,!WD) n•l•w or &Ito elalpa 11nd 
troepa which Ora\ llrit=la hllll ao 111:&nclo111IJ 
-mbltcl la Ual■ romato IJunrter of d,e lllobe. 
Two l11rao sqalM!rou bod beon combined, 1ho11 of 
~bran and llAloolm. JlanlJ, If oYer, l,,.d Greai 
Bntala eolleeted a brayer or m11ro powerful elect. 
It wu commuultd bJ clt!.t■ •bD<e ,alor 1111,l bait, 
up for Eu1l1111cl lb- bnprcgnablt woode11 wall,, 
which tnablod Ltr &o defy &bo l'onquoror af EnrcJll. 

J oau COF.tl:E 

There wore at leaa,· llft1 1nll, c:11rryh1g more 
tblUI one lho11uad 11100. WhJ' flt It that Grut 
DriWII could &Gord to 10nd 111ch on u1,e,lillo11 
- th, Atlaat.lc? h wta bocaaao lloaapute 
Uie Con1J11tror laid bee12 i:onqoered, and na In 
priaoa bound. 

Thie gnat llce&, ~Ing 111i armJ of reno,rn11«l 
aoldhln (of whom •o 111All 1f'Uku th1ngit111nu, 
ntpoeth·ol7, 001111 Into M1Uo11), cut 1111ebor in 
Lake Dorgne, an tho Olli ot Otcemlior. Ou lite 
14th, tl1oy du&rcycd 11,, American gu11boa11 oft' 
l'aa-Cbri,tlu, a.lier A bllllKlJ 11ction. In tl,o 
meantime, New OrJC111D1 wa, plnni"'d Into life 
hJ General Jackto11. De or£11Di1Cd tbe llgbli11g 
11100 ol tho cllJ Into regimenu 11nd com1,~niu, 
and burrio«l 011 bla ninforco111enta by 1peeiul mu• 
!"ngln. • 

"Colfte'• briple, wbicb h,111 perfonne.l II long 
ud laoliout march, from Fort JACl.ao11 011 tho 
Alabama, •ronnd Lftko 1'011telt;,rtmln to the )liq. 

L;aippl Jilter, ,rbich they n,aehod by tho old SJWl
iah IOl'ld, a1 &nil,T Crtck, a few mih1• bolo,.. .llAton 
lton;o. Ho11ening lo tlli1 i,o,rn, he Jcnmd II mu• 
rcngcr f,am Jurkann, directing liim to pnah lor. 
w11rcl with ~I ,.pl,litJ, leaving tho sick ond bag
g•ge at ll111011 Jtonge, Coffee lnime<liatoly teltct• 
ed all hit atrong mon Md bor11C1, 1111J •ilb tbrm 
11nr1cJ for Now Orlean, Ill a bri1k 1rot. Jn two 
1lu.r1 he reAChed tho 1nburb1 of the city, having in 
tb:.t time marched 0110 l111ndretl and 41ty milu 
wilh men and 11nimol1 who bad ju1t performed a 
n<1rlaome jonrao,· of eight hundred milutbrcugb 
a wildcrueu. '!'bent 11 no march &o equal thi1 h1 
ibc hi11ory af modem •11rfAre. &tan,plng juat 
11boTe tbe cil7, be rode to town ta !'Cporc &o Gen, 
e111l J11t!k10n. It wu a warm meeling bcl"«een 
1bc1e 1wo pllnnl 10!iliera, who h:id wmt ao 
1111\nr peril• ,11ul hardabipi to:;cilher." Genenl 
Correll', brigade, wbicb came la hoa1& dawn 
cl1e lliuiuippi Rhu, mind on Iha a•e11ing ol 
lbo 2~d December. . • 

)lujor•Generlll Ke11De, •ho commanded the 
llri1i1b Army, •111 B yoon; officer, inllanl and 
AmbitionL Ile l111cl been colonel ol the celobra
tNI li;:litin:; rr::irucn1, the 1•wcn1y-Scrcnth, or 
E1111i1kille11L Afur carcl11I, roconnoi-ncca ho 
aclrc_l•il llD 1tbac11ro Lnyo11 lcadl11:; inlo ll,o :m,. 
101111 al Ge11cr..J Villcro'1 plMIAtion, twel•e milu 
below ?\ow Orlnn1, and 11Arl01l hi• "ol•anco of. 
threo n:gimenu under Colonel 'l'bornlon, a 111011 

ac:1ire 111111 moal en1orpriaing oRlcer, who arri•ed 
111 il~ybruk on tbo i:,ld of Docembor, 

General Jacluon wu cnpged tbw ~me day, at 
half J'&" one o'clock 1•, )I., whon hi• attention 
w111 drown from cort11in docn111ente be wa. pen>•• 
ini;, i.,- tho ao11nil ol 1,orau i;11lloping rapidly, and 
1nddo11l1 1top1•ins-before bit hllllllquarten. Threo 
Frei.ch gonllemen who li•cd on tl10 _, below, 
""me lu, " \\'bat 1101r1 do yon brin:;, ~nll,men?" 
c:.0.,rly im111ir .. l the Uouuw. " I mt>0rta11t : 
'l'bo llri1i1h l11no lan,tcd below." Cl1>•or11ur CII\I• 
borne, wlto ,..,.. proacmt, ht'lllin:<I into oil tho facll, 
nn,l when the coll0<1••Y cmae to II full &lop, General 
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Jorkson wl,o \,nil IM,cn llsteninG' wl1h bi, bud 
,\own, roi1C<l it firmly iinrl Mid to tho memben of 
l,i. 11.11?: "Genllomon, wo will.light them licforo 
midnight." Orilen woro llcint for 1ho much to 
commence 11t :1 r. )I. 'l'bo re11dozro111 ""' old 
Fort St. Chiirlc1, now tl,o aito of tho U11ile•l 
S1,1tea llint. .Mr. \Va.Iker montiou1 ea.ch com
miinol u they r3111ed in rnie., be(ore Oonora.l 
Jnck,on, and uy1, "Thon followed, mo,lni; in " 
rupid trot, the long line of Co11ee';s mon11ted pn- • 
men. Thoir ll(lpelll'CIIJU. howe•cr, •111 not TffJ 
mililArJ. Jn their woolu bunting-ahirta and 
correru-dyed p;mWoon•; with 1lo11ched ,rool 
ha11, or CIIPI m:ido of \ho 1kln1 of raccoon• or· 
fo1a1; .,ith belta of 11111.anaed deer-1kln, lo •hlch 
were uncle "tbl'lr huuting kni,.,. ; 'but tber were 
lldmimblo eoldien, remnrkablo for endaranco 11nd 
potttuing thl\l admiroble qu.llly in aoldien, of 
bl.king can,of 1hom11ebea. At their heiad,-raclo 
their i;nllAnt leader, • 1111111 ot noble aapoct, tall 
a.nd ltcrculeaA in frame, yet not cleatit11to of 11at
nml 1lig11i11 and eaae of m11n11er. • Iii• arpear
Anct, monnlcd npon a. lino Tenneuoo thorough
bred, ,..na atatoly and impnt11iro." 

Jackson'• rlan of tl,e baUlo waa "OT! dmple. 
'l'l10 "Carolim,, .. under Comm0<loro rauenon, wu 
onltrtol lo drop olown and anchor abrtnat ol tho 
llriliah cnmp, and opon bar batteries 011 them at 
holf r"-lt se,oi, o'clock. Tl,a rigJ.t diYiaian of 
l1i1 army, nniler JAClcson himself, at thia 1ipal 
wu lo alt,iclc the onemy'a camp n- the riYer, 
pldfd by )lujor VUloro. Whllat lho7 w,ro th111 
en:,,gcd wllh th~ leCt diviaioa, Coffte_ (guided by 
Colonel 1le Li, Ronde, whote rlantlillon wu ntll') 
wna onlcre.l with hie UrigAde, with Illnd't DrG• 
goon, ,m,l !IGAlc'• JliRu, lo aeon( tho odgo of tho 
1wAmp, isnol, 11<l,anclng H fllr 111 WIii 11&fa, to 
onolta•or to cat olt tho com,n11nicallon1 of Lho 
enemy with their fleet, and thn1 "hem In And, if 
J10S5ib!o, CGJ'luro or d•Lro:, him. And what 11'1:" 
imo,u• were thuo which thcso nnoliacirllncd 
,\nieriCAnl, with no !Mlun~ in nnmbon, nro 
aeekins to surronnd? They were the Fourth, Ibo 
Eii;bty,lifth llnd tho Ninol7°8fth Riftea, 1111 tried 
J>eninaular &0ldiCT1; Yhila\ other Degimont1 
won, on the '""'1• which• might 11rriTe At ADT 
moment ,lnring the buttlo on the Sank or tt11r of 
Coffee'• tlifi1ion. 

Altont 1e•on· o'clock n nuel 1l'AI 1te,,llng-1lowly 
do .. 11 ,ho rh-c,r, nn,\, lattiug go lo~r 1111ehor, ■ho 
1w11n,: hor l,roiul•iclo to Ibo Jlritl1b mmr- Sbo 
.,.. l11\llcd bnt rotnmcd no 11n1w~r. At Jongth, is 
lond •oici, wn.1 heard, " Gin tl1i1 for Iha honor 
of ,\moric11." Tho wonl1 woro followed b1 11 11u
fect tomndo of gmro-ahot 11nd m111kot-b:o1l1, which 
■•ert tho lnoo and tho llriliah eom)'I. The h111'00 
""" tho moro torriblo for ill 111ddonne11, 11nd tho 
011cm, wu ,truck with con1tom111ion. II wu tho 
"Ca..;,iinci," nnJor Commodore r..uenon, which 
h11<l drorred down 101ucldonly to perform horput 
In d10 d"rk tm;:cd1. Tho onemr ahollettd under 
tho lo,N. Pn,aontly II bluo of ftre 110med to • 
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tuc!rele tht camp, imd it ... 1Yid1nt that thor 
Yere 111rronntl11l. 'They wore -n cnppl In 
on• of tho llorcNt 11nd moa& tronl7 conlnted 
night battlc,e whioh eYor -md. 

<leneral Coaee, In oharp of lht left cll,lalon, 
ba.d, before 11,e 1l,:n11I, 111lcen the potilion 11■-igned 
'blm. Whm l,o belioYOcl he bad pined tho 
eoemt• rigl,t, be wl,eeled hll ool11mn and ■d
Taoctd •ith front f11co lo 'tho rinr. Dealo'1 
Rilln on hia left, utencfed "In t1pen old1r, pene
trated to th■ center· of their camp. Soon tho 
Drlti1h Eighty,ffftl1 ru1hed fonard, and tht two 
Jinn beconto wnrml1 onpgecL n Coffee aeemed to 
be In e1'ory part of hi• utended lion at tit• umt 
tlat1. Cool ancl 1eU0 poamod, ht kept Ilia men 
well together, and reatro.hied, .within tho bc>11nd1 of 
prudence, the natural lmpetuodty of tho frontlor
llghler, wl1lch la contlnulllly pttShing him on to 
light "on Ilia own book." A fog settled o•or 
U1tm and tho battle 1tlU nge,l llorcely, bot It 
,,.. not of 111aoh order or 1710111, Pri1nd1 CGDld 
not ~ diallupllhod from r-. .Tho Britiah nlfln 
among weo1te'1 negro cabina, lr:opl nr a running 
lln on Coltoo', right companiet. The Tennon•• 
1111, howe•er, lesrnod to di1linpi1h the craelr of 
their riJles, and directed their partlcnlisr isllontion 
to them. Concealing the111eol•e1 bebinil lhe ltnta, 
tho Brililb WDited nntll they go& Into &ho mldat 
of lbem. Tlten they -,,,,J,od fArwa.rd and ong■ged 
thom band lo hiinol .. Neither party lia,1111 11ny 

• baJottoll, they wen ton:ed to club tl1oir g11111,, 
Bui tlte IIIONI coatiout of tho T1nnu10011t pn,fer-

• red tl,olr Ion,: kni,a ond tomahawk■. Tit■ 
Ninely0 1lt1h Riftet fell back before Coaoe•, 11ndy 
Gdnuce, rnll1i11g, bowo,or, wlten,.,er u,,, n
ceind tmh roinforcomontl. At Jut titer gaiatd 
the old loroe, 1111d toolr nfage boltlnd ll on tbo 
rlnr aide; prefarring to alaad th■ artilltry of tho 

• Cantllna to tbe rill111, ltlll,e1 111d tomaltawlta of 
&hair aaail11nt1. Tlti1 polilloa, Cc11H thought, 
1'&1 too 1trong Ill lie umllad, 11111, -nol'Or, ltia 
1110n wan upoatcl lo tho llro of th• "Carolina." 
Aaconlh1gl7, lte1entadlapal41ttoGneralJ1ekaon, 
..:qaalntlng him •Ith tho polilion, ud rocoioetl 
In nturn an order to Join the rigb& dlTiaioa, A■ 
the N'lnotJ-lbinl Higblanden wro upeeted •TDl7 
moment to JUCh tlte llcld, lJajor llltoboll, •ho 
colllfflUded In U,o fos tba ~m,t:,-tlftb nlllea, 
allcntt Ilda Um■ thoaght he aw the lllghlandert 
00111111c. Uat lit 111i1toolt th• b11nUn1 .. l.)ili for 

• Scatc:h, and wu 111ado t>riloner. Thia wa a snat 
• 1110rtlllcation to that riainc olllbr, •ho had won • 
pn1 dltt!notlttn In bmU111 the 11onnlng Jlllrlf 
al Ch,.lMI llodrir;o, iu,d In other 11Ctlon1 111 tho 
l'enlnula. The lll11hlnndera di,! o,r1..., 011 1!10 

•Id. • ft• t110111enu aflorwnrd, Cttplan.l II largo 
p,portlon of Uoaln mna. and thn won onler\.d 
by Keene to puah torwud wlllt lin711neb on (:uf. 
foe'■ dl,1,ion, bot tbe1 did not, ancecetl In reacl,. 
Ins IL Coffee, after d1llwerla; 1 ltet1'1' Rn,, 
oontintt.d. to obll,100 antll 111 joined .J5ck1<,n"1 
dl,iaion. Se•tn hltndred Drltlalt soldiora .... n in 
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tbia action at th• cl-more tbo.n co1nnience.l it, 
(Tb• abowe I, uondoneed account or tl11 battle or 
tilt ll:l&I or »-mbcr, t&kon fi:om the Jl'll:CI or 
\l'allrcr', Llto·ot Gtaen&I Jaclrao11. Theau1bor 
of le (ajounialllc of high order) rnlclecl Ip Xe• 
Orlcnn1, and had lnw,ccaru, tor man.r !fl"• •Ith 
witl1 the moat i11e.11i19nt iunbon of U,o c,,mpaigu 
ol He• Orlnnt, and• ltl1 book l1 one of great 
IHriL] 
_ A few daJW 11.fter thl, battle Ooncral Ktant wu 

1Dpaneded In hi, command by JJen.•tlcn. 11011. 
Sir .Eel wan! P~ke1lltam, tile hero of Hulum1111ca. 
Be wu t.ho brotlier,ln•la• of the Dukn of \\" ~mug, 
Ion; bat be did not owe hi, 1•ro:qotlon lo bl■ 

0

110ble birth or to bl, tri,adL n, lwJ foui;ht bl, 
way np throarb tY1ry gnacle. For ,~err sr,i,lo b, 
bd a ■ear, and tro be hod reacliad hi■ n1tridbu 
'bil body wu Ill 1Crollecl onr with 1ncli in■ijfllla 
of hi, gallantry. In tbt Pcninealri ho 11'1\1 In con• 
IW!t aerYict by the aide 111 the n11ko of Welli111r• 
ton, and wu bripd!tr of th~ impetn1>111 \\"cl•lt• 
man; Oeueral Picton. Slnco the dftltb of \\"el, 
Jh,11011 &11d the publicotion of Illa JIAJl'n, it b111 
comt to ligltt that In the Drltillt C..bi11et tho 
projoqt tra1 aeriNll1 con1hJond of placittg hhn 
ha com11uu1d ol lbt tJl'fdllion to SH OrlranL 
Ho did not, bom hll letten, -m to be 11nwllli11: 
to take the command; 11ml .esprnud the opi11ion 
tbat the UOOJ11 than being en1wrlced for ,\meria:t 
mu■t be nry bodly ,handled if not Tieton In 
any eonteat In which 1h01 111ight be e11i;ai;td, 
Wbcit woulcl haYt been tho reanlt upon the Jt'■-
tlnla of Europe If the Duke bud ciccertcd the 
commoacl and 1bllffil tlte tote of I'i1ckcnh11111? 
Welerloo wonlJ tban b11re been fought without a. 
\Velling'lon! 

l'ilcka11ham tor tho Snl time founcl bhttHlt Ill 
theheadof11n independenceornm:usd. llo broui;bl 
wltb him III ninforcemoau tho l>otenll1 f'utlli<'nt 
(Packenba111'1 "Own '1 and the Forc1•1hinl. bolh 
anclar ll1t eomfflAlld of llajor-Uenenal l.ambart, a 
Joung but prpn1l,lng officer, l 1C1Ckonb11111 nan hia 
eye orcr Ibo li11 of bi• rt;la1enu with' pride. '1'1101 
eon1i,1,J of lell thour.>nd of lhl llfft aoldient 111 

th• •orld, .oil re1cr.2n• 1111dcr \\'ellin,11011, exco11t 
11,c ~itmy.diird, ..-1,icb luad pined duliuctionln 
,\Crim. and 1raa tbo stronLl"" one 111 tho 11nny, 
11un1L.ri11g J,1L\O lll;hla11dora. Jli1 ucond. in 
c~ntn111.nd ,ru llaJor-(;encr.,I SamnoJ<:ibb,, 11 rory 
11ctiro oITTcor who liad greatly di11ingui1hed him, 
self at tho •torming of }'ort Cornoliu1, ·011 tbe 
hland of J11,·ll, 1md i11 the l'e11in1al11 \\"IU'. 

'ienftal ,J11ckaon made tlto moat eacctivc pre-
11arari1o11• to meot tho enemy. Ocmerol Callee ho 
,.,~ in COIDlllalld of bi• Hlromc lelL Jt ll'OI 
not tucrl,- "h1 tbo 11ir," or 011 tlto r1111li, lmt tor• 
min,uc,I in 11 ••amp. At Snt, aucb .01rlul "'1111 
1rerc cold to tho Driti,h 11bo11& mou wl,o bad rou• 
111rcJ into it, haring tunk down, gone oat ol 
•ii;ht, 1m1I norcr been ■ecn .ii1y man,, thnt tlieJ 
rcgutlllll ii 11111 ~rricr equal to tnc )li,.il&ippi • 
J:i,or on the other ll11nk. Dut in the 111f11ir of tl11 
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~$th lhcombcr tbe f11:1rle&11 Colonel Jlenni& (who 
l01t hi1 lite on tho &ti, of Ja.11111111 in ac,iling a 
r1:1lo11Ll) cnLercd the &ll'u1nr nnd camo Tory near 
111mins 01ir left. Altor tho.I Gonernl Jaclc■on h11d 
('<>Jfto'1 men co111W1tly c111ployed in e11cnding 
the dhcb and works into· tho awam11 ; but atill 
tbo con,lidon oJ &bq hnk ruled unelllily npon 
hia miud. 

111 the final 11nigglo lic&wcon tho two nrmic1 on 
January&, 1111.l, tho Britiah Adrucccl in tvocol, 
unulf, ono 11car the Ri~er 1111d tho other 11e11r tlio 
1:iwnm11, nnd the engagement commo11ced. "Tl11 
rOM of cannon, tbc bini11g of 1hcll1, the crack of 
tho riRea, tl,e wild acream of the rockcll, tho 
ll'biulng of 1hcronnd 11101, and tho crubol ;rare 
lormcol I horrid concert." There uorc not more 
tl11n fltaec11 hundred 11iecu brought to bear on tl,e 
Drici,l1 c11l11mn., but 111 the l1anll1 of tho 'l'cnnc■-
...,.n, encl Kcntuckio.n1, &bey were 1111lde III effect
he 111 ten limn 1l10 number find by Ilic rrgul:an 
ill tho boat 11rmica of Enrore- \\'l1il1, tbe terrible 
1,l~11gbtor ,r:11 :,:oinir on UJlOn tho rii;ht and 
lclt of tho Amori~nn 111111, tho center romainod 
i11octivc. ' : 

]I i, ·ll t11ro rhing in battlo th11t m11rliul mt11io 
CAIi lio m•i111.11i11ed tlirougl1011t U10 actiot1; lmt the 
11111m~11, tbc :Uriti.J, came into viow 11nu lheir 1ig0 

11:1I rocket rio~ tlio aky wilh l11 llery train, 
tl,e b:.n,I ol the JJ.11taliou J)'Orlc,ana auuck llJI 
" Yanl."1! lloodlc," aud lh~ucofor•anl during 1110 
nc1io11 it did uotcoa.o todlacourae all 11,o S:ation:al 
nnJ mUilAry a.in, in wltich it luacl been inatrucrcd. 
About one-half of Colroo'a llrig11de wore in the 
open field, and united wi1b Co1rro11'1mo11, in repol• 
Jiu,: the utlack of tl10 llrhi,h right cuh1m11. Bui 
Coaoc'1 lcfl ven, clenied tlto lu111ry of Aring into 
tho aolid 1:0l11n1n, 1111d, tbrougb the J,:,,llc,a tree■ of 
lbe fotHt, h:ad 11.11 b1dq1i11ct , io .. ol Ibo m11pifi. 
cent •pcct:clc. 'l'l,oy ll'Ort nu1d c,i111 n.ution, 
wl,011 they rellccc..i that for t1ro 1reob tbe1 bad 
been di1r.l1ing in tl10 m11d ol d11y1, und •Jeeping 
on bOAt gunncl■ and lop 111 ni11l1t; without orou 
cloan wn1er enough to •11h their face&. A detacb
me11t, howner, 1111dor l.io11to111n11-Colonel Jone■, 
comJI014d 1111utly of bl•ok troo111, from the WeH 
l111JI01,v111aont in to turn C:oltee', lcft. Tboy ca.1110 
qnilo 11ear hi1 li110, •boa tl10 Jeailer bccan10 tirl!d 
1111d •aa kille,I, und moat ol tho 1rbile aolclien who 
wore 11·i&11 l1i111, and &Lo real •ero caplun,d bJ &Le 
'fe11neaea111, who 11t1oni•hocl Ibo Briti1b by the 
•quiml-like agili1y vitL wbiel, they leered trorn 
log to log. "Tho pri1011en wore moatly black, 
a.nd •ere grontly comfort..! in their forlorn condi, 
tion by the idea that they woro c11pthea of their 
oc,n colorn11d naoo; deoeived by the appea.ranco of 
the To11nc11ean1. 'l"he u11fort1mal0 rcd•coated 
.AfriClllla ■oon cli1oovcreJ their orror, •hon tlto1 • 
wero re'lnired, bJ their facotioua c.apton, to "duoo 
juba," In 111ud a loot clup. 

'.J'bc f.egill11t11re of l.011i1iana Jl'l'Md a naolu
tio11 of 1111,11b to G cncral C..ffeo lor thot1on•le.• l11 
l1ad ,-,..nJo.-.dcluririgthi1 °""'l'"ig11. JJon1ocln&J1 
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,.111vercd thllt the splendid victorlea t her had 
11cl1io•·etl were chieny duo to hi1 co1n1114nder, Gen• 
erol J11clcso11. 

Geuon:.1 Coffee wu made ~fajor-Genonal After 
11,o bottle of Now Orle:in1. He w11.a ao•er~ ~lmu 
&&1ociated witi, Ge11enu J.C'kaon u Conun1n1oner 
to trclll with tho l11di11.n trilieL 

In ISi': be.,,.. 11,ppointed S11"01or-General of 
Al:.b:uni>, Bnd mo•ed to II nnt1•ille. l n I 81 !I h6 
mo•ed to J..:111<lcrd11lo County, ,ind the Land office 
for his di11rict n-11.1 rcruo,ed to Flo~nec. He h~ld 
tho office of Snr<oyor-flenerGI dunng tho remain• 
der of hi• nr,. It he h:id bctn nm bilio111 he could 
h11•• h111l from tho peo11lo of .\l:ib:in111 th~ highttl 
ontce within their gifL 

r:cncrul ColTco ..-u II rob111t mo.n, 11:r. feet t,ro 
lnche• 1411, 1>ei:;hecl ,,.o h1111,lrcd po11ntl1, mther 
do.rk ,kin with brillitmt blnck c1n .\ h1ind1omo 
1teol 1,10.«: en:;,..••ingof him ?mbc)li•)•~• this ch11": 
tcr 11.nd ia copied from an 01I r11mt111g, the work 
ol 'tbo eclehtatod &rle. "ho liYod 'in Gonel'III 

Jackson'• f11inil1 and w11.a lntima.telJ acqnainted 
. with the 1ubjeci. . 

General Coffee liea bnrltd In \he lltllo family 
cemetery o.t hi• old home, three milea north or 

· Florence. Upon the large py atone, lflticl, 
m1uk1 hi• rutini: rlnea, i■ the tollowinll' epitaph 
written b7 General ~~kaon: 
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-.,lleffidkl.__,. ., 
ODWML loq Corns. 
wltoDtJ,uledW.Llf1 
'hll D11 of liar, 1a, I 

Aplll,caN. 

Aa a bn1ba11d, Jian11t and trl,nd, b• wu affea
\lonr.te, tender and ■iaeere. Ue wu I braH, 
prompt ·11nd ■ldlltul 19n1nil, a dlatlnpubed .and 
■apcioa1 patriot, att nnpniendin,:jalt and hone•t 
man. To complete bb ch11111C141', rellgioa ml11glod 
with thaae virlaa her Hrtne ..nd genUe lnflaeaca, 
and pYo him tba& aolid diltlncUon among men 
which delractlo11 can not 1111117, nor the rnno con• 
-L Dwh conld do no mon th11,11 to nmoYO ao 
e1:etllent a laeing from tbo tl1e111n '" ■o much 
adorned in tld1 worl1l, to the bo■om of tho Ood who 
oreAted him; 11ntl •ho nlo110 hu tJ10 ro••r to ro
,rar,J the lmmorllll •rlrlt with ul1Aa1tl11~ bliu." 

Tbo childnn of General Coaeo an: Jln. llllr)' 
• Batehlnp, Jolin Ponolsoa Coffee, Eliubetb 
Colfee, Andrew J, ColfH, AleUIICler Donelson 
Coffee, )frs. Rachel Jacbca D.JU, Catberlao 
Coffee, \\illillin Donalaoa Coffeo, Jotht111 Coffee. 
Tboae ••re all !!Ying wbe11 their flltblf' died. 
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ACIJ.FF 
:Barbara - 22 

ADALiS 
Caroline - 59 
~lizabeth Louisa - 69 
Emma Jane - 59 
z.'U.nice - 60 
George Lewis - 60 
George W. - 69 
John - 59 
Lewie - 60 
Lewie, Jr. - 60 
Lorene - 60 
;.Jathias c. - 59 
Martha Elizabeth Heard - 59 
L.ary Lee - 59 
l:alary M. - 69 
Llattie A. - 59 
Robert Lee - 59 
Thomae Bytler - 69 
Victoria Beatrice - 59 
Willie - 60 

AIKEN 
Dam:l,y - 28 
David Enos - 29 
Gip - 28 
Gary Russell - 29 
Ida Faith-- 28, 29 
Ida Lou - 29 
Joseph Wing - 28, 29 
Joy - 28 
Louvella - 28, 29 
tta.ry Joe - 29 
r.lay - 28 
Nancy Ola - 28 
Ora Lee - 28, 29 
Ray Gip - 28 
Samuel Gip - 29 
Ula .ti.ae - 28 

ALJ.dm 
Dan Lowell - 20 
.Dan Lowell, Jr. - 20 

A.I?D:;.RSON 
George Reed - 16 
Gloria Ann - 34 
Kate - 16 
.Jahala Cumi - 16 
Ollie-Katherine - 16 
William P. - 85, 86 

ANKER 
.AilliA,.,.,.._ ""'T""A ___ - 12 

David - 13 
Thomas Ventura - 13 

D,.GLt.:Y 
Joan - 31 

B.I.ILi:':Y 
James Robert - 19 
neba Jean - 19 
Tbomas Glenn - 19 
Tomy R. - 19 
John - 71 

&.lClm 
:Benjamin .dright - 69 
i.lary lti. - 69 

lW.l.ARD 
Gay - 24 

lwilraff ' 
i'iilliam - 88 

Bi\RrlET!I! 
Laura A. - 37 

lWUtY 
Jaokie Ruth -26 
1'.P. III - 26 

B..TE 
Annie F. - 81 

BAY 
Dorinda - 14 
~ 

-
T>lff--- - 12 E.c.A.f:ttr 

Cynthia .um - 54 
B::LEN 
~artha Virginia - 28 

~N,O::T'.r 
i,.aurene Rhea--.34 
,~ollie :t:lizabeth - 34 
";ted." - J4 
,lilliam Irbin - 34 

.:U:llT01I 
Jesse - 77, 99 
Thomas H. - 99 

.BErl.iY 
Virgil - 12 

DlLLIHGSL.c:11. 
..ndrew - 31 
~11ene Laydoll - 31 
.3etty ,,.aydell - 31 
JJoris Lea - 31 
vorothy Louise - 31 
~stelle Irene - 31 
JQl!les Jl.lld.rew - )l 
Joan - Jl 
~o.rie Virginia - 31 
-arjorie Jane - 31 

H..,.J{TON 
i..ary Lou - 35 

.iMIA.i1:lOH 
,..nnie .i.,innie - 63 
.Pertie - 63 
Jim ~'rank - 6.3 
"?hil" - 63 
Philemon - 63 
Sudie - 63 
1•/illie .... ae - 63 
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"""' 

,..., 
I 



7'\,rj 

1300.C: 
Clara Etta - 14 
~lvis aichardaon - 14 
Harold z. - 14 
Jim - 14 
Lois Nadene - 14 
Shirley - 14 

.BOOTH 
Beth - 30 

BOUlllf.r.: 
.Dora George - 30 

BO,'/EN 
P.lossie - 64 
Hansford - 64 
John A. - 64 
J.iv.-64 
Leroy - 64 
.. 1aclison - 64 
Mary J. - 62 
J.1ary Lou - 64 
Ruby - 64 
~a.lly ~lizabeth - 64 
Willie A. - 64 

B0ilLill 
z'aye - 25 

BOW 
Ci1er:,l .An!l - 21 

BQl,,r;_,,jl 
,riathilde - 53 

B!UWFO.W 
Lula - 41 
Lum - 41 

BM-'-Wi 
wary Narcissa - 49, 80 

.BR.u~l.Lt.i., 
wary ,iarcissa - 49 

lhlaSSit.::LL 
~arle Barton - 60 
irances £ynn - 60 
John Cof:t'ee - 60 
John Coffee, Jr. - 60 
Johnnie - 60 
Nellie - 60 

.cdi,.'l'C H::rt 
.Betty i,,aydell - 31 
Vernon .B. - 31 

1!.d1S1'0,'I 
Alta Bell - 28 
Clovis - 28 
Daniel Gene - 28 
Lary Eugene - 28 
aally ,.nn Mildred - 28 

.i!ROCK 
?aul.a Jean - 24 
1/illard - 24 

BROOKS 
Charles A. - 9, 10 
uorothy ..;. - 9, 10 
Euni.ce - 9 
.:'ranees i,1. - 9 
.rlev. J. - 9 
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Josephine - 9, 10 
Leonard Arthur - 9, 10 
Louis c. - 9, 10 
Lula Katharyn - 9, 10 
Ruth E. - 9, 10 
Thor.as - 73 

.BrlOUGii1'0N 
Daniel Strober - 60 
Johnnie - 60 
~ary Frederick - 60 
Missouri Price - 60 

l3iW,iN 
Barbie - 17 
Christine - 17 
John - 17 
John w. - 17 
Lois - 17 
Lorena - 30 
Ma.ry - 56 
.i?lll!lela - 17 
Ruby Lee - 22 
Rustj• - 17 

j;.:iUCi 
:Oetty Ann - 27 
kildred Pauline - 27 
Rebecca Sue - 27 
riobert Tun.~ell - 27 

BRY,u"1 
Allll .:.:liza - 61 
,\llI\ renelope - 55 
John - 61, o9 
Johnnie -·01, "62 
Josephine - 61 
h1artha - 61 
l,lary - 61 
J.;urdoch - 61 
Haney - 69 
Thomas - 61 
11oodrow - 61 

lllil<Cll 
11.uessie" - 67 
Charlotte - 56 
~ary ~lizabeth - 67 
Sallie Ann - 69 
Seaborn Wesley - 69 
SUSWl Co - 69 
uilliam E. - 69 
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.oUIUGT1' 
James 3radley - 21 
James Cavil - 21 
Jerry aay - 21 

.EUffiiS 
Jan - 27 
Lightner - 33 
Sammie Willie - 33 

llU.RR 
J.aron - 77, 85, 95 

BURTON 
;..adeline - 3 

:a:IJSSJ::LL 
....,.,-...--,.,• Dr. - 65 
Ida - 65 
Lizzie - 65 
way - 65 

.EUSSiY 
li.ary Amanda - 64 
Rebecca Coffee - 59 

BUH 
Ann Bozeman - 53 
Cary - 53 
Clara Heard - 53 
Fannie - 53 
?.lary - 53 

B~ 
Dan Roy - 20 
Dan Royj Jr. - 20 
Donnie ane - 20 
Killl .C:laine - 20 
William Robert - 20 

OJLlP:BELL 
Christine - 64 
Clint - 45 
J:Jlnis - 62 
zrances E. - 45 
GustaVia - 45 
James Perry - 62 
James Lancaster - 64 
Lillian - 62 
Lonease - 62 
Letitia Van Dy~e - 76 
Llary Lou - 64 
Susie J wie - 62 
,lilliam P. - 50, 76 
Willie - 62 

C~Y 
;.Jartba - 26 

CMSiYELL 
Hudson ,/right - 69 
Virginia - 69 

CJ<iiTER 
J>elina - 37 
James - 14 
Juruehu - 14 

Cil.RTRIG!if 
Clinton - 24 
Paula Jean - 24 

CARVIN 
V/illiam - 84 

C..Si:Y 
:ilen - 52 

C.I\STLE 
KKa,Y wu-ie - 21 

Stephen Neil - 2l 
CAWVi;Y 

:G.J.th - 67 
CHAVOUS 
Caroline - 59 
Vernon - 59 

CHAPMAN 
Sarah - 6 
Tora - 6 

OHA...13i::siS 
Christine - 17 
Christina J..ahala - 17 
l.ois - 17, 18 
Robert Edward - 17 
itichard Harris - 17, 18 

CHUitCH 
~lizabeth Jane - 67 
:i::mily - 68 
Lucius - 68 
',,;ary l::. - 68 
J.:ary Helen - 37 
Sa.rah - 68 
"Susan" - 68 

Cw1.HTON 
i.lary Oletha - 21 

Ck.HK 
Shirley - 14 

CLIPrvN 
Detty Ray Hall - 26 

CLOW 
J..ary Belle - 15 
Ora T. - 15 

CODY 
James \'le;ckins - 47 
Sarah Elizabeth - 47 

COl.J:: 
Blaine c. - 19 
wary ~lizabeth - 19 

COi'i'.i::Y 
... oner - 5, 74 
..-. D. - 79 
.,.da - 76 
,1.da B. - 45 
J1.da .i::llen - 15 
ada J..,yrtle - 36 
J\lia Vandalia - 45, 46, 76 
... c1rea Diane - 26 
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\ 

'7 

""l 



~ 

I 

COFn.:.t: 
Agnes - 5, 74 
A. J. - 8 
Alexander Donelson - 49, 50, 

76, 79, 80, 81, 82, 105 
Alfonso James - 161 35 
Alfred Jefferson - 7, 13, 14 
Alice - JO, 57 
Alice Lois - JO 
Al.onzo J. - J6 
Allene ~aydell - JO, 31 
Aclelia - 35 
A11ly - 62 
Andrew Gammage - 67 
Andrew J. - ll, 55 
.Andrew Jackson - 49, 50, 61, 

66, 68, 79, 80, 105 
Andrew Jackson, Jr. - 50, 67 
Ann - 45 
...nna Camile - 65 
Ann l3ai.ley - 61, 67 
Anna iJargaret - 30 
Ann Eliza - 76 
Ann Elizabeth - 61 
JUll'lie c. - 75 
Annie Lou - 62 
Ann Penelope - 55 
lirchibald - 55, 56 
"Archie" - 55 
Archie Lee - 56 
Archie Thomas - 56, 57 
lire.hie Xhomas, Jr. - 56 
Ardyth Estella - 12 
Arline Ave - 36 
Arthur .B. - 40t 41 
Arthur Lee - 5b 
Arthur Scott - 56 
Aubrey - 62, 63 
Ava - 6 
11.Babe" - 67 
.Baby Boy - JO, 31, 33 
.Baby Son - 45, 46 
Bancroft - 37 
Bannister - 5 
Barbara Ann - 33, 34 
".Bell." - 55 
Benjami.n - 1 
.Benjamin Frankl.in - 43, 74 
.Beryl Irene - l.2 
".Bessie" - 67 
.Betty Ray Hall - 26 
Bernard - 67 
Bessie Louise - 58 
Billie - 34 
.Blanche Eva - 36 
Blanche ~cClain - 41 
.Blanche u. ~. - 50 
Bob - 6, 67 
Bob i41l.ton - 26 
Browns. - 40, 43, 74 

COFFZ.:: 
Bryan Haynes - 57 
Cali.fo1•nia Sarah - 37 
Camille Lane - 24 
Candace Gayl.e - 57 
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Cara blizabeth - 34 
Caroline Deral.tha - 16, J6 
Carol.ine Graves - 44 
Cary !Jax - 26 
Catherine - 57, 79, 80, 105 
Catherine Harriet - 49i 51 
Catherine Jane - 40, 4 
Cathrina - J. 
C. C. - 75 
Celina E. - 5 
Cel.ina Jane - 24 
Charles ?ranklin - 40, 41 
Charl.es h-Bnkl.in, Jr. - 41 
Charles Franklin. III - 41 
Charl.es Creed - 24 
Charles Grady - 56, 58 
Charles Stockard - 11, 13 
Charles \'lendell - 24 
Charlie - 6 
Charlie Childress - 23, 24 
Charlotte - 56 
Child - 67 
Christi Lynn - 26 
Christina Liahal.a - 16, l.7 
Christopher c. - 55 
Christopher Colucibus - 61, 65, 

68 
Christopher David - 19 
Claiborn idays - 44, 45 
Clara - JO 
Clare - 15 
Clarinda - 15 
Clark W:illcox - 55, 59 
"Clellllllie" - 33 
Constance Ann - 57 
Cooledge - 62, 63 
Cora - 60 
Cora Lillian - 36 
Cornelia - 45 
Cornelia J. - 6 
Craig Allen - 25 
Creed Clyde - 27 1 JO 
Creed Clyde, Jr. - 30 
Cynthia - 52 
Dana ~ileen - 56 
Darthula - 7, 15 
Darthula A. - ll, 13 
David - 51_ ~, 34, 74 
.David Fran!Ul.n - 7 , 15 
Debra Gail - 26 
Delilah - J.6 
Delina - 37 
"Dick" - 16 
Dise - 5, 74 
Don - 16 
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COFF2E 
Don Robert - 24 
Don Ruth - 16 
Dora George - 30 
Dora Pearl - 27 
Dorothy Jean - 24 
Douglae Ltax - 26 
J:-:ad,y - 5, 74 
Earl Johnson - 37 
Z:dith - 34, 50 
Edna - 13, 14 
Effie Dean - 37 
Elbert Leland - 12 
Elijah - 44, 48 
Eliza - 40 
Elizabeth - li 1i 36i 37, 44, 
45, 52, 55, 60, -,o, ·,2 
Elizabeth ADn - 37 
Elizabeth Atwood - 50 
Elizabeth Clemantine - 33 
Elizabeth Croom - 76 
Elizabeth Donelson - 79 
Elizabeth F. - 44, 47 
~lizabeth Graves - 49, 80, 105 
Elizabeth Woodson - 44, 74 
Eliza Cro0111 - 50 
Ella c. - 65, 75 
Ella Joeepbine - 41, 42 
El.len Gertl'llde - 13, 14 
Emma - 36 
Zmma :Black - 56 
::mm& Ztbel - 23 
Emily - 51, 80 
Ennis - 62 
Estha Louise - 24 
~'\mice Allen - 40 
Eva - 6 
:r..'verett - 37 
Fannie - 6, 45, 47 
~aye - 25 
Florence - 4 
Floyd - 6 
Floyd Franklin - 23, 24 
"Fon" - 35 
Fowler - 47 
Frances - 16, 35, 37 
Frances E. - 45 
Frances Oma - 27, 29 
Francie - l 
n-ancie E. - 45 
Francie ~arion - 27 
Francie 11.oAllister - 40, 74 
Francis ~o...J.J.1ster Hill -
43 
n-ank Larned - 50 
h-anklin ». - 40, 43, 74 
Frederick Thomas - 34 

00?:E'EE 
Hemby n. - 35 
Hannah - l, 3 
Hannah Pauline - 23 
Harold Lorenzo - 36 
Harriet - 40 
Harry - 61 
Harry :Buffington - 41, 75 
Hattye Emma - 27, 30 
Hazel - 12 
Henry Java - llj 13 
Henry M. - 36, 7 
Henry Wayne - 24 
Hill :Bryan - 55, 68 
Holcomb - 5 
Hl1gh Lu:Dpld.n - 56 
lillgh wmpld.n, Jr. - 56 
Gannon Floy - 30, 31 
Garvin - 45, 46 
Gay - 24 
Gertru.de - 67, 68 
Gloria Ann - 34 
Grace Alberta - J6 
11Gus11 

- 45 
Gusta.via - 45 
Ida - 35, 65 
Idella - 61, 67 
Infant Son - 56, 57 
Ira ;.!elvin - 23, 25 
Irby - 611. 67 
Irene - 3·, 
Isabel - 55 
Jackie Huth - 26 
James - l, 41 
James ia.rnest - 40, 43, 74 
Jemea Ylilbu.r - 23, 26 
James Wilbur, Jr. - 26 
James Kelley - 26 
James i.iicbael - 26 
Jane - 6, 55 
Jane Iris - 25 
Janie Pearl - 56, 58 
Jasper Warren - ll, 12 
Jonis - 5 
Jennie - 45, 58 
Jennie Kalene 26 
Jennings Harrison - 66, 67 
Jenny Roberts - 26 
Jeeee - 5 
Jesse Hershel - 37 
Jiml:iy De Lyon - 55, 60 
Jinnie - 24 
Joel - 7 
Joel F. - 44, 46 
Joel Stanford - 15 
John - 44, 49, 50, 52, 551 

68, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80, ijl, 
82, 83, 84, 99. 
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EASDS 
Mary L. - 47 

EASTON 
Loie - 17 
Idartin- 17 

EilON 
John H. - 94, 95 
Peggy - 94 

EAVES 
lleee - 42 

EDWARDS 
___ -12 
~atha Loui.ae - 24 

ELDER 
James - 53 
Julia iwnger - 53 
Ruth - 53 

ELLIOTT 
Rea - 15 

l::LLIS 
Eliza - 5 

EVA?IS 
Jeney Roberta - 26 

EXUM 
James w. - 90 

F.ANNIN 
Alll1 - 22, 23 
Barbara - 22 
Barbara Ann - 22 
Bill - 22, 23 
.Bill Bradi'ord - 22 
:i3ob - 22 
:ao b Lieredi th - 22 
"Chic" - 22 
Dawn Senise - 22 
ilorot.by - 22 
Janet - 22, 23 
Jennie Beth - 22 
Lee - 22 
Oliver L!ay - 22 
Oliver w. - 22 
Oliver w., Jr. - 22 
Oliver William III - 22 
Susie - 22 

FlilJ)ER 
.Nimrod - 44 
Sarah D. - 44 

FITZG&:RALD 
Prances - 37 

.FLAllNAGAN 
Elizabeth - 48 

FLOW.l::RS 
Charles - 5 

FLO~ 
Elizabeth - 7 
Joshua la!. - 7 
Liartha - 7 
.Nancy o. - 7 
.iiobart D. - 7 

l'filliam - 7 

FOSTER 
Dr. - 53 
Vi.rgiiui - 53 

FOWLER 
Katheri.ne - 47 

FRANKLIN 
Z::U.zabeth - 82 
John - 81, 85 
Patience - 81 

FRAHICS 
Francie J. - 40 

FRAZli 
Hall Jaoe - 23 

IiREELAND 
Catheri.ne - 52 

FRBNCB 
Andrew - 73 

F.1:lU::ZELL 
Virginia Ann - Jl 

FIJ~H 
CaroliDe Elizabeth - 66 

GABEL 
Dorie Lea - Jl 
George Elisha - Jl 

GADAY 
Ruth - 5 

GAL!UGE 
Gertrwie - 67 

GA&IAlf 
Califorma Sarah - 37 

GARRETT 
- 70 

~ --y-A-dela - 70 
GIBSON 

Hanrs - 70 
i..ary - 70 

l(Ir.:.:.i::SPIE 
.Prances Oma .;. JO 
Hobart G. - JO 

GILLEY 
Brian - 2l 
Ruth ADD - 21. 

GILLUM 
Andrew - Jl 
Baby Boy - Jl. 
llilburn Doyle - ll. 
Horaoe .Andrew, Dr. - 31 
Virginia Jlllll - Jl. 

GIOVANETfl 
Albert - 10 

GRA.VES 
Elizabeth - 44, 74, 77, 81, 99 
JUlia - 2 

GRAY 
Arthur Dean - 28 
Dixie Lea - 28 
Forest - 28 
Joy - 28 
Temple - 28 
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GREEN HARDCASTLE 
Charles - 16 Mereda - 38 
Mary Elizabeth - 16 HARDING "", lilinerva o. - 48 - ll 

GRIFFEm HARPl:!R 
Mary Lee - 59 Matthew - 36 
Oscar - 59 Minerva - 36 

GRIFFIN Sarah - 36 m 
Marcella - 55 HARRELL 
Mary Lee - 59 Carolyn Coffee - 66 
Rebecca - 69 Daughter - 66 
Zimlie - 59 Mary Elliot - 66 

GOLDSTEIN HARRINGTON ""' Mellie - 60 Verna - 32 
GOODLOE HARRIS 
Dorothy Louise - 31 Charles Hooks - 69 
Jack - 31 Elizabeth Beck - 69 

GOODNER Hunter - 69, 70 = John Fite - 7 Jamee Coffee - 69, 70 
GOaDOR rdargaret Ann - 69 
Carolina Deraltha - 36 Margaret Prairie - 69, 70 
George ·;,. - 36 .Llary - 44, 51 

GlWWI Mary .ulela - 69, 70 ~ 

Betty aoae - 33 Naroiasa A. - 69 
Elizabeth Clemantine - 33 Narcissa Ann - 69, 70 
Herbert L. - 33 Peter Charles - 69, 70 

GRUN Peter Coffee - 69 
Posey - 50 Polly - 44 

""' G~R Sallie Hooks - 69, 70 
Pearl - 38 Sarah - 69 

GRISSOM Seale - 69 
Mary Jane - 45 Simpson - 51 
Park - 45 William - 69 .,,, 

GUNN, William Julius - 69, 70 
dary Brown - 57 HATCHER 

G1VALTNEI Elton J. - 65 
Alizabeth Ann - 37 Nellie Llae - 65 
Serepta - 37 HAYNES ,.,,,, 
Themas - 37 Aubrey - 63 

HACKLEY £lwood E. - 63 
Frances M. - 9 Elwood, Jr. - 63 

HAIJ: Jackie - 63 
c. w. L. - 7 Johnnie - 63 

""' BALL l&ary Jilene --63 
Ida - 35 HEARD 

HAWOHD Abram - 52, 54, 70 
PatU Jane - 58 Abram Augustus - 52, 53 
Pega Loui.se - 58 Ann - 54 ,-,, 
William Thomas - 58 Ann Bozeman - 53 

HANLON Ann T. - 54 
Ieabelle Jane - 10 Antonietta - 70 

HANJfA Caroline - 54 
Plorenoe - 42 Cynthia - 54 .,,... 
R.T. - 42 Cynthia Ann - 54, 70 

HAHSEN Edith Wilson - 24 
Mathilda - 13 Elizabeth - 52 

HAMSON Eliza Longatreet - 53 
.Bob - 18 Emily Smi.th - 53 
Lois - 18 Franklin - 54 



1'11'11 

HEARD 
George - 70 
George Coffee - 70 
George Felix - 53 
George r'rankli.n - 53 
Harriet - 53 
Henry Thomas - 70 
Jesse - 54 
John Joseph - 52, 54 
Joehua Thomas - 53, 54 
Julia - 54 
Julia lllwlger - 53 
Julia Sm.:ith - 52, 53 
Lucy Harmon - 54 
Martha .Falker - 70 
Uary - 54 
~ary Morgan - 53 
!.lathil.de - 53 
Minerva Ann - 52, 54 
Nancy - 52 
Nancy Coffee - 54 
Peter Abram - 70 
Sarah - 54 
suoan Ann - 54 
Tho:nas - 52 
Tho:nas Sm.:ith - 53 
Virginia - 53 
Will.iam - 54 

!u:ILH~ 
Louis Cass - 50 
Susan Hays - 50 

W::IllTiE 
Barbara Ann - 34 
Louis - 34 

!u:.nRON 
Harold H. - 10 

HICKr:liLOOPER 
Idella - 67 
James Harley - 67 

HIClGJAN 
JacKie Ru.th - 26 
J emes lrankl.in - 26 

HIGH 
Al.vera Bernice - 10 
Benjamin Hugh - 10 
.DalJ:la Gertrude - 10 
James Drake - 10 
Leslie Homer - 10 
William Russell - 10 

HIGGWS 
Cleo Lana - 20 

HILL 
Sarah - 16 

HILLIS 
Cara Elizabeth Danial - 34 

HINTON 
.Z:O:dith - 50 

HOGIH 
Ura - 12 
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HOLLAUD 
Cora - 60 
Jennie - 58 

HOLLY 
.C:dward E. - 20 
i.lary Kathari.ne - 20 

HOLilI 
Annie - 13 
J.J.P. - 13 
Johanna - 13 
Maria - 13 
Mathilda - 13 

HOOKS 
Narciosa A. - 69 

HOOP.::S, •. 
Linda Lou - 18 
Pepper - 18 

HOi'KillS 
ilancy - 33 

HOSKINS 
i'/illiem - 7 

HO\'f.i::LL 
hlartha - 11 
Melissa Jane - 36 
1Yilli11:11 - 11 
l.aoharias - )6 

HUDELSON 
Cl.yde - 36 
Grace 1u.berta - 36 

HULSEY 
,.lice - 57 

HUL~R 
Robert Coffee - l.3 
Rober-. J. - 13 

h1JNT 
iJ.iss. - 40 

HUIITER 
Ann - 45 
Dr. - 54 
Cynthia - 54 
Edward - 54 
.r'annie - 54 
John - 54 
Julia - 54 
Susan Ann - 54 
Cl.Brinda - 15 

HUTCHI.IGS 
.ilndrew Jackson - 49, 80, 94 
Cl.el.la - 66 
.i::lizabeth Atwood - 50, 80 
It.ary - 105 
Mary Donelson - 49, 80, 94 

Ilw1D 
Opal Louise - 26 

WG:W.l 
George - 48 
iJary - 48 
i.i.isseniah - 48 
tJoses - 48 
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IRVING 
4gnes Lynda - 42 
Ailll Louise - 42 
.::1eul.ah - 42 
Donald Patterson - 42 
Donald Patterson, Jr. - 42 

JACKSON 
J.ndrew - 49, 77, 85, 86, 90, 

99 
Aristides F. - 47 
~lizabeth F. - 47 
Zl1zabeth Woodson - 44 
James - 90 
Luoy - 35 
Stewart - 44, 74 

JAldES 
:&Ima i:thel - 23 
l'rances .C:laine - 23, 24 
Halen Louisa - 23 
Jenoy Jane - 23 
Larry Vance - 23 
Linda Lane - 23 
Nell Jane - 23 
Aobart Louis - 23 
rlobert Vance - 23 
Royall Gordon - 23 
Stan Gordon - 23 
Van Royall - 23 
Wiley l-Tanoe - 23 
ililey j:,'rance, Jr. - 23 
iiiley France III - 23 

JOHIISON 
J Obn Finia - 37 
ii.aggie Lee - 37 
iJUeen - 47 
iialter - 47 
;...-a,. R. - 99 

JOll'.:::S 
C&lilla ~addil:lg - 50, 76, 80 
.Uavid - 3 
Zl1sha - 80 
.r.:liza - 76, 80 

JUSTUS 
Annie ?ilimie - 6 3 
ii.C. - 63 
Hope - 63 

K.i.UF.rl.:AN 
Charles Richard - 20 
Cleo Rita - 20 

KE.::H 
.r.:11zabeth Clementine - 33 
llancy - 33 
William T. - 33 

KELLEY 
Christiana - 5, 74 
John - 5, 74 
J..artha - 61 
llell .i..rs. - 27 
11Fat 11 

- 61 

~;m,u. 
Mary - 72 

wfili.LL 
AarOn • - 2 
DB.iley - 2 
James - 2 
Jessee - 2 
John - 2 
i..oses - 2 

~y 
~Y Odesoa - 33 
William &:. - 33 

Kllli.RD 
Verna - 29 

i::IHG 
Ira ~ial tar - 35 
,,,a:ry - 35 
l.ois - 42 

il.iiKBND4LL 
...ary - 7 

uilKP.i,.T,'UCK 
.IJr. - 68 "".i::_aa_t_e_r_-68 

I.ate Z:thel - 39 
?enelope Ann - 68 

KITHCART 
:aetty Jean - 21 
Daniel James - 21 
~aren Ruth - 21 

liJIIGHT 
Charles - 44, 74 
... ary - 44, 74 

;.~ 
iJartha M. - 54 

~0iill 
Louis w. 

i.,~ 
---.,--- - 5 5 .... c. - 55 

L~tSOH 
.nmanda Lllen - 38 
..manda ~elvina - 38 
Callie - 38 
Cletta - 39 
conrud - 16, 38 
.:::ftie .r;lizabeth - 38 
.t:111.18 - 39 
Ira - 38 
John - 38 
John Lee - 39 
Kate .c;thel - 39 
Laura - 39 
i..areda - 38 
1.s:ry i:J:laline - 38 
...inerva J. - 3b 
...innie - 38 
reo.rl - 38 
"steady" - 38 
nobert D. - 38 
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.,,,, 

-. 

,,,.., 

.,.., 

..., 



L~RSON 
aobert Lewis - 39 
Samuel - 38, 39 
Sarah - 16, 38 
Stockard Watkins -
Thomas iant - 38 
Thomas J. - 38 
Vera - 39 
\1anda Vivian - 38 
',filliam Elmer - 38 
'ifilllau Riley - 38, 

L~R? 
- 64 

chrlstine - 64 
LANG::iTROTH 

v~ :..alin - J.l 
LAllKI'ORD 

- 6 
LlliLoar; 
Rilla - 27 

LAT'.:.'I:.JORE 
To1.1 - 39 
Vera - 39 

LAUGiiLlll 
Guy - 13 

LA\'f 
Della - 61, 62 

62 Henry L. - 61, 
Jtlllles C. - 61, 62 
Lessie - 62 
Mary~. - 61, 62 

1"11! Susie Jane - 62 
LAWL::R 
Charles Judson - 27 
Ol:la Lena - 27 
~ 
... brai:i Heard - 54 
Cynthia O::ll.en - 54 
Julia Smith - 54 
aannie co1fee - 54 
Fryor - 54 

;\'ilfl 
John T. - 66 
Penelope - 06 

Lt:\'IIS 
Jane - l 

Llifl.Ei{ 
Linda - 29 

LIVEL.::Y 
1lorence - 29 

L0:313 
...i.chael - 18 
:lane:, Gayle - 18 
,;illiaa Boyd - 18 

.i.OllG 
.,,e.h.ala Cw:ii - 16 

LOV.O:: 
Irene - 18 
iianc:r Gale - 18 
,iUliem ·•• - 18 

38, 39 

39 

LOWE 
Ada Louise - 32 
Dora Linde. - 32 
Henrietta Irene - 32 
r.enry Jacob - 32 
Henry John - 32 
i..ary .l\nna - 32 

LUCAS 
Edon - 20 

LU;.lPKIN 
.cJllllla .Black - 56 

UPTOH 
Jack Taylor - 18 
Jack Taylor~ Jr. - 18 
Kathryn - lu 
Linda Lou - 18 
Suzanna - 18 

LUSK 
iiancy Lavada - 24 

LYONS 
.IUUl B\ltt - 53 
~ary ~organ - 53 
Thomas - 53 

J..il.BJ1EY 
Callie - 38 
David - 38 

;.;.AD;>IlJG 
Camilla - 50 
:.::Usha - 50 
Eliza - 50 

.t.:AGJ::t.; 
To1:1111ye - 42 
William .Francis - 42 

.tlALONE 
Virgi.nia - 51, 80 

LIAl'iLEY 
ilina - 63 

.I.IAllH 
.Bob - 18 
l::lloyse - 18 
Kathryn - 18 

JuAlffiIIIG 
John - 7l 

i:JAlfaION 
llellie - 11 

t.lnRCH,UIT 
.Beulah - 64 
George n. - 64 
Tal.lio Christine - 64 

l.aRSHALL 
..I81:1ie - 46 

i.lAR'Ui{ 
Beth - JO 
"Bild" - 29 
~ranees Oma - 29 

:'age 119 

?ranees Oma Gertrude - 29, 30 
Fred .C:Ugene Coffee - 29, 30 
lred ~'ugene Coffee II - 30 
James Reuben - 29 
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J.:.ARTIN 
Linda - 29 
~a.ry iiiichelle - 30 
Nancy - 29 
Verna - 29 
Vivian - 29 
William Franklin J.!arion - 29 

u!AT0T 
~tty Lynn - 33 
Betty Rose - 33 
John Xemleth - 33 

...AYES 
i.:.ary Ruth - 25 

J:JAYS 
Claiborne - 44 
wary - 44 

iJcALLIS'.i$R 
L:.ary - 4 

t.:o:imlDE 
1'1lly Ray - 31 
~stalls Irene - 31 

i..oCAlN 
Newton J. - 45 
Rebecca - 45 

l.:cC il.Ll1I,! 
'/iimlie Iona - 26 

loicCR::.::LESS 
Tal via AM - 23 

l,.cCRL.UON 
Isabel - 55 

... cDAliIEL 
Sam - 26 
Shirley Beth - 26 

:.ioDOUGALD 
Charles - 50 
Kate - 50 

JA.cDO'il.!LL 
Nelson - 3 

1..cDUFF 
Johnny Cavett - 22 
John aa:,mond - 22 
Linda Jean - 22 
Peggy Jean - 22 
3ebecca Lee - 22 

"'cGRUIER 
Harriet - 53 

J..cXAY 
Jane - 55 

!.: cla!IJLLIUS 
- 13 -w-il..,1...,.i_am_ - 13 

...ic.JURRAY 
Kay - 18 
i..argaret - 18 
Richard Oliver - 18 
Sam - 18 

iiicll.URY 
Jlathaniel A. - 77 

1-.CR,.E 
..lexander, .Dr. - 67 
Irby - 67 

Q:A.D0i/S 
Joel - 6, 74 
Judith - 5 
lJary - 6, 74 
::i:,tha - 5, 6 
Sythia - 74 

!.IEDLIN 
Cec.i.l Jerome - 28 
Dora .Pearl - 27 
aancis Isaac - 27 
Harold \"layne - 27 
Ja.nes Howard - 27 
James l.larion - 27 
James Uarion, Jr. - 27 
Jan - 27 
John Joseph - 27 
i..artha Virginia - 28 
J..orisha. J erolyn - 28 
~orly waude - 27 
Oma Lena - 27 
Rills - 27 
Sally JUUl lJild.red - 27 

i,fr~'-'KS 
,uma Katherine - 66 
~dona - 12 
Clella - 66 
Lena - 66 
::iaro.h Unnie - 66 
Thomas w. - 66 

~'utll'T 
iJUlB Jo - 17 
Cheri Lynn - 17 
Christopher Lee - 17 
.!'.'red - 17 
.1.,ee ..;ilea - 17 
~ark Howard - 17 
l..ichael aederick - 17 
:t'aul.ine - 17 
Hobart Johnson - 17 
Sydney Ann - 17 

..iIJ)I,.OFP 
.ilice - JO 

ldILAl4 
Jameo P. - 5 

i..II.Li:':R 
narba.ra - 29 
.i:lonna Lea - 29 
Frank D. - 29 
George ii!. - 29 
Lawrence - 29 
Ora Lee - 29 

l"'I 

,,., 

,,,., 

,.,., 

,,.., 
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AIONKS 
Lfargaret Ann - 69 

LIONROE 
James - 89 

l.fOORE 
Earl - 29 
John - 18 
John u., Jr. - 32 
Katrinka - 32 
Lola Fayrene - 29 
Louvella - 29 
i,rarie - 32 
Martha Bil.en - 7 
JJary - 3 
Nllllcy Jane - 32 
11.Patrick" - 7 
RBYt1ond A. - 38 
Richard Lee - 29 
Suzanna - 18 
\'landa Vivian - 38 

!JOS.C:Li::Y 
, wr. - 48 ..,.Augu--s_,t_a ___ 48 

"Gus" - 48 
India - 48 
Manilla - 48 
J.lisseniah C. - 48 

r,m.PFLEY 
Edith - 50 

l.ilJ;ISON 
Virginia - 12 

i,.U.tit!:':LL 
Virginia - 18 

.t..YRICK 
Azel. - 45 
lJary E. - 45 

N..NCi: 
- 48 ..i_ar __ y __ --.-41:S 

1r.i:;.r:s.i:: 
Corley Harrell - 66 
Joseph Robert - 66 
Renee Irene - 66 
Robert Lee - 66 

NELi.Ytffi 
idarjorie Jane - 31 
.Robert Henry - Jl 

zrasmTH 
Dorothy Jean - 24 

lraVILLE 
,/illiam - lJ 

NEW 
Charles .B. - 40 
Charles ~er, Dr. - 40 

• Et-ta - .40 
"Fannie" - 40 
Francis J. - 40 
John Coffee - 40 

?fo'W 
Tennie M. - 40 
W.R. - 40 

ll'EWBELL 
?ranees - 35 
William - 35 

NICHOLS 
Cynthia Lee - 25 
Deborah Jane - 25 
George w., Jr. - 25 
George W. III - 25 
Mara Lee - 25 
Sally Ann - 25 
Teddy ill.en - 25 

NIX 
Johnnie - 62 
Juanita - 62 
Sarah - 62 
Virland - 62 

ROI.Elf 
Nancy - 6 

0 1 NEAL 
Edward Asbory - 50, 76 

ORENll 
.Etta - SO 

OVZR'.l'ON 
John - 86 

O\'/'EN 
Lucinda - 16 

OWENS 
1Jary - 35 

P.iilJGi:TT 
Frederick - 5 

PAINE 
E,s. - 68 
ldamie - 68 

PATILLO 
l:.\mice - 60 
Henry - 60 

PARKS 
Olive - l.8 

.PATRICK 
Elizabeth, !sirs. - 45 

PATTERSON 
- 35 .. Jir'""an~c-e_s ___ 35 

PETBruwf 
JJarie - 32 
illona Lou - 32 
Oren L. --32 
Oren L., Jr. - 32 
Oren L. III - J2 
.Robert - 32 
Robert H. - 32 
Verna - 32 

PETERSON 
A. Fernando - 65 
Ollie P. - 65 
Sallie - 65 
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PHILLIPS 
James c. - 46 
Lynn - 35 
Nancy - 35 
Prudence Coffee - 46 

PIERCE 
Mona Lou - 32 

PIKE 
;.iary Elizabeth - 16 

PifARD 
Blanche iii. E. - 50 

PLATi'ER 
Zena - 19 

PLUNICE~ 
Jerry - 21 
Ji.Ill Bob - 2l 
Larry Kay - 21 
R83Jllond O. - 21 
Rebecca wary - 21 

POPE 
Linda Jean - 22 
Robert Glenn - 22 

POWELL 
Helen Louise - 23 

PRICE 
Katherine - 42 

PRii'CH.AaD 
Amanda Ellen - 38 

PURNELL 
Mary - 79 

RAGS.DAL:: 
Ella c. - 65, 75 

RANDAL 
llrown - 30 

RANDALL 
Johns. - 55 
Lockington - 55 
Rosanna - 55 
Sophronia - 55 
Susannah - 55 
T. - 55 

RUYES 
Liargaret - 58 

REVIER 
iiamp - 66 
Lena - 66 

REYNOLDS 
John - 38 
Lon - 38 
li.:arY z;mma11no - 38 
lanerva J. - 38 

RICH 
Barry - 58 
Charlotte Coffee - 58 
Don Allen - 58 
George Shirley - 58 

iUCHTER 
- 14 -r;""'dna ___ --rl• 

RINALDI 
Jinnie - 24 

HING 
Jack - 12 

ROBINSON 
:Betty Lynn - 33 
:Betty Rose - 33 
Deborah ADD - 33 
Robin Clemmie - 33 
Tyson Leroy - 33 

ROGERS 
Gertrude - 69 
Katie - 68 
la.ary - 65 
Rebecca c., La-a. - 45 
Susan Ann Bailey - 61, 75 

ROSE 
Blanche Eva - 36 
Cora Lillian - 36 
Prank Jerome - 36 
llorbet Leo - 36 

ROBERTS 
Donna Jane - 19, 20 
lilary Katherine - 19, 20 
Reba Jean - 19 
Ollie Adela - 19 
Tracy - 19 

RO.BE.rlTSON 
Jomes - 99 

.ROSS 
Howard Pierce - 17 
Josephine - 61 
.i..ouise - 17 
Sydney Ann - 17 

RUSS 
Lucille - 64 

RUSSELL 
Ora - 9 

S.i.ll&..\N 
Donald F. - 34 
~Ollie Elizabeth - 34 

S,,,?FOiID 
Ann Heard - 53 
Isham - 53 
Julia Smith - 53 
Seaborn - 53 
Thomas - 53 
William Abram - 53 

SALISBURY 
:Betty Jean - 2J. 
Howard - 21 
Kay. i.1arie - 21 
Ruth - 21 
Ruth Ann - 21 
'.ehomos Howard - 21 

SANDLIN 
David - 25 
~rle Odeen, Jr. - 25 
Lrle Odeen III - 25 
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SAlIDLIN 
Jack - 25 
Jane Irie - 25 
ldary Jane - 25 
Steven John - 25 
Tom - 25 

SAXON 
Wm. - 71 

SCHldIDT 
llarbara - 15 
.Benjamin F. - 15 
Pearl. I. - l.5 

RRoderic - 15 
SCHUiir.WID 

Charles - 30 
~ary J.iichelle - 30 

SCOTT 
John - 45 
~riam - 45 
Pauline - 17 

SHARPNACK 
~ary Madieon - 20 

SHJ::LDON 
Charles Alexander - 66 
Edna - 66 
Elizabeth - 66 

SHELDON . 
.wartha Ann - 61, 75 

S:WON 
i:,10nkey - 99 

S11.JOHDS 
Hersil.la B. - 13 

SKAURUD 
:detty .11.DIU!, - 12 

Slu:L'.rON 
Dana .t::ileen - 5 6 

SKIEP 
Nancy X. - 9 

SK.Imraa 
Katherine - 52 
?riscil.la - 52 

SLOSS 
Ann Eliza - so, 76 
James L., Rev. - 50, 76 
Letitia - 76 

SidITH 
A1exander E. - 32 
Elizabeth - 32 
Larry Thomas - 27 
Lola Delila - 27 
L.T. - 27 
lliaoane - 62 
Mamie - 61 
Wary - 44, 74 
Nancy Emma - 32 
Sarah - 52 
Wanda Joy - 27 SNZAD . ··-·· •••• 
Evan - 5 
.Polly - 5 
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SNODGRASS 
Eliza J. - 7 

SNYDER 
Catherine Jane - 41 
John w. - 41 

SOLETTO 
Dorothy - 22 

SP-..C:.ARS 
Hughton - 32 
Ludie Irene - 32 

SP&K 
iuatilda J. - 13 

SP.EIGHT 
Jerry - 20 
Kathleen - 20 

SPENCER 
Ralph - 1.3 

SP'Ym:S 
Franoe.s- 13 
fua.rtin - l.3 

STEPHENS 
Linda Joy - 26 

STEW.ART 
Cecil Jamee - 31 
~aria Virginia - 31 

STOCKS 
Cynthia - 70 
Thomas - 70 

S'.rONE 
Eliza - 40 

STROTHERS 
John - 85, 86 

STUTSILL 
:aen, Jr. - 63 
.ilertie - 63 
Z:dwin - 63 
Emily - 63 
J.B. - 6.) 
L.F. - 63 
Ru.th - 6.) 

SumER 
Patience - Bl 
:r.H.D. - 81 

SiiITi~R 
Clara - 1.3 
Jamee A. - 13 
:Letha hlay - 13 

TAYLOR 
Sarah - 16, 38 

TERRY 
Ora l..ay - 31 

THOMAS 
Cathrina - 72 
Cleo Rita - 20 
ciyde E., Jr.-. 19, 20 
DaVid Cl.int - 21 
Don Eugene - 19, 22 
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THOJ4A.S VANDELL 
Don ldartin - 22 Merly ldaude Jenkina - 27 
Edward i:ugene - 22 VAN NOY 
George Thaddeus - 19, 20 Gary - 26 
John Rich.a.rd - 21 Nancy Jo - 26 ""1 

Kathleen - 20 VASS 
Leslie .Raymond - 19 Corne11a - 53 
lilaroy - 21 Douglas - 53 
Mary Oletha - 21 Eliza Longstreet - 53 
Nancy Jane - 20 VINEY ,.., 
Nicki Jane - 20 Carrie A. - 14 
Ollie Adelia - 19 Clara Atta - l.4 
Peggy Jean - 19, 22 Dorinda - 14 
Rebecca Llary - 21 Esther - 14 
Richard Co.t.tee - l.9, 21 Jacob Edwin - 14 
Ruth - 2l. Katherine - 14 
Tanya Leigh - 20 .Lemuel E. - 14, 15 
Thaddeus - 20 Ltadelyn - 14 
Ti.moth;/ :arian - 22 .r.Jartha E1len - 14 
Toni Lynn - 20 Mary Belle - 14, 15 
Frances - 13 Matilda Virginia - 14 

TH01.lPSON Pearl I. - 14, 15 
Elizabeth - 38 Rea - 15 
J.F. - 38 Robert - 15 
i'/ilmlth - 46 Virginia - 14 ""'1 

UHSLEY \'lilliam Amos - 14, 15 
Elisha IY. - 5 Wil.liam Elliott - 15 

TOITZ \1illiam Osborne - l.4 
Pauline - 19 VOHT~S 

TON2Y .i:.'ugene Allen, iJrs. - 41 ~ 

Virginia Ashland - 4-l VU.Di.lASJCA 
TORRENCE Betty Lynn - 33 

Hester .um - 6 John - 33 
James N. - 9 Paul Lawrence - 33 
Nancy K. - 9 Tylnn Elizabeth - 33 ,.,,.. 

TRAILOR WADSWOR~ 
Emily Smith - 53 Ennis - 65 

TR:r!JCLER Gussie - 65 
Lee - l.7 John - 65 
Pamela - 17 Lou Letitia - 65 

TRIBBLB Nellie Idae - 65 
Arthur Lee - 56 Son - 65 
Conner ?Jack - 56 WALLACE 
anma Virginia - 56 Catherine - 57 
Virginia Lee - 56 Joseph - 6 
Willie tJack, Jr. - 56 WAl..LS 

TRIPLETT iil:IOS - 39 
John - 7l mme. - 39 

TROUSDAL:r: fl.ARD 
Jane - 40 z;uzabeth Ann - 37 ""1 
"Jennie" - 40 WATKillS 
Jinnie - 74 :E'annie - 47 

'l'UClet:R J.C. - 73 
Sallie Ruffin - 49 WATSON 

TUNlw.L ulary Ann - 59 ~ 

Cullen - 28 t/ernel1 - 25 
Sally Ann - 28 

TURNEff 
Frederick Jackson - 83 

~ 

""" 



WATTERSON 
- 48 

.... Wuil--. ... 11...--a--48 
ilATTS 

Della - 61 
Thad - 61 

\'lr:AKI.EY 
.i-ndrew Jackson - 3 
.Benja::dn - 3 
.Benjamin T. - J 
David - 3 
Hannah - 72, 73 
James - 3, 73 
Ja.ces H. - 90 
Ja:nes Uorrison - 3 
John - 3 
Joseph - 3 
Joshua - 3 
Leora J. - 3 
r.;ary A. - 3 
Susannah - 3 
William - 3 
1/illiam Coffee - 3 
William J. - 3 

WEBB 
.iii - 41 
Lee - 22 
J.larietta - 41 
i...oaes - 71 

'llEIR 
Harriet - 40 

l'fBLDY 
Alt!.a - 9 

\/EI.LS 
.Anna Xatherine - 66 
Beulah - 64 
11.Billy" - 48 
Corley - 66 
Georgette - 13 
ili.sseniah C. - 48 
l-rudence - 48 
Robert - 48 
llilliam - 48 

\'/EUi"i/ORTH 
~arcy - 21 

\/llALEY 
,'lora - 35 

WHITE 
George - 71 
Hugh Lawson - 86 
i.Ierisha J erolyn - 28 
Ronald Craig - 28 

\'/i:iITBHURST 
i..ay - 28 

·,rnITTillGTON 
:Oarbara ..:.nn - 34 
.aichard III - 34 
Sarah - 34 

iiILCOX 
Rebecca - 55 

WILLY 
Donald L. - 29 
Ida Faith - 29 
Steven Gilbert - 29 

\'iILlaHSON 
James - 87 

WILLCOX 

?age 125 

.r\ndrew Jackson - 68, 69 
:Bai1ey - 65 
Elizabeth Louise - 68, 69 
,t;thel - 63 
Georgia - 65 
Georgia Ann - 68, 69 
Ger.rude - 69 
Jane Parramore - 68 
John Coffee - 68 
John K. - 63 
Lula iu. - 69 
~argaret Rebecca - 63 
IJargueri te - 63 
Uark - 68 
i.iary - 61 
~ary £-:. - 68, 69 
Osce.r - 65 
Rebecca - 68, 69 
Sallie - 65 
Sallie Ann - 68, 69 
Son - 65 
Suse.n - 65 
Susan A. - 69 
Susan c. - 68, 69 
suse.n Elizabeth - 68 
Thoaas Peter - 65, 68, 69 
"Tom-?ete" - 65 

ViILl.IA!,;S 
Daughter - 64 
Dudley worris - 64 
Elizabeth - 32 
Fl.etcher - 59 
Justin - 47 
Lail.a - 57 
Lucille - 64 
1 .. ary Amanda - 64 
Lary .um - 59 
i.iary Belle - 64 
~ary Jacqueline - 64 
lla.ncy Virginia - 64 
Rebecca Coriee - 59 
Sarah S. - 47 
Tall.ie Christine - 64 
~lil.l.iam Coffee - 64 
\iilliam ]!etcher - 64 

\"IILSOll 
..u.ice Lois - 30 
LIIIIIIB - 3 6 
...ie.ry Jane - 43 
Tennieon J. - 43 1 74 




